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' EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Fenwrck Hl,gh School retamed St. John - Mittelhaser & Associates, Inc. (SMA) to conducta L |
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (assessment) for the site of Former Condominium - '

. Buildings property located at 423-425 and 427-429 South-Scoville Avenue in Oak Park, IIi:ncué

(the "subject property”) . The.objective of the assessment was {o provide an independent, -
professional opinion regarding recognized environmental conditions, as defined by ASTM,

associated with the sub;ect property This assessment was performed due to real estate

transactlon

This assessment was performed under the conditions of, and in-accordance with SMA’s
Proposat Number 18-045, dated QOctober 8, 2018, federal and state law, and ASTM E?527 13
Standard Practice for Enviionmental Site Assessments; Phase ! Environmental Site _
Assessment Process. Any exceplions {0, additions to, or deletions from the ASTM Practice are
described in the report. Details of the work performed, sources of information, and ﬁndmgs are:
presented in the report. Limitations of the assessment are described in Section 1.2.

0.4 acres and is iocated ina mixed residentiat and commercla! settmg It is currenﬂy :mproved
with a parking lot utilized by Fenwick High Schiool, which also owns the properties to the north,.
south, and west. Prior to July 2018, the subject property was occupied by the two, four: story '
condominium buildings which were demolished. The property was developed with two ~ o
residential structures prior to the construction of the condominium- buildings.

The historical research presented in this assessment has established the obvious uses of the
subject property since 1891, subject to data failure/data gap. In addition, information on hlstonc
uses of adjoining properties was also obtained. Refer to Section 4.0 of the report for further
discussion of the history of the subject and adjoining properties. o

This assessment has revealed no ewdence of recogmzed enwronmentaf condrt;ons in
' ___connectlon wﬁh the property ' : . _ : _

-~ Refer. to Sectlon 8 0 of the repori for further dlscussmn on reievant fi ndmgs and recogmzed
g enwronmenta." condmons (1? any) assac:ated w;th the subject properiy o :

CABABOTIERDON. e e R RTINS L
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1.0 - PURPOSE =

The purpose of the assessment was fo provide an independent, professional opinicn regardmg L
- recognized environmental cohditions, as defined by ASTM, associated with the subject -
. property. The term “recognized environmental condition” (REC) is defined as “the presence er o

" likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a propery: -

(1) due to any release to the environment; {2) under conditions indicative of a release to the-
arvironment; or (3} urider conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the - _
environment.”. The term includes a “controfled recognized environimentat condition,” which is.
defined as *a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum -~~~
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with -~
hazardous substances or petroléum products allowed to remain in place subject to the - :
imptementation of required controls.” The term does not include a past release of any -
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has cccurred in connection with the property o
and has been addressed {o the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting =~~~
unrestricted use criteria established by the regutatory authority, without subjecting the proper_ty' .
to any required controls, The term is also notintended to include de minimis condttionis that.
genérally do not present threat fo human heatth or the environment and that generally would
not be the sub]ect of an enforceément action if brought to the attention of appfopraate '
governmental agencies.

11  SCOPE OF SERVICES

This assessment was performed under the conditions of, and in accordance with SMA's
Preposal Number 18-045, dated October 8, 2018, federal and state law, and ASTM E1527- 23
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site e
Assassment Process. The United States Environmental Protection Agency has determined
 that the ASTM E1527-13 standard is consistent with the requirements for conducting Al -
~ ‘Appropriate Inqurry {AA]) {40 C.F.R. Part 312) and may be used to comply with the AAL -
T 'regu[ettens The methods and terms used i m thrs assessment are-as def:ned in the ASTM

S standard and AAI regulatlens

- '_'The assessment mcluded the foiiowmg

Re\new of lnformation prowded by the client: This. snciudes that mformat;on requrred by
- -the Standard with réspect to “User Responsibilities” as well as other information
: -_prowded (e. g Enwronmentat Laens Acthty and Use Limrtazlons {AULS} etc)

L " _Rewew ef averiabie informatlen on generel gee]ogy end tupography ef me property,
" local groundweter conditions, sources of water, power, and sewer, and proximity to N o
~_ -ecologically - sensrtlue receptors, such as streams, that. mlght be |mpacted by recogmzed B
: enwronmenta! condftsons and enwronmental Issues ’ S

151801718001 1
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. " Investigation of historical-use of the property thyough reasonably ascertainable ASTM
. Standard Historical Seutces for evidence of prior land use that could have ledto

" recoghized environmenta! conditions. These Standard Historical Sources may | :nciude

_.aerial photography, fire insurance maps, property tax files; United States- Geologlcal_
. -Survey topographic maps, local street directories, building department records and

_ 'zomngﬂand use. reccrds

& _'Rewew a commermal database summary of ASTM Standard Federal, Siate and Tnbal
. réguiatory agency records pertinent to the property and off-site facilities located. w;thln
ASTM-specified search distances from the property. :

Screen sites listed in the database summary report using ASTM Standard E2600- 10 to -
identify sites that may pose a vapor encroachment condition {VEC) to the sub;ect o

property.

Review reasonably ascertainable Federal, State, Local, and Tribal en\nronmental
agency case files (and conduct interviews with appropriate StatefTribal reguiatory
“agency personnel) for on-site facilities-identified in the database summary report: and/or- -
during site reconnaissance that have the potential to adversely impact the site. Review
of reasonably ascertainable regulatory agency files for adjoining properties fisted in the -
database summary report, if warranted. [t should be noted that access and retrievat of
any federal, state; or local documents refated to the scope of work was limited to the
availability of records upon reguest from governmentat agencies or commercial sources
within the time frame alfocated for this assessment.

Review of environmental récords available from the cient, property owner or site-
contact including regufatory agency reports, permits, registrations, and consuitant
reports for evidence of recognized environmental conditions and AULs.

interviews of the site owner or their désign‘ated Key Site Manager, Occupants and -

- State/Local Government Officials, regarding current and previous uses of the property, R -

- paiticularly activities mvolwng hazardous. subatances and petroleum products. Past .
" owners, operators and- occupants may have also heen interviewed to the extent they o

- were identified and their information was not fikely be dupiicatwe In cases of

abandoned properties; where there is evidence of uncontrolled access, interviews with. .
' -Owners!Occupants af ona or more nelghbonng properties may hava been performed

""_An on-3|te reconnalssance of the: property for. vlsuai ewdenca of recegmzed

o environmertal conditions, including, but not fimited to: exnstmg or potential so:l and-

~ water contamination, as evidenced by soll or pavement staining-or discoloration, . _
sfressed vegetation, or indications. of waste dumping or burial; pits, ponds, or. %agoons
- containgrs of hazardous substances or petroleum products; electrical and hyd{auhc
. -sguipment that may contain poiychlormated biphenyts {PCBs), such as electrical -
- transformers and hydraulic: hotsts and underground and aboveground storage tanks

o _(USTs and ASTS, respect;vety)
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. Perferm a property Iine visual assessment of adjacent properties for evidénce of
poteﬂtlal off—srte en\nmnmental conditions that may affect the property.

'-Thrs assessment dlict noi mclude samplmg or analysis of soil, groundwater or other: materlals
12 AssU'MPT_ioﬂ's,.LiM.i’T.ATzons AND EXCEPTIONS

B Fmdlngs conciuszons and recommendations included in the report are based on our visual
observations in the field and the information provided. The observations in this report dre vahd
on the date of the sile reconnaissance. The site reconnaissance consisted of visual andfor - -

gASSQGIATES |

physical observations of the subject property and improvements, adjoinihg propetties as viewed o

from the subject property bolindaries, and the surrounding area based on visual cbservations .
made from adjacent public thoroughfares. Building exteriors were observed along the '
peTimeter from the ground, unless described otherwise. Building interiors were observed as-
they were made safely accessible, unless described otherwise. Any access limitations are
described below.

Information for the assessment was obtained from sources listed in the AppendiX A, This - '
information was obtained through sources deemed reasonably ascertainable, as defined in

ASTM Standard E 1527-13. SMA is niot responsible for the quality or content of information . o

from these sources, and this information is assumed ta be correct and complete. Any
information requested but not received as the date of this report is listed in-Section 1.2.2. .~

1.2.1 Lack of Access/Reconnaissance Limitations

SMA did not encounter significant aceess or reconnaissance limitations at the subject propérty_._. L

1,22 Unavailable Documentation -

' "Réd_i_fes'ted dbcuméntati]c-’n'r_ega_rding;t‘he- -su_bjéCt‘_pro_perty_w.as 'm_ad-_e :'av-ailab.le for rsviéw._ o

123 _':D_ai_:a_Gap_s

The ASTM Standard requwes that the report rdentrfy the fo!lowmg 4) obwous uses of the o
.subject property since 1940 or first development, whichever is earfier: and 2) srgnrfrcant ‘data
.. gaps™which affect the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify recognized '
. environmental. conditions. The report is also to. ;nclude mfo{vmatron on the sources consulted 10
' address the data gaps : :

ibABO17mONt e B
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- Historical subject property cwnershlp and/or use information was obtained for the time pez‘rcd : _
1891 to present. ‘Data failure, a type of data gap as defined by ASTM, prevented SMAfrom ...~ .
_ -estebhshmg the history of obvious uses of the subject property since first developmient. In
addition, there was aiso a data gap in the avaitable historical information for the time per:cd
o between 1909 and 1926 These two data gaps are summarized below.

=S 'First Devetopment Data Fatture Two residential structures were present on the property m o
R 1900 ecccrdmg the information depicted on the topographic and fire insurance maps R
. discussed in Sections 4.1.4 and 4.1.5. Topographic maps from 1893 and 1891 indicatethe .~
“subject properly was vacant without any structures and that the secondary road network in.
the surrounding area was not yet constructed. it is possible that the residential structures L
that are known to have existed in 1900 represent the first development of the property, butit ..
is also possible that the property was in use for agricultural purposes prior to 1900, The use
of the property for agficulture would not necessarily be identifiable in the 1893 and 1891
topographic maps. Therefore, the definitive use of the property since first development -
cannot be determined. However, since the first use of the property was very likely to be.
either residential or agriculture and the use of the properly in such a manner is not irkely o .
- entait the use or storage of hazardous-substances beyond small guantities-of praducts. that R
are typical for residential use, it is SMA’s opinion that at the first development data ferture is.

not a significant data gap.

2 1909 to 1926 Data Gap: The subject property was developed with twe residential structures S
until at least 1908. The two condominium buildings that were recently demolished were -
constructed in 1927, according 0. building records obtained from the Village of Oak F’ark
Although no sources of information exist as to the date of the demelition of the reesdentiet
structures, it is unlrkety that they were demotished and that the subject property was then:
used for anything cther than residential purposes before the construction of the.
condominium burldmgs Therefore SMA does not believe this data gap to be srgnrfrcant

£13 TERMS AND CONDITIONS

" "Thls report has been prepared in accerdance W|th SMA's Standard. Consuitlng Semces Terms R
& Conditions, which-is.an mtegrai part of this reperf. SMA’s contract and report extend to '
Fenwick H]gh Scheaol only, in accordance wrth these Terms & Condltlons and the Preposai

- _ Acceptance Agreement
” 14 REL!ANCE

o 'The rnformatlon and oplmons rendered in th:s repert are exclusrvely for use by Fenwmk High L .
. School.. SMA wili nof dlstrrbute or publtsh this report without consent except as. reqmred by !aw o
o1 court order. The. information and opinions expressed in this report are given in response toa
*limited assignment-and should be considered and implemented only in.light of that assigriment. . - _
.. The services provided by SMA in completing this project were consistent with narmat standerds T
ef the. prcfessren No cther warranty or representat;cn expressed or ;mplred is mede o

154801 7rR001 4
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© 20 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
24 Lo'c_'A'r_jlow' f.

- 'The subject property is iocated at 423-425 and 427-429 South Scoville Avenue in Oak Park :
- Couok County, lilinois (thures 1 and 2, Figurés Tab). The subject property includes two (2)
parcels that total approximately 0.4 acres and, for purposes of discussion in this report, is - .
considered one property. Itis bounded by the following streets: Scovilie Avenue to the east,.
Madison Avenue to the south, East Avenue to the west, and Washington Boulevard to the
north.

2.2 PHYSICAL SETTING

The “physical setting” of the subject properly was assessed through a review of the foliowmg_:". o
USGS Topographic Map, visual observations at the subject and nearby properties, and o
available additional documentation {e.g., soif survey, gectechnical or investigation reports, :
interviews with stafe or local regulatory agencies, efc., if avaitable). General infermation on the
topography, surface water, soils, badrock and groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property

is as follows:
PHYSICAL SETTING
Sitty clay with silf jenses (Source: boring logs for geotechnical borings conducted
Solf Type: on subject propery, and nearby Poly Cleaners and Former Car Wash property -

see Sections 4.1 and 4.3, Figure 2).

Sihurian Age Limestone, greater than 60 fest (Source: lilinois State Geological
Bedrock Type and Dépth: | Survey Bedrock Map of llfinois and boring logs for gectechnical barings
conducted on subject property).

Nearby Surface

Water/Drainage Features: Des Plaines River, located 2 miles {0 the weast, flows to the south.

Variable, groundwater occurs in discontinuous pemmeable searﬁs and lenses, hut
was not encountered on the subject property during the completion of the
geotachnical soil borings discussed in Section 4.3.

Estimated Depth Shaliow
Groundwater:

Estimated Shallow
Groundwater Flow
Direction:

Based bn topography, groundwater is anticipated to flow generally to the east
toward Lake Michigan.
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2.3 CURRENT USE AND SUBJECT PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS

AUSER & A

A dt'asc'r'ipﬁoﬁ of the current uses and improvement(s) (if any) at the subject property is

- presented in the following table(s):

.
SEOCIATES - .

* SUBJECT PROPERTY PARCEL 16:07-421-021

Cutrent Usé and lfmprovements
Street Address: 423-;125 South Sco.v.'i.ﬂe Avenua
Owner: Fenwick High Schooi
Number and Size of None
Buildings:
Construction Date(s): Subject property wés paved in July 2018
Progerly Manager: Not applicable
Tenants: None
Current Usage: Vehicle parking

" SUBJECT PROPERTY PARCEL 16-07-421-020

Carrent Use and lﬁprove'niénts
Street Address: ’ 427-428 S Scoville Avenue
Cwner: Fenwick High School
Number.and Size of i Nore
Buiidinas:
Construction Date(s}): Subject property was paved in July 2018
Property Managéf: No appiicab!é.' . o
Tenants: None
Current Usage: Vehic}é'-r"'é'rking
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- The following information was obtained regarding utilities that service Fenwick High School; ..~
- however none service the subject property:

UTILITIES
_ Utility ' ProvideriSource
.| Potable Water Supply | Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago
| Sewage Disposal Metropotitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicagoe
| System
| Electrical Service GCommenwealth Edigon services this propérty
Natural Gas Sarvice Nicor Gas services this propearty
I Heating!Cooling Not Applicable
Systems
-t Emergancy Power Not Applicable

2.4 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING/NEARBY PROPERTIES

The area surrounding the subject property consists of residential and commercial development
Adjoining and nearby properties were observed {from the subject property or from public '

access areas) for evidence of potential recognized environmental conditions and their potential .~

to pose an envirenmental concern to the subject property (Figure 2, Figures Tab). The uses
and features of adjoining properties are described below (by relative compass direction and
across adjoining roadways):

'_'Informatlan regarclmg h|stoncaf or other documented uses’ of nearby properties that. may pose .

an enwronmental concern to the subject praperty is dlscussed in Seci;ons 4 0 and 6.0,

' respectwely

1Bas0TTR00t T

ADJOINING PROPERTIES =~
Direction o Current Hse
North: The Subject Property is bound to the norih by the Priory building that is part of Fenwick High
School
South: The Subject Prcpe_r_‘fy is hound to the south by a parking lot ownad by Fenwick High Schoot
East: The Subject Property is bound to the east Scoville Avenue and bayond by properties
o developed with several two-story apariment buiidings _
- § West The Subject Properly is bound to the west by @ parking lot uliiized by Fenwick High School, IR
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30 LSER PROVIOED INFORMATION

' ASTM 5152? ?3 defmes “Ueer’ as the party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an
. enwironimental site assessment of the subject property. SMA understands that Fenwick ngh
~Schootl is the User, ASTM E1527-13 specifies that certain tasks associated with identifying
potential recogmzed ehvirenmental conditions at the subject property stiould be performed by R
... the User and prowded to the Environmental Professional (i.e., User Responsibilities). L
Accerdmgiy, SMA pro\nded a User Questionhaire to Fenwick ngh School requesting specrﬂc
information.” :

The User Questionnelre has been compleied by Fenwick High Sthool and is prov:ded in -
- Appendix B. Based on SMA's review of the User provided information, no readily apparent -
avidence of potential recognized environmental conditions at the subject property was noted

3.1 TiTLE RECORDS

" Title record-information asseciated with the Subject Property has not been proulded to SMA by
Fenwick High School. A discussion regarding review of information {e.g., chain of tatie) '
- obtainied from other sources is presented in Section 4.2.2 of this report,

3.2 ENVi‘RONMENTAL LIENS AND ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

Fenwick High School has indicated it has no information regarding environmental liens.or * |
activity and use limitations in connection with the SubJE-}Ct property A discussion regarding
review of information obtainéd from other sources is presented in Section 4.2.2 of this’ report

| -_'."3;_3_"'__""s_p._eclA_leEb Kﬁ.eWLEDee_ o

B _Fenwwk ngh Schoel mdlcated it has epecsehzed knowledge that is mater;al to recegmzed -
- environmentai conditions in- eonnect;on with the subject property.. SMA was provided with or -
' made aware of previous ‘environmental assessments or other documentation that is materiaito .
" recognized environmental conditions i in connectlen wﬂh the subject property as presented in -
- Section 4.3 ef thts repert . : -

S f3..4 - eem'm.awwj{wewn.eR_REAS_eNABw'AecEeT'AI_NA_BLE il-Nr-feRmTloh_;”.



ST, JDHN M:T!‘Eu-r' SER&ABSOCEATES

5. -QAmmit:N R_E_DU_QT{QN FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

_' 'Fenw;ck ngh School has mdfcated it has no information regarding valuation reduction for _ o
-._enwronmenta! |ssues ln connectlon with the subject property. :

36 :OW’NER._,'PRQIPERTY-_MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION

Femwick High Schoal is the current owner and provided contact information for Fenw'ick'H'igh__ o

School employee who is most knowledgeabie regarding the subject property. }nformatlon a
obtained from Fenwick High Schoo! is summarized in the table in Section 2.3 and in the
interview section (Section 6.0).

3.7 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE | ESA

Fenwick High School retained SMA to. complete this Phase | Environmental Site Assessme_nt in . P

connection with a City of Oak Park request to Fenwick High Schoal for environmental
information regarding the subjéct propeity prior-to redevelopment of the site.

4,0 RECORDS REVIEW

The following Sections detail SMA’s review of standard environmental government database N

records, available historical and related information, This includes a review of ASTM Standard o

Historical Sources, Agency file records/personnel interviews and other documents. The
historical use summary at the end of this section also incorporates information obtained from

- interviews: and ofher components of the assessment process.. Copies of selected- reievant e

- documents and suppomng mformatton are lncluded in the. appiicable appendfces
a4 -._sirm_nmb'-ENVIROS;ME_NTAL'RECO‘RD SOURCES
o '_ 411 '.'”__Fg_deral. State and Triba_i Ag _er_lgg P.at??_?ﬁe._ﬁ_e_mfﬁs_ ) 7

| '..Avaliabie gouemment database mformation prepared by Env:ronmenta! Data Resources inc. .
(EDR).was reviewed by SMA to evaluate both the subject property and any listed sifes within.

. ASTM-recommended search distances. In addition, ASTM Standard. £2600-10 was used by
. BMA td screen any fisted sites based on their constituents of concern and their location refative

. '_ to the Tler 1 mlmmum search dlstances and!or Tler 2 cntlcai dlstances to ldentify sites 1ha{ may'__ -



pose a vapor ethoacEménz condition “to the subject property. A copy of the EDR database .~

ST, Jokin - MI1‘I“E{.HA sER & Assocmrcs__ .

. report is provided in. Append:xC Federal, state, fribal, and local databases reviewed are.
_ presented in 1he EDR repori

- The Subject Property was not |dentn‘" ed in the databases reviewed.

The database review. identrf[ed one or more adjoining and/or nearby facilities within the
- specifi ed search distances from the subject property that may present an environmental
concern to the subject property. The most proximate and/or notable facilities are listed in the
following table. All of the facilities listed below fall within the vapor encroachment screen

distances.

Agency Database Records

Orientation from Subject

Off-site Property Database Property Comments
(Distance/Direction/Gradient)
Stetton Motors RORA-CESQG, Approximately 130 feet See below
520 Madison Avenue FINDS, ECHO, southwest; downgradient
Wi MANIFEST
Oak Park, 1L
Osk Park Laundromat | RCRA-NonGen, | Approximately 150 feet Ses below
544 W Madison Avenua | TINDS, ECHO, southwest unknown
Oak Park, IL ust
Lombardi Service/Mc EDR Hist Auto, Approximately 150 feet See below

Bride-Wilson & Sons Inc

UsT

southwest unknown

544 W Madison Avenue

Oal Park, il

Fenwick High School UST, LUST Approxrmatei;{&.‘:o north See 'Sect.i.on' 4.3
505 W Wastingtotr ' Untknown

Boulevard

Qak Park, 1L

Poly Cleanare/ G& | IL SRP, ILBOL, | Approximately 350 southwest, | See Below
Cleaning Comp RCRA S_Q’C & downgradient ’

800 Madison Avenue fé%ﬁbFlNDS,

Qak Park, 1L

Jewel Osco 3288 . Approximately 366 feet . . .. | Candltionally Exerpt Small-

438 W Madison Avenue

Qak Park, IL. - .

RCRA-CESQG .

southeast, untknown -

Quantily Generator of ignitable.

and corrosive hazardous waste, .

and of wastes associated with.

wasie code POCT since 1962. No

viclations found. Notan
enviranmentalivapor
ancroachiment concern for
subject propariy.

1511801713001
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Ageﬁcy Database Records

Orientation from Subject

Dif-site Property batabase Property Comments
; (Distance/Direction/Gradient)
AC_Curaté Brake and Approximately 490 southeast, Small qaanrrrygenerarorof e

Clutch

449 W Madison Avenue

Oalc Park, L

RCRA-SOG -

unknown

ignitabla hazardous wasfe. No-
violations found. Nof an’
environmentatfvapor
encroachment cancamn for
subifect property.

Automotive Tech
Centar/Oak Park
Transmission

435 Madison Avenue

EDR Hist Auto

Approximately 505 feat
southeast, unknown

Properfy has been occup.'ed by .
aufo service business from at
least 1980-2014. Not an
environmenfat/irapor
encroachment concemn far

Oak Park, iL subject properly based ory
distance, area geolagy, and fack
of any record of hazardous
materiaf handfing, violations, or
refeases.

P & J Cleariers ILSRP, IL Approximately 1770 feet Not an environmental/vapor

238 W Madison Avenue | DRYCLEANERS | southeast, Crossgradient! encroachment concern for

Oak Park il L UG Downgradisnt stbject properly based on

distance from subject properly
and regional geology.

fFolmer Stelton Motors Property

The property located at 520 West Madison Avenue, on the northeast corner of Madison and
-East Avenues and identified as former Stelton Motors on Figure 2, was occupied by a collision E
repair shop that was “very small’ generator of ignitable hazardous wastes and spent -
: non-halogenated solvents from at teast 1999 until 2017, according to information available in.

- the database. No violations have been reported. in addition, the aeriaf photographs and fire

. insurance maps reviewed in Sections 4.1.3-and 4.1.5, respecﬂvely indicate that from at ieast
. 1947 unti 2014 the property was occupied by a gas station. \No other records regardmg the o
- property were readily avaitable including any records of historic or currently existing. '

- underground storage tanks (USTs). The property is currently owned by Fenwick ngh Schooi

-and.is utillzed asa park:ng lot. See Figure 2 for the iocatlon of the pmperty T

'Rewew of the geotechmcal bonng iogs for the sub]ect property (dlscussed [} Section 4 3) soﬂ '_ .
.- borings iogs from .an investigation conducted on the Poly Cleaners property located directly fo
.- the-west across East Avenue (discussed below and identified on Figure 2), and soil boring logs
- from soll borings completed on the nearby Former Car Wash property- (discussed in Section
4.3}, indicate that the- geology-of the area consists of a very dense siity clay with silt lenses te a. -
) depth of at least 80 feet. These boring lags also indicate that groundwater ini the area is -
'dlscontmuous and occurs m permeable ienses in the sozl Groundwaier elevatlcn R

t5s0rTra00t
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" measurements from a groundwater weli network on the adjacent Poly Cleaners property )
(discussed below). indicate that groundwater on the Former Stefton Motors property flows to the

- south/southeast, away from the subject property. Further distussion on this propertyis
_provided in Secfion 8.0. -

- Qak Park Laundromat/McBride/l ombardi Property

- The property located at 544 West Madison Avenue, adjacent and to the west of the Former .
Stefton Motors Property discussed above, was historically oceupied by the Oak Park _
Laundromat from at least 1995 to 20086, For a portion of this time period it was a large. quant:ty
generator of ighitable hazardous wastes without any recorded violations. According tothe.
database, prior to 1995 the property was occupied by the McBride-Wilson & Sons automotive

repair shop from at least 1976 to 1988 and by the Lombardi Service auto service business from o

at least 196910 1973. Review of the 1947, 1950, and 1975 fire insurance maps discussed in
Section 4.1.6 indicates the property was been occupied by an auto service/body shop as early

as 1947. The property is currently owned by Fenwick High School and is utilized as a parking - _ o

iot See Frgure 2 for the jocation of the property.

The database mdrcates that two USTs serwced the property mcludzng a 500 gallon heatmg oii T

tank and a 500 gallon used oil tank. The tanks were last used in 1973 and are both exempt

from registration. No LUST incidence are reported in association with the tanks and the current,
status of the tanks is listed as “not reported.” Further discussion of this-property is provrded in
Section 8.0. _ .

Poly Cleaners/G&D Corm,

Review of the EDR database indicates that a dry clearier business is in operation on the
property located at 600 W Madison Avenue; at the nofthwest corner of Madison and Easi
Avenues-and approximately 350 feet from the subject property (see Figure 2). According to the .
database this property is enrolied in the fllinois Site Remediation Program (lllinois SRP) and is .
a smail quantrty generator and former ¥arge quantrty generator of hafogenated soivent wastes

" n order to obtam mere mformatlon regardmg thss property SMA accessed the !Iirnors EPA‘

 online document viewer website on October 17, 2018.. Accerding to documents.obtained from

- -the Hiinols EPA (provided in Appendrx D) the Poly CleanersiG&D Cleaning Corp site is the

S focus of an enwronmentai cleanup effort due to the presence of 1etrachloroethylene (PCcE)
© contamination in the subsurface as a result of historic leaks and spills. Some of this

* coptamination is documented to.have impacted the neighbering publzc rights- of—way However |

review of the documents also indicates that groundwater on the site flows to the
o south!southwest and away from the subject property, based on periodic-measurements of the
- groundwater well network on the Poly Cleaners property. The boting logs for seil borings -

conducted on the property indicate that soils on the property consist of silty clays Further ' o

o -drscussron onthe Poly Cleanerst&D Corp property Is. prowded in sectroo 8.0..

~ 15-18017rd001 : 2



44.2 State and Local Agency Files

o -State and Iocai municlpal offices consulted for the subject property during the completron of this e
- assessment included the lilinois Environmental Protection Agency, Oak Park Building and Flre o

'_ ~Departments, and the Office of the lilinois State Fire Marshal (OSFM). [n addition, Stale files
for several adjoining sites that were listed in the EDR database report were also accessed via

- the Hlinois EPA's online document viewer website and were discussed in the previgus section, -
- The Freedom of Information Act Request (FOIA) requests and agency responses, if any, are o

provided in Appendix D,

State Environmental Agency

Subject Properiy: o
SMA submitted an online request to the Iilinois EPA in accordance with the Freedom of

Information Act (FOIA). The illinais EPA responded that they have no files for the Subject . o

Properiy except for documents pertaining fo. the planned handling of asbestos containing

material, if such material was encountered during demolifion of the former condomlmum T

buildings. These documents are provided in Appendix D.

Oak Park Building Department

- ® . Each building was four stories tail and. consisted of six condorminium units. The irwng T

SMA requested available files regarding the: Subject Property from the Oak Park Building
Department. These files were provided by Mrs. MaryAnne Schoenneman, Deputy Village Cierk

of Oak Park, and are inciuded in Appendix D. Key findings from review of these files are as o o

follows:

= The two condominium buildings that were until recently present on the subject property
were constructed in 1927. - _

o _spaoes were converted to. condomm;ums from apartments in 1998

.. Each cond_ominzum bunci;ng was heated via a natural gas—f red borler and rad:ator

. system

e A history. of minor bu:idlng vrolet:ons and the records of various mtenor remodetmg
: zefforts was: mciuded in the f:les from the approxrmately 1990 to 2018

e E A garage that was Iocated on. the southem parcel of the sub;ect property was

: _'demolrshed n 2002

":_n_. , 'A permit for the. demohtion of the two garages that were Iocated on the northern parcei
~.of the subject property was 1ssued on Juiy 18 2018 . A .

" A .'-A permlt for the demotztlon of the two condomrnium bu;ldmgs was |ssued on
. _.Juiy 18 2018 : :
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' Qak Park Fire Depariment .
SMA. contacted Mrs. MaryAnn Schoenneman Deputy Village Clerk of Oak Park to request

" available information from the Qak Park Fire Department regarding hazardous substances or

' petroteum products at the Subject Property, including existing or historic USTs or ASTs =

... associated with the subject property. Mrs. Schaenneman reported that no records regardmg

SMA submitted a FOIA request USTs, ASTs, hazardeus stibstances or petroleum products

... were on file for the subject property.

Office of the lilmo:s State Fire Marshal

SMA submﬂteci an onfine request to the OSFM for records related to the subject property on
October 15, 2018. Mr. Matt Sebek, Deputy General Counsel FOIA Officer of the OSFM, .
responded that there were no records for the subject property. _

413  Aerial Photographs

Aertat photographs mctudmg the subject and adjolmng propezties were obtamed from EDR
and are included in Appendix £. Photographs reviewed included the followmg dates: 1938,
1951, 1962, 1972, 1978, 1983, 1988, 1994, 1999, 2007, 2011, 2014, and 2017, Key f’ndmgs
noted during this review are as follows:

= The 1938 aerial photograph shows the subject property as being oceupied by two
puildings that match the orientation and dimensiens of the condorinium buildings that
were recently demolished on the subject property. The photograph is of rather poor -
quality and the smaller features of the north and south adjoining properties are not . . -

readily discernible, However, the Fenwick High School building is apparent to the-north - '

of the subject property, aithough it does not extend onto the north adjoining property.
and its-western portion does not reach as far fo the south. Several buildings are also
- apparent atong the entire frontage of Madisen Avenue, between Scoville and East -
. -Avenues, The building that is currently present on the riorthwest corner of Scoville and

- Madison -Avenues appears. in the phofograph and matches its current orientation 'and. o

o .dlmens:ons Residential deueiopment is apparent to the east of the subject property-
- and possrbly also fo the west in the area currently utitrzed as the. Fenwrck ngh School
.parkmg tot. : _ .

= The 1951 aenal photograph does not show any. 5|gn1f|cant changes to the' subject ,
. property; the adjoining properties and the surroundmg area and the features of the north
- -and south adjommg proper&es remam unctear S S

“w The 1962 aeraal photograph does not mdlcate any szgnrf cant changes to the subject

property except for the addition of two smail structures on the western boundaries ofthe L

L oroporty These structures appear to be the garages that are labeled in the fire -
- insurance maps which are discussed in Section 4.1.5 and’ shown on Figure 2, No other
__significant changes are apparent on the adjoining propefties or inthe surroundlng area.
o -except that a small hulldmg is now \ns;bte on the north ad;olnmg property and the

isdgoireaot “



T '_Hlstorlc topographlc maps for the subject property and wc;mty were obiamed from EDR and are ..
. included in Appendix F. Topographic maps reviewed inclided the following dates: 1891, 1893, - B
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- _l‘eSIdenCeS that were located on the propertles to the west are no longer there, ha\nng
_ beenrteplaced by a parking lot. Also, a small square shaped building is- \nsmle on the
- south ad;oming pro;aedy

3 .I The 1972 1978, 1983, ?988 and 1994 aerial photographs de not show any ssgmf"cant - -

. 'changes to the: subject property, the-adjoining propeties, or the sufrounding &rea-

—except that by 1983 it appears that the building that had been present on the northeaét -

- corner of East and Madison Avenues, correspanding to the location of the current -

“Fenwick High School parking fot and the former Stelton Motors business, was: razed e '
and replaced with-a new square shaped structure located in the center of the property. - .-

«  The 1998 aerial phatograph does not show any significant changes to the subject .. _
prapeity, the adjcining properties, or the surrounding area except that the building on .
that was present on the north adjoinhing property appears to have been demolished and

repiaced by an addition to the Fenwick High School building. Also, the building that was
present on the sotith adjoining property has been demoilished and replaced by a parkmg’_

fot.

= The 2007, 2011, and 2014 aerial photographs do not show any significant changes to "

the: sub;ect property the adjoining propetties, or the surrounding area.

= The 2017 aerial photograph does not show any significant changes to the sub;ect
property, the adjoining propetties, or the surrounding area except that many of the. -
buildings with frontage along the north side of Madison Avenue, between East and
Scovifle Avenues, have been demuofished, The only buildings still remaining are the
apartment buildings that are currently present on the sastern haif of the tiock.

4.1.4 Egammgag

- 1800, 1801, 1928, 1945, 1953, 1963, 1972, 1978/1980, ?993 1997:'1998 and 2012 Key
'_ 'fmdmgs noied durmg thls rewew are'as follows :

“The 1891 and 1893 topographlc maps deplct the sub;ect property as. undeveioped Iand
- 'The road network in the surrounding. area is minimal, although Madisen Avenue, Harlem
-~ Avenue, and Washington Boulevard are deplcted Other secondary roads and some.
- residential structures are depicted north and northwest of the stbject pmperty a[ong
' 'Washlngton Bou%euard as well as to the northeast in the. Austm nerghborhood

o Ny “The 1900 and 1901 topographic maps dep:ct the subject property as bemg developed

1518917m001‘§5 _____ B R

., with two square shaped structures. - An increase.in development is apparent in the
.- surrounding area and the road network, including: Scoville Avenue, is now dep;cted mn
o generaﬂy the same conﬂgurat;on as the current day
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The 1928 {opt}graphlc map depicts two square shaped structures, one on each ofthe
'-parcels that make up the subject property. The structures are located at the eastern ..~

.. end of the parcels, along Scoville Avenue. Larger structures are deprcted onthe

_.properties 1o the south, along Madison Avenue, and to the niorth, in the location on

o _whlch Fenw:ck ngh Schooi is currently situated.

4.1.5

Fire insurance maps for the subject and adjoining propestiés were obtained from EDR and are .

: _The pomon of the 1945 topographrc map that covers the subject property is biank and
: _!abeied as unmapped ' _

“The 1953 2012 topographlc maps depict the subject property and the majorlty of the

surroundsng area as a generalized developed area and the existence of specific .-

structures is usually not depicted. However, Fenwick High Schoolis depicted in most m‘ RPN -

the maps hecause of the building’s significant size compared with other bundmgs in the
area.

fFire Insurance Maps

included in Appendix G. Fire insurance maps reviewed included the following dates: 1908
1947, 1950, and 1975. Key findings noted durmg this review are as follows:

The 1908 fire insurance map depicts the subject property as being developed wi{h .t_\fuo.' " - '_
structures, one square in shape and the other rectangular in shape. The structures are -

labeled as dwel%mgs {residential) on the map. The adjoining properties and the

properties in the sturrounding area are depicted as being developed with other dwelllngs R

or as being vacant.

The 1947 fire insurance map depicts the subject properiy as being occupied by two -

_rectangular four story buildings labeled as ‘flats.” These building match the size and_

configuration. of the cendominium bualdlngs that were recently demolished on the

subject property. Two smaller structures are also depicted on the western end of the - )
~proparty, corresponding to the location of the former garages. The north adjoining - .
- property arnid the property next in line to the narth-are depicted as being developed with

twellings, as are the properiies to-the west.and east. . The Fenwick High School butidmg

o " is depicted further to the north.. The adjoining property to the south is depicted as bemg
. oceupled. by another ‘fiat t}midmg about haif the size of the anes.on the subject o
-._pmper!y : o _ o o

e The propedses to the south with frontage along Madrson Avenue between East anci '

‘Scovilie Avenues, are depicted as being developed. with severaj small- businesses

[including {from west to east) a ﬂiilng station, an auto body shop, an auto upholstery and

- glass businesses, an apariment building called “The Littian” and-a.corner building -

' '-occupred by ‘flat’s and stores’. The filling station corresponds to-the location of the -

B '__Former Sheltony Motors property, while the auio body shop corresponds to the Iocanon
- of the Fermer Gak F’ark LaundmmaﬂMcBrlde!Lombardl property as- dISCUSSEd in
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'.___Sectlon 4.1.1. The “Lillian apartment building and the other corner building match fhe -
- dimensions arid orientations of the apariment buildings that are curtently located to the -
- south of the subject proper{y . .

' The'WESf-Sfde o East Avenue north of Madison Avenue is depicted as being deveioped
" 'with a parking garage, apartment buildings and residences.. The east side of Scoville
.. Avenue north of Madison Avenue is depicted as being deveioped with apartments and
' résidences, and a used ¢ar sales business is depicted further-east along the north side
- .of Madison Avenue. The south side of Madisor Avenue is depicted as being developed -
with-used car sales businesses from East Avenue eastward past Scovifle Avenue. An
auto service station is depicted on the solith side of Madison Avenue just east of
Gunderson Avenue.

= The 1950 fire insurance map does not depict any significant or noteworthy changesto. ~ . -

the subject property or the adjoining properties except that the Fenwick High School -
building has been expanded eastward and to the south so as to match the dimensmns .
apparent in the 1951 aerial photograph, and the property on the northwest comer of -
Madison and East Avenues, currently occupied by Poly Cleaners, is labeled as be:ng '
developed with an “auto staging' area, likely in association with-the used car deaiers
across Madison Avenue. _

= The 1975 fire insurance map does not depict any significant or noteworthy changes o ..
the subject property or the adjoining properties except that the dwelling on the nerth N
adjoining properly has been expanded westward and the dwelling that was presenton.
the property that is next to nosth has been demolished and repiaced by a parking lot.
Also, some of the dwellings that were present on the west adjeining propertias have o
been demolished and the parcels are now vacant. No significant changes are ewdent in
the surrounding area except that ohe of the used car sales businesses across Madison
Avenue from the Liflian has been repiaced by television and electronics parns store,” -
Also, the property currently occupied by Poly Cleaners is now shown as an empty’ lot,

- the ﬁilmg station at northeast corner of Madison and East Avenue has been

. reconfigured and no lenger includes auto maintenance work. bwldmgs and. the'western B

. portion. of the. Fenwwk ngh Schooi bu;ldlng has undergone minor expansmn te the
: souih : o : .

L '4..'1_,5- . ---_Cigx_ Directories DR

i C:ty Dlrector;es for the subject pmperty and for ad;ommg properties along ScowIIe Avenue were.
- obtained from EDR and are provided in Appendix H. City Directories reviewed included the ..
. foliowing dates; 1969, 1876, 1981, 1986, 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, and 2014, Review of
" the city directories md:cates that the subject property was occupied by private individuals from

- at least 1968 until 2014 as would be expected given the former presence of the condominium- -

buildings an the subject preperty. No relevant mformat;on regardmg the adjomlng propertles
' 'was dlscemed from review of the. dtrector;es . L

L BABOSTIROOT. AT S EEEIERE RN
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- 42  PROPERTY TAX AND OWNERSHIP RECORDS

| e 424 -. --__Pronez_'_ty Tax Records

The 1acal assessors oﬁ“ ice websnte was accessed on Qciober 17, 2018 to obtain the Property
.. Tax files for the subject property The current owner(s) of the subject property is as presented '

in‘the table in Section 2.3. The property tax files did not have any relevant information

regardmg historical use or potential recognized environmental conditions at the subject

property.

4.2.2 Recorded Land T:tie Recnrds

Specific knowledge (if any) provided to SMA by the User, with respect {o- enwronmentai hens :

-.and AULs, was discussed in Section 3.2. It shouid be noted thatthe ASTM Standard
recommends that the User retain a fitle company or title professional to undertake a rewew of
recofded fand title records.

4.3 PREVIOUS ENVI RGNMEN'T AL REPORTS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS

SMA made requests ta the client and the current property owner/site contact regarding the
presence of previcus ¢ environmental reports (e.g., previous Phase | or Phiase i ESA) or other
relevant documents {e.g., gectechnical report, MSDS, elc.) for the subject property and -
adjoining ot neighboring properties. . _

_ No previous environmental reports or other relgvant documents were avaﬂable for rewew o
- --dunng this assessment except the foliowmg e Lo -

- .H Repon‘ of Sods Exploration for. Pmposed Parkmg Structure dated July 5 2018. Th:s |
- report- details the results of a geotechmcal znvest:gat:on conduc{ed on and adjommg to
: -the subject properiy See sectlon 4. 3 1 beiow ' . A

e -Subsurface fnvestfgatron Commem;af Pmpedy, 51 6 WMad:son Street Oak Park
. Minwis, dated October 2, 2015, This report details the' resuits-of a soil and groundwater
~ investigation conducted on the nearby Former Car Wash F’roperty See sect:on 4. 3. 2
"_beiow ’ . B . . ) .

'- . '__u _ '_'Hearmg Qil. Undergraund Sforage Tank Report for the Sn‘e Located at 431 Scowﬂe Ave - _. _________________
" Qak Park, lifinois, dated July 1997. This reports describes the removal of a heatmg DII
. __UST from the south adjcnmng property. See section 4.3.3 below IR _ S o
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n Undergraund Storage Tank Removal Closure Report at Fenwick High School, dated o

- -Qctober 1995. This report describes the removal of two heating ol USTs from the o
o Feanck Hzgh Schoei burldmg See section 4.3.4 below. s

A review of the information contained in the reports listed above is provided in the fo!lowmg o
. eect;ons The: reports are. prowded in Appendix 1. :

- ""4.'3_.'1_ . _G-e‘dtech_rj'ieai BOr_i_ngs On Subject Property and South Adjoining Property .- -

The Repﬂf'f of Soifs Ex‘p.’oratfon for Proposed Parking Structure referenced above details the R

results of three geotechnical soil borings completed on the subject property and two :
geotechnical soil borings completed on the adjoining parking ot parcel to the south. Review of
the report indicates that soils on the subject property and the adjoining property {o the south
consist of very dense silty clay with occasionat ienses of dense silt or sandy siit to a depth of at
least 60 feet. Groundwater does not appear to have been encountered in any of the borlngs

4.3.2 Soil and Groundwater Investigation on Former Car Wash Property

Review of the Subsurface. Investigation, Commercial Propedy,..s‘fﬁ. W Madison Street, Oak S

Park, Ifiinois report indicates that a soil and groundwater investigation was conducted on the -
Former Car Wash Property prior 1o the demoiition of the car wash building and conversion of -+
the property to a parking lot utitized by Fenwick High Schoo!, who is the current owner of the. -
property. See Figure 2 for the location of the property. The investigation was conducted to. -
evaluate potential impacts from car wash operations inchuding the use of two hydraulic #ifts.on -

the northern portion of the property. Soil samples and one groundwater sample were collected
and evaluated for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) Poly nuclear Arome!lc : '_

Hydrocarbons (PNAs), Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs), and barium.

‘The results of the investigation indicate that the soils on the properly censist of silty and sandy

- clays to a-depth of at least 12 feet and that groundwater was encountered in two of the five soil

. _borings compieted on the property. . VOCs, PNAs, PCBs, .and barium were not detected above -
" the'most stringent Tier 1. Soll Remediation Objectives (SROs Tiered Approach ta Carrective.

Action Objectives, 35 Hlinois Administrative Code 742) in any of the soil samples except for.one-

* sample from a soil boring located next to one of the hydraulic lifts, on the northwestern portion -
__of the property-from a depth of 6-8 feet (see Figure: 2). This sampie exhibited a naphthalene
~ concentration of 289 mgkg, above the Tier 1-SRO for the outdoor inhalation and the soil’
. component of groundwater ingestion exposure routes. It-should be noted that the detec{mn
' "I:m1ts for several VOCs in the sample exceeded the Tlef 1 SROS ' :

) The groundwater sample collecied frem ihe same SOII berlng as the eorl sample diecuesed
. above, did notexhibit any VOCs-above Class 1 groundwater remediation objectives (GROS)
" should be noted, however, that the detection fimits for two of the VOC compournids exceeded

the Tier 1 GROs. Several PNAS in the sample exceeded. both Class | and Class i GROs and

IR _naphtha[ene was identified at a ‘concentration. that exceeded the Tier 1. GRO for indoor o
. inhalation. - :

: _&'Aé_;eoe:ﬁ.ﬁ's. .
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- -The. results of the mvest:gatlon lndlcate that the soil and groundwater impacts identified on the
. Former Car Wash Property, located approximately 100 feet from the subject property, are

- _limited in-their. geographic scope to the northwestern portion of that property near the former

hydraulic fift; The limited nature of the impacts alsa-supports the conclusion, discussed in

o Section 4.1, that any ‘potential contamination from the Former Oak Park

'.LaundramathcBndelLombardl Property located directly to the west of this property haue not
m[grated -off that property. . If such a seenario were trug, those impacts would likely have been

""""'-_seen in some of the other 50l samples and the groundwater sample collected on the Former

Car Wash Property. Further discussmn and evaluation of the Former Car Wash Property is '
provided in Section 8.0 - :

4.3.3 Former Heating Oil UST on South Adjoining Property

Review of Heating Qil Underground Storage Tank Repout for the Site Located at 431 Scowﬂe

Ave. Oak Park, Ifinois report indicates that a 1,000 galion héating oil tank was removed on July-' )

23,1997 during-the-demolition-of the former-apariment building on-the south-adjoining. property._-............. .

The location of the former UST is depicted on Figure 2. Approximately 13 cubic yards of -
hackfilf and nafive soil were excavated and disposed of off-site. Confirmatory solt sampies
were coliected from the watls and floor of the excavation and analyzed for benzene, toluens,

ethyl benzene, and Xylenes {BTEX) and PNAs. BTEX and PNAs were not defected in-any of

the samples. Further discussion of potential environmental conceins originating from this
heating oit UST area prowded in Section 8.0. _

434 Fenwick High School Former Heating Oil USTs

Review of the Underground Storage Tank Removal Closure Report at Fenwick High Schoo! o
- report indicates that two. heating oit USTs, with ‘capacities of 5,000 galions and 10,000 - '

o 'respectwely, were removed from the Fenwick ngh School proper{y on July 10, 1895, The .
location of the former LiSTs is depicted on Figure 2. A LUST incident was recorded during the

- removal of the USTs and approx;mateiy 5 cubic yards of soil. were excavated for off-site o

" disposal. Confirmatory samipies were taken from the walls and fioor of the excavation. The
analytical resuits indicate that benzene, total BTEX, and PNAs weré not detected in.any of the

e ‘samples with the exception that a total BTEX concentration of ©. 023 mg:‘kg was identified in the. e i

-+ sample collected from the south wall-of the excavation. Fenwick High Schaol opted out of the -
* finois EPA LUST program in accordance with. Sections 57. 5(g) of the Environmental Protection -

. Act, Further dISCUSSIOI'I of potentlai enwronmental concern related to these USTs is prowded |n e
'-Sec‘hon 8.0. o : o

| 16-18017ra001 TS S
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44 . SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL REVIEW

“The historical research 'p‘resen'téd in this assessment has established the obvious uses ofthe -

~--.subject property since 1891." In addition, information on historic uses of adjoining propert:es '

- was also obtained. A chronologlcai summary of the historic use of the subject and
- 'adjommg;'nearby properties-is presented below. Please refer to Section 1.2.3 for a summary of
g s:gmﬁcant data gaps (if any).”

HISTORIGAL LISE SGMMARY

‘Historical Uses

Period —. : Source(s)
Subject Property Surrounding Area
Prior to 1891 | Unknown Unknown NA
) Vacant land without any Vacant land without any structuras ;
18911893 structures or sacondary road network Topographic Maps
Residential buildings constructed ; .

1884-1889 during this time period Vacant or residerntial None
1900-1908 | Two residential buildings Residential Topagraphic Maps

Fire insurance Maps

Uinknown fkely residential with
Hicreasing commercial
development along Madison
Street

1809-19286 Unknown, likely residential None

1 Nortir Fenwick priory buillding,
‘1 former residential. East

1 Residential. South: Parking lot, { Aerial Photographs. - -

4 . : e y g t Topographic Maps
- . U Two fourstory, Sk enit - : formgrly _res:qenﬂ.a'!., West: - Cﬁﬁ-gi,eﬁtoﬁes_ R
192?*2018 : Gondominium{apanment S FenWiCk HS. parkiﬂg !Ot - : Municipa¥ Records
Personal inteiviews

oy bmgdmgs 1 Southwest Ferwick H.S. parking
A " | lot, former car wash, former : o _
| laundromat, former auto body and | Miscellanequs Reports
1 former auto service shop, and oo
former gas station.

] North: Fenwick priory. bitiiding .
-1 East, Residential. South: parking
o fot and apartment buildings. West o : _

Cb July.2018- . Parkmg lot for Fenwick H‘Qh' " | and further-southwest, Fenwick Site Reconnhaissance .. -

present. . - -| Schoot ..} HS.parking lot. Surrounding interview - '

’ T} Area: Residential to north, east,
wast commercial to south along
hMadison Avenues

| tsBotra00t T S R
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50 SITE RECONNAISSANGE

"'Mr “Tom. Marzee from SMA’s Downers Grove Regional Office, an Environmental meessionai" o

" as defined in §312.10.0f 40 CFR 312; conducted the site walkthrough portion.of the
- assessment on October 22, 2018, acconpanied by Mr. Dennis Marani, a lifetime member-of.

the Fenwick High Schoo! Board of Trustees who has been involved with Fenwick High School -

- business-and planning since 1895. Resumes for Environmental Professionals involved in thlS

assessment are included-in Appendix J. Photographs taken at the time of the assessment are -

included behind the Photographs Tab.
5.1 GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

The subject property was assessed on foot. Atthe time of the watkthrough, the sub;ect

property-consisted of a parking lot that was in use by empioyees of Fenwick High School. The .

. parking lot on the south adjcining property was observed to be continuous with the parkmg on . o

- the subject property. The north adjoining property was abserved to be deueioped withthe - -

priory building associated with Fenwick High School and the properties acrass Scovilie Avenue - - .

to the east were observed to be developed with apariment buildings. The west adjoining
properties, as well as the parcels to the southwest, were observed to be in use as parking

space for Fenwick High School. Agross the public alley way to the- south of the south adjoining o

property two apartment buildings were cbserved. The bottom # #oor of the corner building was
occupied by the Seed Moniessori School. Observations regarding specific issues, such as
hazardoUs substances, USTs, ASTs, etc. are discussed in specific seclions below.

5.2 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS (OTHER THAN s |

USTIAST)

- The subject property was- assessed for signs of use storage or dlsposal of hazardeus
" substances and/or petroleum products. The @ssessment consisted of noting. ewdence (e. g -

__cirums unusual vegetation patterns, stalnmg, etc.) indicating that hazardous substances andior' o

. petroleum: products are currently or were previously located on the subject. property For
. purposes of this assessment, this does net include use/storage of small quant;t:es of typlcal
o jamtonal and mamtenance mater[ais (If any) uniess consrdered reievant .

- - No wsuaf evsdence was observed ancifor no historical information was obtamed to md:cate the
o current andfor potentiaf past presence of the above noted features T _ :

| feEotiEont 22



: _' _' The subject property was assessed for evidence suggesting the generation or- d:sposai of
wastes onsife {e.g., drums, dumpsters, debris piles, etc)). Observations. suggesting the -

o presence of wastes onsite (if any) are presented below. This includes observationsfmfonnat;on -

_ suggestmg the placement of mgnrﬁcant quantities of “fli" materials onsite.

Na wsual ewdence was observsd and/or no historical information was cbtained, te md:cate the -

" eurrent-and/or potential past presence of “wastes” at the subject property.

54 STORAGE TANKS

54.1 Un__c_'_.i_srground Storage ‘I‘ ank

The subject property was assessed for evidence of USTs. The assessment consisted of notmg

evidence (e.g., fill poris, vent piping, dispenising equipment, pavement variations, etc) -
indicating that USTs are currently or were previously located on the subject properly.

No visua! evidence was observed, and/or no historical information was obtained, to indlcate the

current andfor potential past presence of UST(s) at the subject property.

§.4.2  Aboveground Storage Tanks

The subject property was assessed for evidence of ASTS. The assessment included nt')t'lng'
evidence {e.g., concrete foundations or saddles, pedestals or steel support stractures efc. )

' -mdicatlng that ASTs were prewousiy iocated on the subject property

‘No visual evzdence was observed, and;‘or no hIStOI'lCEl] mformatjon was obtalned to mdzcate the .

gurrent andfor: potential past presence of AST(s) at the subject property However, a generator
- was observed.on the west adjoining property, along the property boundary with the subject

. property. -According to Mr. Marani this is a ‘backup-diesel generator that serves the high schoot

“and.no UST or ASTs are associated with it. The generator was observed o be situated ina -

- gancrete bunker structure surrounded-by a brick wall. ‘No staining or evidence of spilled dlesel

. fuet was observed around the generator. SMA does not believe the dlesei generator e
o represents an enwronmentai concem for the subject property : S

_ 15'}8017ra601 BB
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88 .PoLYCHLoRfNATEo BIPHENYLS (PCBs)

| _ The sobject property was. assessed for the presence of liguid-codled electrical units (i.e.,
transformers, and cepecrtors) and major sources of hydraulic fluid (i.e., elevators and !n‘ts

S mclodmg in- ground Irﬁs} Such umts arg notable because they may be potennai PCB sources '

No visuat evrdence was obsewed and/or no historical information was obtained, to rndrcate the

 current and/or potential past pfesence of transformers, capacitors, hydraulic equmment of other S

" potential PCB sources at the subject property except the follawing:

" One pad mounted transformer was observed on the western end of the subject ™
property. No evidence of dielectric fluid spills was observed and the transformer .
appeared to be in good condition and relatively new. :

= Two pole mounted transformers were observed to be mounted on-a utility poie on the e

western end of the subject property, near to the pad mounied transformer. No evidence
_of dlelectrrc fiuid spili was observed and the two transformers appeared to be relatwe[y

Due to the lack of any evidence of dielectric fiuid spills SMA does not believe that any of the
fransformers represént an envrronmental concern for the subject property- : :

56 WATER DISCHARGES AND WELLS

The subject property was assessed for evidence of waste or process water discharges. (if any)
and storm water discharges. This included noting evidence such as hatches, manholes, - -
patches on the floor stabs clean out access points, etc. For purposes of this assessment, this -
generally includes other than domestic waste water from sinks and toilets. in addition, properiy
~functioning septic systems used strictly for resrdentlal and most commercial operations ~

generally do not represent a cause for concern. Exceptions can inciude those instances Where o

- hazardous: substancesrpetroieum products may be dlscharged through the system (e g., spent
- ----soi\rents at an auto reparr facrirty) : : _

- _No wastewater is generated on the subjeci property The szorm water runoﬁ from ti'te subject

- '_property ﬂows via sheet flow to the mumc:lpal storm sewer system R

. ln addrtron no wsual e\rrdencs was observed and}or no hlstorioa! mformatron was ob_tamed to '
- rndrcate the ourrem andfor potentral past presence of the water drscharges or wei[s

tsqsgireoot T4
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L -SMA mtemewed Mr Denms Marani, a member of the Fenwick High School Board of Trusteee
~ the person determined to be the “Key Site Manager " The “Key Site Manager" is that individual -

. designated by the Praperty Owner that possesses good knowledge of the uses and- physrcal
.. characteristics of the property. The purpase of the interview(s) was to obtain additional -

h -that may result in. recogmzed enwronmental conditions.

Mr Maranl stated that to hiS knowledge the condominium buildings that were until recently
present on the subject property were constructed semetime in the 1920s and that prior to the
1920s, the subject property and the surrounding area were either used for residential or -

information refated to the current and past cperations at the subject and/or adjoining propertles L

agricultural purposes. To his knowledge hazardous material were never handled on the subject e

property. He also stated that no undergraund tanks were found or removed during the -
demolition of the condeminium buildings and that he had never cbserved any evidence of -

underground storage tanks, such as vent pipes, anywhere.on the subject property. Accordmg L
to Mr. Marani the natural gas fired boiler that was present on the property prior to demoiition o

was likely ariginally powered by coal.

In rega_rds to the adjoining and surrounding properties Mr. Marani stated that the northern .

adjoining property was previously occupied by an apartment building before it was acquired by '

Fenwick High Schoof and the devetoped with an addition to the Fenwick High School building.
The southern-adjoining property was aiso historically occupied by a small apartment building. .~ -
The soiithern adjoining property was acquired by Fenwick High School and the building was - .
demolished and replaced by the currently existing parking lot approximately twenty years age, . .. -

according to Mr. Marani. As for the parcels to the southwest with frontage along Madison
Avenue that are currently owned by Fenwick High School and utilized as a parking fot, Mr, -
Marani stated that the one of the properties, corr_esp_ondmg to the location of the Oak Park
Laundromat/McBride/lombardi property discussed earlier in this report, was historically .

occupied by a dry cleaner, and prior to that, an auto service station. Mr. Marani's- statements .

~ are corrobofated by the information obtained from the EDR database review and discusseci in
~ Section 4,1. A car wash was historically logated to the east of the drycleanerlauto service

- station, adjommg the currently existing apartment’ buildings: along Madison. Avenue according

R to-Mr. Maram A soitand groundwater investigation conducted on the former car wash property -
" was discussed further in section 4.3.2. The car wash and. auto service station were properties
" were purchased by Fenwick High School, demolished and converted fo parking’ space far the

o _' high schoo[ sometime within the Jast ten years, according-to My. Maranl -

70 NON—ASTM ISSUES -

S The scope of services for th|s assesament d:d not mclude an evaiuatlen of any "Non—ASTM”

. lssues (e.g., asbes’(os~contalning bu;lding materfals radon ead-based paint, lead in dnnkmg

. water, wetlands etc)

CABABOITROOT BBl
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FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

Th;s sectien presents a summary ‘of available information on known or suspacted recogmzed

. environmental conditions, historical recognized environmental conditions and dé minimis

__cond:ttons (if @ny) at the subject property It also includes SMA’s opinion and rationale for -
' conciudmg that a condition s, or is not, currently a recognized environmental condition. Based

~._on areview of the information presented in this assessment, SMA preésents the’ feliowmg

reievant fmdmgs and opmlons -

3

Petent:ai for Soa} ‘and Groundwater Impacts Originating from Historic Operatlens
on Former Stelton Motors Property — Historical recerds indicate that the property

iocated on the northeast cortier of Madison and East Avenues was occupied byagas . -

station since from at least 1847 to 2014, after which it was purchased and demolished ~ -~ -~

for use as a parking lot by Fenwick High School. There is no documented L
contamination on the property, but there were aiso no avaitable records detailing. the
status the fuel storage tanks that would have been present at the gas station. However

e 1o the docimentad presence of rélatively iipermeable soits onseme of the

neighboring properties and in the surrounding area, the fikelihood of migration of
potential contaminants is low. Moreover, the nearest available groundwater flow -
direction information, from the Poly Cleaners/G&D Corp property-directly to the west
indicates that groundwater likely flows fo the south/southwest, away from the subject

property. Therefore, itis SMA’s opirion that any potential contamination on the property '

originating from the operation of the historic gas station does not represent a recognzzed
environmental condition or a vapor encroachment conhcern for the subject property

Potential for Soil and Groundwater impacts Qriginating from Historic Operatlons .

on Oak Park Laundromat/McBride Auto Shop/Lombardi Service Property - .~~~
Historical records indicate that the property lccated at 544 W Madison, and currently
utilizad as parking lot by Fenwick High School (see Figure Z), was occupied by & '

laundromat which was a large quiantity generator of hazardous. waste until at least 2006.

" Previously the property was occupied by various auto service businesses since atleast . -+

~ 1947. The former ‘buildings on the property-have been.demolished and property is '
- currently ufitized. by Fenwick High School.as a parklng tot. The records also indicate
. that that two 500 galion USTs, used for heating oil and fuel oil, were inuse onthe .. -

- property, butno LUST incidents have been reported. The current status of the USTs lS o
~.. unknown. Although there are no records.of LUST incidents, other: releases or o

" hazardous wasfe handling \no%eﬂons in relation o the Oak Park

- Laundromat/McBride/Lombardi Property it is possible that soil and,fer groundwater oh- - -
- the property has been impacted by | undocumented releases from the historic eperailons. L

. However, the migration of anty such contamination would be limited by the relatively - -
~impeérmeable geologic conditions surrounding the property; which have been verified by -
investigations conducted on neighboring and nearby propemes Moreover, no.evidence -~

- _'  of impagts originating from the Oak Park Laundromat/McBride/l.ombardi property was
- 'dlscovered durmg the lnvestlgatzon of the adjom;ng Former Car Wash Property. '



- 'Therefore “SMA. cioes not believe that any poténtial soil and/or groundwater impacts on.
~ the property represents and a recognized environmentat condition or-a vapor -
S encroachment concern for the subject property.

Potentzal for Sor! and Groundwater impacts Originating from Poly Cleanerst&D
o Corp Property — Soif and.groundwater contaminated with PCE originating from historic .
... dry cleaning operations exists on the property located on the northwest corner of ..

: __Madlson and East Avenues and on the netghbonng public rights-of-way. However,
review of documents that describe the environmental investigation and remedsatlon
 activities that have taken place en this property indicate the groundwater on ihe -

property flows fo the scuth/southwest and away from the subject propérty. They also. -
indicate that the geclogy of the property consists of silty clays which inhibit groundwater
and vapor migration. Therefore, it is SMA’S opinlon that the known PCE contammat;on
on the Poly Cleaners/G&D Corp property does not represent a. recognized '
enviranmental condition or a vapar encroachment concern for the subject property. -

Known Soil and Groundwater Impacts on Former Car Wash Propeity — Soil and’
groundwater impacted with PNAs has been documented on-a portion of this property,

which is cuirently utilized by Fenwick High School as a parking lot and is located to the ...

sout_hwest of the subject propesty. The co_ntammat;on s limited in scope tothe area of a
former hydraulic lift (see Figure 2}, The migration of this contamination fo the subject
property is unlikely due to the documented discontinuity of groundwater and low-

permeability of the silty clay solis on the property. Therefare, SMA does not beii-evé}he_ o

known contamination on the former car wash property represents a recognized
environmental condition or vapor encroachment concern for the subject praperty. -

Former Heating O# UST on South Adjoining Property — A 1,000 galion heatlng ml
UST was removed from the south adjoining property on July 23, 1997 during the

demslition of the former apartment building. The location of the former UST is depléted |

on Figure 2. Confirmatory soil samples collected during excavation activities did not

" identify the presence of BTEX or PNAs. Due to the lack of any evidence of releases. -

from the former heating off UST on the south adjoining property, the excavation and. -

e _cenﬁrmatory sampling that was conducted, and the nature of the local gaology Wthh

. serves to fimit the migration of- potentlal contaminants as well as mitigate vaporintrusion .

. .concerns, it is SMA’s opinior that the former heating oil UST 'on the south adjcnnlng -
. property.does not represent an env;ronmental concern or a vapur encroachment
‘congem for the sub;ect property ' : : :

Fenwmk High Schooi Former Heatmg Qil USTs Two heatmg 0|I USTS wrth
. capacities of 5,000 gallons and 10,000 gallons were removed from the Fenwick ngh
--Sechoot property on July 10, 1995, from the location depicted on Figire 2. A LUST - _ :
. incident was recorded and excavation-was conducted. - Benzene, total BTEX, and PNAS . -
. were not identified in any of the confirmatory. sample\s except from the sample taken b
. from the south wall of the excavation. Fenwick High Schoot opted out of the {llinais
- LUST program in-accordance with Section 57.5(g) of the Environmental Protection Act.
- Due to the very !Imited nature of the |dent;ﬂed resrduai contamlnatlon |n the south Wall of
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. ihe Iocal geoiogy whlch Serves to limit the rmgratton of potential contaminarits as well as
- mitigate vapor intrusion concern, it is SMA’s opinion that the former heating oil USTs.on -
' the Fenwick High School property do not represent an environmentai concern ora
- _uapor encroachment concern for the subject properiy.

s:.o-*'-:cowcwsfo.r#s o

We have performeci a Phase I Enwronmentai Site-Assessment in confermance with federal and
state law and within the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of Former .
Condominiums Property focated at the 423-425 and 427-429 South Scavilie Avenue in: Qak " _
Park, lilinois, the property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice aré descr:bed m.

Sections 1.1 and 1.2 of this report.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the propaiiy.
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100 SIGNATURES

" This report was prepared,

; under the responsible charge f /% /
- of the Environmental - %

L Professional noted below by

Thomas A. Marzec
- Project Environmental Scientist
-~ Downers Grove Regional Office
St: John - Mittelhauser & Associates, lne.

| declare that, to the best of my professional
knowledge and befief, ] meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of
40 CFR 312. 1 have the specific-qualifications based
on education, training, and expatience to assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the
subject property. 1 have developed and performad the
all appropriate inquiries in canformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Environmental Professional’'s
Ceriification:

“Gary R, Perkowiz
Principal Geolegist
... . Downers Grove Regional Office _ :
- St.John - M-itteihéus"er-.&_Asso.cia'tes; ne. ..
-'..'November T 2018 .

R Phase I Env;ronmentalStte Assessment

- Former Condominium Buildings : S
- -423-425 and 427-429 South Scowile Avenue

. Oak Park finois - '

e S-MA-Pjro'jejct No..-§-5-180_1?;'_0_0_ o "
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Former Condominium Buildings
423-425 and 427-429 South Scoville Avenue

Cak Park, IL
QOctober 22, 2018 Project No. 15-18017.00
1. Subject Property, looking southwest from 2. Subject Property, looking north from southwest
northeast corner. Apartment buildings in corner. Fenwick High School building in
hackground. background.
3. Subject Property, looking northwest from 4. Subject Property, looking west. Additional
southeast corner. Fenwick High School Fenwick High School parking iot in
building in background. background.
15-18017 Fenwick Phase i 1

Photo Logh 1 1/7/2018\RAB
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Former Condomirsium Buildings
423-425 and 427-423 South Scoville Avenue

Qak Park, IL
Qciober 22, 2018 Project No. 15-18047.00

5. Diesel generator surrounded by secondary - L
- ; 6. Apartment buildings on east adjoining
;{:géaé?t;nent on western border of Subject properties across Scoville Avenue.
7. Looking southwest across west adjoining .
properties (Fenwick parking lot) and former 8. goh‘; iiea”ers property. Looking west across
Stelton Motors proparty. ast Avenue.
15-18017 Fenwick Phase It 2

Photo Log\11/712018\RAB
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T JOkHN.- MIWELHAUEER &Assoc IATES

_ LIST OF SOURCES/REFERENCES

- Sources of tnformation T

_' - ASTM “Standard Practloe for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Enwronmental‘ B
Site Assessment Process " ASTM Designation E 1527-13.

______Personszqencios {_::ontacteq .

® Mrs MaryAnn Schoenneman Deputy Village Clerk, Viliage of Oak Park phone (708)' R
358-5673. R

= Mr. Matt Sebek, Deputy General Counse} FOIA Officer, Office of the State Fire Marshai o
Phone (217) 785-1011. e

s Mr. Dennis Marani, Fenwick High School Trustee and Boar Member, phone (?08) 214- ' :

TR 4482

= County Tax Assessor website, https://maps.cookcountyil. gov/cookviewer/, accessed :
October, 2018. : T

= {llinois EPA document explorer website, .
hitp:lexternal.epa. linols goviDocumentExplorer, accessed October, 2018,

Documents Rewewed

u  Environmerital Data Resources, inc., The EDR-Radius Map Report with GeoCheck@ o
inqmry Numbef 5453544 28, dated October 15 20‘18 .

e -Enwronmentai Data Resources Inc The EDR Aenal Photo Docade Package Inqu;ry_' B
o '-Number 5453544 8, dated October 16 20‘!8 . _ :

s 'Enwronmentai Data Resources Inc Tho EDR Hlstoncal Topographlc Map report -
'-'-_Inquwy Number 54535444 dated October 15 2018 ' o

I .Enwmnmental Data Resources inc:; Cert}ﬂed Sanborn Map Report Inquzry Numbe{
- 5453544 3 dated October ?5 2018 :

e 'Enwronmental Data Resources Inc The EDR C|ty Directory Abstraot Inqu:ry Numbsr'-_ S
RN 5453544 5,-dated October 17, 2018 ' _

| S UserQuestsonnazre completed Ociobere 2018 ------------------ - BT BRIERERE o

L A5180T7al0T . TR e TR
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o Elreyious Reports/Documents Reviewed

m _Focused Subsurface !nvestrgat:on & Remediation Objectives Report, New Pofy )
' Cfeaner.s dated Septemberz 2014, prepared by Hydrodynamics Consultants. B

= Heating oi Underground Storage Tank Removal Report for the Site. Located at 431'.
o Seovilfe Ave. Oak Park fHinois, dated July 1997, prepared by Huff & Huff Inc., prowded o
--.by Huff ' -

s Report 6f Soils Expforanon Proposed Parking Structure, dated July 5, 2018, prepared B
by Testing Service Corporation, provided-by Fenwick High School, BN

%' Subsurface Investigation, Commercial Properly, 516 West Mad.fson Street, Oak Panl: .
Minois, dated Qctober 2, 2015, prepared by St. John — Mittethzuser & Assocsates inc o
provided by Fenwick High School. -

= Underground Storage Tank Removal Closure Report at Fenwick High Schoo:‘ dated- R
October 1995, prepared by Huff & Huff, Inc., provided by Fenwick High School '
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APPENDIX B

USER QUESTIONNAIRE AND OTHER PROVIDED DOCUMENTS
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' "-PHASE 1E54 USER (CLIENT) QUESTIONNAIRE -

Pmcntea below is the User Questionnaire as cited 1 in ASTM Standard Ei 52713, Biandard
. Fractice. for Enyironmental Siie Assessments: Phase FEnvic onmental Site Assessment Pr ocfsss
. Providing the fo]]owmg information {if 'available) to the environmental professional i & " :
- vequiremet To qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections offered undsr CERCLA.
. Failure to provide this information cordd resuli in & determination that “all appmpnate mqun‘y’ '

. : 15 m;-i nompl@ie 1’1@&3:3 {:eomplatf; for tb.r:: following property: Oak Park, Hlinois.

o . 3 Dad a searbh of rewrded iand ‘aﬂe records identify any snvirommental Imns filed or racardad -
' agamst 'kha propexty undex federal, tribal, stato ox focal law? AR

Attach Copy andfor Comtnent:

2. Did a search of recorded Jand fitle records identify any Activity and Use Limitations (AULs), .,

- much as engineeting controls; land use restictions or institational-controls that are In placa at
the propetty and/or have been ﬁlad or recorded against the property tnder federal tribal,

state or local Taw? .

"+ Attach Copy and/or Comment:

3, Do you have any specialized knowledge or expetience related to the propexty or nearby
propexties? For exanple, are you ipvolved i the same line of busingss as the current or

former ocoupants of the property or atl sljoining property 5o that you would hava specxahzéci ' a o

L _jm::wledge ofthe. chemxcais and processes nsad: by flig: typf- of hmsm{,ss‘?




L 'PHAS'.E- TESA USER (cumr) QUESTIONNAIRE
_ 4 Does 'fhe puxchase pﬁce hemg pmd for t}ns property 1easonably reﬂect the fair market value

- of the propemy‘?

i
N
i
1

. yoiz covelude that there is & difference, have you considred whethér the lower purchase
* prive.is because coptawination is known or believed to be present at the property?

Comment:

5. Ase you awate of commonly known or reasonsbly ascertainable information about the - : o
property that would help the environmental professional to 1dantlfy conditions mdzoatwe of IR
releases ot threatened refeases? U
For example,

{a.) T30 yom know the past nses of the properiy? f/;" b : R
(B.Y Do you know-of specific chemicals that are present or onee were present at he property? N’ e

(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemioal releases that have taken placs ay'the propesty? e/
(d) Do you know of any environmental cleaﬁups that have taken place at the propexty? .ﬂ/ I

i

Comoent:

6. Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property ate tjucré any obvious -
indicators that poist to the presence or likely presence of releases at the property?

-Conrment; /

AL ©

. Completed by:

' Company'Nams o o T TDate
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Former Qak Park Condos
423-429 S Scoville Avenue
Oak Park, IL 60302

Inguiry Number: 5453544 25
October 15, 2018

The EDR Radius Map™ Repott with GeoCheck®

& Armnstrong Road, <th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
" Toll Free; B00.352.0050
_ EDR www edrnet.com

FORM-LBC- S
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DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIEICALLY DISCLAINS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ™" .-
MERCHANTABHITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPDSE, ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN ND EVENT SHALL -
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, ING. BE LIABLE YO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, .
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLDBING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECHAL, INCIDENTAL, .
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED 7O A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR 1145 REPORT, Purchaser accopls this Repor! "AS 15", Any analyses, estimates, ratngs,
envirommental risk levels of risk cades provided i this Report &e provided for ilfustrative purposes only, and are ot intended 1a provide, nor
shuuld they be Interpreted as providing any facts regarding, oF prediction or forecast of, any environmentat slsk fof any propety. Only 8 Phase ©
Envitonmental Site Azsessment perfoimed by an envirsnrniental professtonal can provide information regarding e environmental fisk for any.
preperty. Addiionalty, the infarmation provided in this Aepon is not to be construed as lepal advice, o o
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u EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

" A search of available environmental records was congducted by Enviranmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
- The report was designed 1o nssist parties seeking to meet the search Tequirements of EPA's Standards -
. and Practices. {or- Al Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
. Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standsrd Praclice for Environmental Site-
~Assessments for Forestland or Rurat Property - (E 2247-18), the ASTM Slandard Practice for Limited
-Environmentat Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1628-14)or custem reguirements developed
. forthe evaluation of environmental risk.associated with a parcel of resf estate,

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
423-429 5 SCOVILLE AVENUE
OAK PARK, I 60302
COORONATES
Latitude (North): 41.8807460 - 41752 50,68"
Longitude {West): 87.7882090 - 37" 47 17.55"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16
UTM X (Weters): 4345086
UTM Y (Meters): 46366225
Elevation: 619 ft. above sea leval

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Propery Map: 5680695 RIVER FOREST ik
Version Date! 2012

Somh Map: 5680665 BESWYN, IL
Version Date; 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPRY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: - 20150822
Source: USDA

T'C'54'5354'4.29. EXE‘CUTWE SUMMARY 1



- [ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
423-429 SECOVILLE AV!:NUE

. DAK: PAFIK lL 60302 -

- '_Ci't'c:k on Map iD to see full detail;

O MAP

o

SITE NAME

ADDRESS

DATABASE ACRONYMS

RELATIVE

DIST (& miy
DIRECTION

DY

p2

LoA3

Ad. .
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Ct
ci2
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L Gae
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Ha3
i34
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| FENWICK HIGH SEHOOL

STELTON MOTORS.
~QAK PARK LAUNDROMAT
“LOMBARDI SERVICE .~
. OAK PARK LAUNDROMAT .

FENWICK HIGH SCHINC -
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505 W WASHINGTON

" 508 WEST WASHINGTON

505 W MADISON ST

800 MADISON

800 W MADISON ST

600 MABISON ST
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| MAPPED SITES SUMMARY
-y .
Target Propeny Address:
423-429 § SCOVILLE AVENUE
OAK PARK, 1L 89392
: -Ciick on Map {D {0 see fult detail. _ i
MAP RELATIVE  DIST (1. & mi) -
D SITE NAME ADDHRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

VALAN LT

T 710 MADISON 5T

RGHA NoviGen 7 NLR, FINDS, ECHO

Fighar

1275, 0241, West

s41. OAK PARK&MAD%SGNS | 726 WEST MADISON I LUST Higher 1455, 0,276 WSW
Kag LiTHO.TECH_INC | 741 MADISON.ST IL LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher - 1501..0.284, WSW

"1538,0.201, East

£43 - SHEPHERD FOREIGN CAR 260 MADISON, .. -~ f_LUST. 1L UST, IL ASBESTOS; IL BOL Fawer... .
Kid  ORMADISONILC 80§ WEST MADISON STR 1L LUST Figher - . 1682 0,319, WSW. .
145 OAKPARK, VILLAGE OF  245MADISON ST. ILLUST, it BOL Lower | -1703,0.323, ESE - -
46 MORELEI CONDO ASSOC  329.5 OAK PARK AVE L LUST. il 8PILLS, 1L BOL Higher - 1732, 0.308, WNW . -
L47 P& JOLEANERS 238 WEST MADISON ST iL SRP, it DRYGLEANERS; IL UIC Lower .- 1768,0.035, Bast ., "
48 CABLEVISIONOFCHIC  822.MADISON ST {LLUST, It BOL Higher. .. 1884,0.357, Wesl -~
M4 SHREE OAK PARK LG 217 MADISON STREET 1L LUST, I ENG CONTROLS, 1L INST CONYROL, ILSRP,.. Lower - 2098,0:384, East
M5O  AMOCOOILCO.#18572 203 WEST MADISON AL ILLUST Lower 2497, 0.418, Bast

. COMES SUBSTATION PGB A48 SOUTH T OHBARD A ™ LSRR L B s
N&2 ST. EDMOND SCHOOL 188 SOUTH OAK PARKA 1 LUST Higher 2264 0,428, NW

53 ARCH BISHOP OF CHICA 808815 S'E.. AVENUE L LUST Lowsr, 2338, 0.442, South .

Higher

NB4  ANANDAPPA, EUGENE 810 PLEASANT i LUST, i SPILLS, 1L BOL 2384, 0.452, NW - .
055 SOUTH BOULEVARD DEVE 331 SOUTH BOULEVARD i ENG CONTROLS, Ji. INST CONTROL, IL SRP Higher . - 2455,_%3._4-5‘5.. NNE .
056  RIDGELAND SOUTH 8LVD  315-321 SOUTH BLVD, HLUST Migher - * 2472, 0,468, NNE

057 RICHLAND. SOUTH BOULE  315-SOUTH'BDULEVARD 1L LUST Higher- - 2472, (0.468, MHE

058  SOUTH BLVD. DEVELOPM 315 SOUTH BLVD. iLLUST Higher.  * 2472, 0,468, NNE
N59 155 OAK PARK 11C 149-155 SOUTHOAK PA 1L ENG CONTROLS, IL INST CONTROL, 1. SRP Higher - - 24986, 0,473, NW -

60 OAK PARK DEVELOPMENT 126 SOUTH OAK PARK A 1LLUST Figher. -~ 2502, 047a NW

061 TAYLOE GLASS 0O, 301 SOUTH BLVD, L LUST Highse - "2522,'{];4?8_,'NNE .

“Higher- - 2547,.0.482, West -
. 2626,0.487, West-
2600, 0.500, NE

4491,0.851,SE

B2 . OAKPARK MADISON, LL -
R EMERSON SCHOOL o
B4 M &CMOTORS, RID(::E:L
"85 - NORTH WESTERN GAS LI -

901 MADISON STREET
" 516 WASHINGTON BL\_#‘p_ :
. 259SOUTHBLVD.
1001 SOUTH TAYLOR AV,

L LUST, I UST, L SBILS;LBOL .
LS, L UST
LS.

EDRMGP

L Highar.
Higher
Higher-

545354425 Page



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

e

" . TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

. The target 'pr}c;pert’y was ot fisted in én-y of the databases searched by EDR.

- _"DﬂLTABASES WiTH NO MAFPED SiTES .

. No. mapped s:tes were {ound- in EDR s search of available {*reasonably ascertamabfe "} government
" records. eittier on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the o
foiiowmo databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site fist

A - National Priority List .
Praposed NPL. _ Proposed National Priarity List Sites
NPLLIENS oo o .., . Federat Superfund Liens

Fedoral Delisted NPL site list
Defisted NPLL___ ... . __. * Nationat Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACIUTY___ ---... Federal Faclity Site Information fisting
SEMS. ... e . Buperfund Enterprise Managemant Systern

Fedéral CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE ... .._. Superfund Enterpriise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORHACT‘% _______________ Correctwe Aclzon Fieport N

_ '-__Federaf RCRA non~CORRACTS 15D fac;fmes st e
L RCRAJSDF_____;T_________._‘____ HCHA Treatment Storage and Disposai ;

- Federaz insti tut:ona.f con trais / engmeermg comrols regisrrfes

- LUCES__._________-___-_'_____._ Lahd Use Controi information System “
TUS ENG CONTROLS., . Engineering Controls Sites Lisl. ..
S INST CONTROL ______ Sites w:!h instltutronaf Controls ~ -
'Fede}af ERNS fist
 ERNSH_,,_,,___.“_,,,4“,___,,. Emergancy Respense Nomrcatlon System

' Sfate- and tribai - eqmva!ent c:ERcus e
L SSU_ ....... Btate Sites. Unii Llslmg I o

TEC5453544.28 - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and. trfba;' landfill andfor solid waste disposal site lists

. iL CCRD._ i il . Clean Constructqon or Demolition Debris
' .iL SWF/LF__. R Avaiiable Dieposal for Sofid Wasle in Hlinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject m
. . o T State Surcharge
LR SPECEAL WASTE ...... Spectai ‘Waste Site List
L NEPC Solrd Wasie Landtili tnventory

' Srate and tnbal Feakmg storage tank lists

INDIAMLUST. ., Leakmg Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
ILLUST TRUST. . ._...... Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Priority List

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST oo Underground Storage Tank Listing

B AST .. Above Ground Storage Tanks

INTHAN. UST.. rmmmnmmmmre . - UTWEIGrOURG Storage Tanks on indian Land
TANKS L _ CDPH Storage Tanks Listing

... State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites. ... .
INDHAN VOP. . ooooe ... Voluntary Cleanup Priomy L;stmg

State and tribal Brownfields sites _
iL BROWNFIELDS ... . Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions -

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield fists
LS BAOWNFIELDS. __...._. A Listing of Browndfields Siies

Local Lists of Landifill / Soiid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN OB . ... ... . Report on the Status of Open-Dumps on indian Lands
T DEBRISREGIONS ... ___ Torres Martinez Reservation. iEEegaE Dump Slte Lecanons
ODL e . Open Dump Inventary. T

{HS OPEN DUM _ C\pen Dumpﬁ on ind:an Land

- Loeal LiStS of Hazardous waste / Comammated Sf'tes

Dehsted Naucnai Ciandestme Laboratory Fieg:ster L
._ Meth Drug Lab Site Listing '
. Nattonal Cfandestme Laboratory F{eg:cster _

.Locar'L_ahdRecord's- - - L
) LiENSE. _______ GEF!CLA {ien Informatton i

. ) _Reccrds of Emergency Rel'ease Repons

HNHR‘%_-_';'_'.'_'_;',';;;-____A_____ Hazardous Matenas informahon Hepomng System '

TCH4535468,2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

iL SPELLS 9@___ ,_-UA______SPEL_LS 90 data from FirstSearch

' __OmerAscerramabfe Records o

S e . Formerly Used Deferise Sites
+n e - DEpartment of Defense Sites
. State Cealition for Remediation of Brycleaners Listing

L US FIN ASSU.R ____________ F]n;mcrai Assurance nlormation
ERPA WATCHLIST. . EPAWATCH LIST
-, 2020 COR ACTEON clll 2020 Corrective Action Program List

.-- Toxic Substances Conirol Act

.- - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
S . ._ Zection 7 Tracking Systems
_________________________ Records Of Decision

HMF’:_._-“,.ﬂ.___“”._._‘__-_ Risk Management Plans

RAMTS . - RCRA Administeative Action Tracking System

PRP . rreiieiereerno.... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database Sysiem

KIS .. ...... Integrated Comphance information System, S

FETS. ... FIFRASTSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Fiodentamc!e o
ACHTECA {Toxic SBubstances Control Act) S

MLTS iz m e e mmrnnes « MENETIEE LiGensing Tracking System.

COAL ASH DOE._ ... Steam-Eiectric Plant Qperation Data

COAL ASHEPA _ .. ... . Goat Cofnbustion Residues Surface Impoundments Ligt

PCB TRANSFORMER. _____. PGB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO._ . Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. . . FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ... ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT..____.........._._ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV.____

_.-. Indian Reservations-

FUSRAP - Formerly Utikzed Sies Rernedial Action Program

UATRA ..o L. Urapium Ml Tallings Sites-

LEAD SMELTERS ___________ - Lead Smalter Sites

USAIRS . . ___ ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES.. ... . e Mines Master index File

ABANDONED MINES.______ Abandoned Mines

DOCKET HWC..________..... Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO . ... <o eoooo o Unexploded Ordnance Sités

FUELS PROGRAM.

__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
IL CHICAGO ENV.

- Environmental Records Dalabei

L COAL-ASH, . wuooatol.. Coal Ash Site Listing
-l Financial Assirance. .. Financiat Assurance Information Lis?mg
W HWAR. Hazard Waste Annual Report * ..
L IMPDMENT. - Surface mpoundment Inventory
. W NPDES . A Listing of Active Permits
CILPIMWL D L .. Potentially Infectious Medlcal Waste
. iL TIER 2 . e THRFR Informatson Lasamg

" £pR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES .

Exclusive Recovered Govt, 'Archfves' . . . o ] -
ILRGAHWS. 1o, i : Racovered Govemmont Archive State Hazardous Waste Facdattes Ltst
VILRGA LF Hecovered Govemmant Archi\'-fe' Salid Waste’ Facaitt:es List -

FO5453544.25 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

L _i_L'RGA LUST_,_T____7_______,_______, ..... Recoverad Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

. '_ . SURROUNDING SITES SEARCH HESULTS
: Surrounding 5|te‘; were 1dent1ﬁed in The Toifowmg databases.

'Elovations have been détermingd- from the USGS Digital Elevation Mods! and should.be evaluated on
a relative {not an absolute) basis, Relative elevation information between siles of close proximity .
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal 10 or higher than the target praperly have been .

I differertiatéd betow from sités with-an elevation lower thas the 1arget property:

Pade nuinbers-and map identification numbers reter to the EDOR Radius Map report where detailed
data oh individual sitbs can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold itatics are.in muitiple ddtabases.

Unmappable {orphan} sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL HECORDS.

Federal RCRA generators list

RORA-LQOG: RCRAInfais EPA’S (;omprehenswe mformattcn system prowdmg ancess to daia, ‘supporing.

the.Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCBA) of 1876 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendmeﬂts (HSWA} L

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which-genérdte, transport, store, treat andfor -
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Reseurce Cansérvation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity *
generators (L QGs} generate over 1, 000 kilograms {kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazarduus .
waste per month.

A raview of the RCRA-LQG #ist, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is 1
RCHA-LQG site within approximately ©.25 miles of the larget property.

.. SR

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID -  Page

GVS PHARMACY 3163 345 MADISON 8T ESE 1/8- 14 (0.189 ml) Ga0 48
EPA D ILROCO1 73070 o

FACRA-SGG: RGRAINfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access {o data supporting B

" the Resource Conservation and Becovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardoeus and Sofid Waste Amendm'e'nls {HSWA} o

- of 1984. The dalabase includes selective information on sites which genérate, fransport, store; treat andfor
. dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: {RCRA} Smaﬂ quant:ty
gensralors SQGS} genemte between 100 ko and 1,000 kg of hazardous wasle’ per manth.

. Areview of the RCRA SQG {rst as pr()wded by EDR aﬂd datecf oafmfzm 8 has revsaied that there are 2
RCRA-SQG srtes withiri appmximmeiy .25 mites of the Iarget propeny - _ :

.Equatmigher Elevataon T Address o Dlrectson/Dlstance Map g '.Page_ o

POLY GLEANERS .. = BGO-MADJSGN- L WSWD ﬂsmosﬁmu Al Cato-
CEPAD: RDO10285088 . - . e
" ACCURATE BRAKE ANDC © ... 440 WMADISON-ST - - . 55.0_1,8{6_09_2_!3{_}_ w2

EPA DL ILDYBASOR0EE.

TCE453544.25 EXEGUTIVE SUMMARY 7



O exerpt small quantity generators (CES0QGs)
acutely hazardous waste:per month, -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAlno is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access o data supporting - .
tne Resource -Gongervation and Recovery Act (RCHA) of 1978 and ¢t
of 1984, The dalabase intludes selective.information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat andfor -

he Hazardous and Solid Waste. Amendme

dispose of hazardous. waste as defined by the Résolirce Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditiohally

. Arevisw of the RCRA-CESQG fist, ag
- B RORA-CESQG siles within approximately 0.25 mites of the targe! property.

- EqualMigher Elevation e

STELTONMOTORS

" EPA D ILDOS1003057

OZZIES AUTO BRODY
EPA 1D LD984646360

PERCY JULIAN SCHOOL
EPA 1D ILRODO106112

CAR X MUFFLER 1315
EFA D ILRDO0118950

Lower Elevation

JEWEL OSCO 3288
EPA D ILA000174169
EARL SCHEN PAINT &
EPA 1D ILRO0DO3S059

Address

520 MADISON ST
621 W MADISON
416 5 RIDGELAND ST

700 W MADISON

Address

438 W MADISON 8T

376 W MADISON

State and tribal lealting sforage tank lists

srovided by EDR, and dated 053/01/2018 has revealed that there aie

SWO- 1/8 {0.625 mi}
SW - 1/8 (0.120 mi}
E 1/8 - 174 (0.190 mi.}

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mii.}

Direction / Distance
ESE 0 - 1/8 {0.069 mi)

E /8- 1/4 (0.217 i)

i LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported

teaking underground storage tank incidents, The data come from the Hlinois Environmentat Protectio

LUST Incident Report.

Areview of the- i1 LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2018 has revealed that there are 31
L LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the larget property..

- - EqualMHigher Elevation A

' FENWICK HIGH SCHOOL

o Incideni Num: 951486

L EPA D 312255124

" OAK PARK BOARD OF RE :
| NFANFR Letter: 2012-08-09 .

- incident Num:. 903126
ILEPA ld: 312255061

| NEUMANN, BRUCE - .

NFANFH Letler: 2008-04-01 -
: 'En'{iiden_i_Num:BSOQS.ﬁ )
. L EPA 6312255077
| CHAKKALAPADAVIS, 1AM - -

622 MADISON

- Address

" 505.WEST WASHINGTON .

| 617 WEST MADISON STR ...

427 WEST MADISON.STR -

NNW 0. 1/80.046.mi.)

‘Direction / Distance N

SWO-1/8(0.103mL)
CWSWO - 180,111 mij

ESEQ- 1/8 (0.114 mi}

generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kgof - "

M
nts (HEWA] -
Map 1D~ Page
A1 8
D21 38
29 a7
H39 &7 -
Map D - Page
Ct1 =
{35 62
nAgency’s o
MapiD - Page
Lpte 29
Ete 30
e



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

D —

Incigent Num: 20050027
" Incigéiit Numi; 901088 -

IEPA 1d/312255050 -

.BUDGET RENT A CAR |

NFANFR Letter 2011-08-16

. Ancident Nurm: 932869 )
AL EPA ld:-31_2_255095

" CIRGLE K#6758.
. NFANFH Letter: 2004-07-28

" incident Ngm: 892131 -
il EPA td: 312250004 -
FOLEY RIGE CADILAC O
NFAMNER Letter: 1993-11-17
trchdent Num: 822710
. EPA id: 312285013

FOLEY RICE CADILLAC
MEANFR Letter: 2005-03-29
Incident Num: 20041538
L EPA Hd 312255013

 OAK PATK & MADISON G

incident Nam: 20001992
ik EPA id: 312255165

LITHOTECH INC
tncidant Kum: 8320t7
1L EPA id: 312255065
OP MADISON LLC o
NFANFR Letier: 2010-03-18
Ineident Num: 20100042
it EPA fd: 312255264
MORELE! CONDO ASSOC
nckdent Num: 20141336
iEPA id: 312255280
EABLE VISION OF CHIC
NFANFR Letter: 1993-11-22
 dncident Num: 832268
. L EPAIG: 312255108

8T EDMOND SCHCOL
h‘midem Mum: 590189
ILEPA Id: 812255152

" ANANDAPPA, EUGENE |
) trcident Num: 2_013{_}?92
- EPA i 312255274 -

. -RIDGELAND SGUTH BLYD
NEAMNER Letter: 2004-10-26. .

- Incident Num; 20031018
ILEPA Ig; 312855169

RICHLAND SOUTH BOULE.

NFANEF Letler 2004-10-26 . -

" incigent Num: 20031807 '
L EPA 1d: 312255169

. BOUTHBLVD.DEVELOPM

| B10PLEASANT.

215.321 SOUTH BLVD,

- 315 SOUTH BOULEVARD

414 WEST MADISON
101 WEST MADISON
711 MADISON ST
760-728 MADISON STRE

724 WEST MADISON
741 MADISON ST

801 WEST MADISON STR
329 5 OAK PARK AVE

832 MADISON &T

188 SOUTH OAK PARK A -

N4 - 172 (0.428 i)

- NNE 174 £ 1/2 (0,468 i)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 {137 mi)

ESE /8- 14 (0.172 mii.

WSW 1/8 - 176 {0.210-mi.)

W 1/8 - 174 {0.224 mi.}

WSV 174 - 12 {0.276 mi)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2.(0.284 mi.}

WSW 174 - /2 10.319mi)

WHNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.)

W /4~ 1/2 (0.357 mi.)

. NW 18- 172 (0452 miy)

NNE 144 ° 1/2 (0,488 i)

NNE 174 - 1/2 (0468 mi)

TCH453548 25 EXECUTIVE SUMMBRY &
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 NFANFR Letter: 2002-03-23

© L Incident Num 20016792

H.EPAlG: 312256180

- OAK PARK-DEVELOPMENT

NEANFR Letler: 20110215

-~ Incident Num: 20100068
L EPAIG 312255266 1

TAYLOE GLASS GO~ .
incident Num: 881415. .~
CUIUEPAT: B12258944
DAK PARK MADISON, LL
NFANFR Letier: 20t1-12-21

incident Mum: 20110754
L EPA 1d: 312255113

EMERSON SCHOOL
MFANFR Leter: 2002-02-08
ingigent Nun1: 20011388
i EPA T 312265173

M 4.C MOTORS; RIDGEL
NFANFH Leter 2003-07-11
inGident Mum: 20020303
Incident Num: 20001785
L EPA id: 312255037

Lower Elevation

SHELE Ol GO, _
NFAMNER Letter: 2004-01-20
icident Num: 960323
i EPA 1d:.312250004

SHELL OIL CO.

NFANEF Letter: 1995-08-23
Ineident Num: 842144
i EPA I 312250004

1218 ROOSEVELT LLC
NFANFH Letter: 2002-02:25

o dncident Mum:20011808 .

ALEPA 18312265178

SHEPHERD FOREIGN CAR -
" NFANFR Letter: 2011-12-15 -

Encident Num: 942884

7 ILERA 10312255060

" OAK PARK, VILLAGE OF -

- incident Num; 20021810
- WEPA.{g: 312255188

' SHREE OAKPARKLLC =~ .
. NFANER Letter: 2010-0810

Incident Num: 20090285 © |

" LEPAld 312258022

AMOCO DR, G0, #18572 -
. NFANFR Letier- 1999:02:18 - .

| 203 WEST MADISON& L

126 SOUTH OAK PARK A

301 SOUTH BLVD,

901 MADISON STREET

516 WASHINGTON BLVD

258 SOUTH BLVD.

Address

418 WEST MADISON AVE

401 WEST MADISON & R
827-347 WEST MADISON
" 260 MADISON

- 245 MADISON ST,

. 217 MADISON STREET |

NW /4 - 1/2 {0.474 fai}

MNME 174 - +/2{0.478 mi)

W 14 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.}

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi)

ME 114 - 1/2 {0.500 rmi.)

Direction / Distance

Qa1

64

Map ID

T

BRI

£8E 148~ 14 {0.190 i)
ESE 18 - 1/4 {0,180 mi}
ESE /8- 14 {0,227 mi)

ETH12{0.29Tmi)

.. ESE 1/4-12(0323mij -

- Efd 20384 mi)

£ 1A 12 (0.416 mi)

L43 .

G2y
Gag

137

L45

Mag

e

48

AT

73
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‘ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

. inciden! Num':.93-311'.1 -
" it EPA id: 312255081

ARCH BISHOP'QF CHICA ... BOB-815SE AVENUE S 4~ 1/2(0:482 M) 53 N
Incident Num: 20071004 T o
1L EPA f¢: 312256251 ..

State and tiibal re‘g."ét-ered storage tank lists _
W UST The Underground Storage Tank database cortains registered USTs. USTs are reguiated under

Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Hiinois State Fire ~ - 7

Marshal's STC Facility List,

A review of the IL UST #ist, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2018 has revealed that there are 11
i UST sites within approximaiely 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Efevation Address Direction /Distance  Map ID Page
OAK PARK LAUNDROMAT 544 W MADISON SWo- 1/8(0.03d mi} Ad 17
.. Tank Status: Exernpt.from registation. ... e e e e e
Status: EXEMPT .
Facifity id: 2033859 )
FENWICK HIGH SCH INC 505 W WASHINGTON NNW O - 1/8(0.046mi)  BS -
Tank Status: Hemoved .
Status: CLOSED
Facility id. 2025681 S
SNAPPY CONVENIENGCE © 522 WEST MADISON AVE ~ WSWo-18@11im) E17 31

Tank Status: Curently It Use
Status: ACTIVE
Facility Id: 2009173

CLARK 427 W, MADISON ESE Q- 180174 mib) Fig s
Tank Status: Removed S
Statug: GLOSED
Facility 12610024

BUDGET RENT A CAR o | 414 MADISON'ST ESE 18- 14 (0.137 ml) F23 . 40 -

Fank Status: ﬂemoved
" Status: CLOSED
F&Ciflly let; 200365_8_

CRpeems ADELE . 7. p43WASHINGTONBLVD WNW B~ 14{01E0mi) 25 43 .

. Tank Status: Exempt from regtstratton
Status; EXEMPT
" FacHity ki 2034682

| CIRCLEK#TSG~ .- " . - 40TWESTMADISON - - ESE 18 VA{0A72mij. G26 . 44 - .-

. Tarik Status: Curéntly inuse -
Tank Status: Removed .
Status: ACT}VE
Facility id: 2821022

FOLEYRICE CADILACO . 791 MADISONST ~~ WSWU/B-1/4(0210mi) H33 .. . 58

Tank Status: Rémoved
" -Status: CLOSED.
Facifity ld: 2011818

COLEVRICECADILLAG- . 700728 MADISONSTRE-  W-1/B-1/4(0230mi}  Has . 65 -

TC54535d4 25 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Tank 5tat ve: Exempt from reg:strahor

Status EXEMPT

C e Facility 1d: 2042418

. Lawer Eievatmn

| FORMER GROCERY STORE -

- Tamk Statug: Exempt from regmtrattcn

-Status: EXEMPT )
v Faclity id: 2@41996_ L
VACANT PROPERTY.
~ Tank Status: Exernpt from regisiration
Status  EXEMPT
Facility d: 2040844

State and tribal institutional control / engineering controf registries
IL ENG CONTROLS: Sites with Engineering Controls.

Equal/Higher Eievation

SOUTH BOULEVARD DEVE
Hinois Epa Id: 312255168

155 OAK PARK LLC
Hinois Epa id: 312255272

Lower Elevation

SHREE OAK PARK LLC
Hlinois Epa id: 312255022

ILINST CONTROL: Legal or ‘adminisirative resiriclions on land use- andfor other ‘activilies
-groundwater use ragirictions)

ak cmx.llues 10 Iemmrat or. irea’ment of coniammahan,

- Equaiergher Elevation -

- soum BOULEVARD DEVE .
" Hlinois EPA 1 312255?69

| 155.0AK PARKLLC -

Hinois EPA I 312255272

Lower E[e\ration

.Page .

Address Direction / Distance Map iD '.
337338 MADISON STRE ESE 1/8 - /4 (0.207 mi) Gt 55
316 WEST MADISON STR /8- 14 (0.217 mi) 134 BT '_ _
A review of the il ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDH, and.daled 10/02/20%8 has revealed that
there are 3 i ENG CON TROLS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Address Direction / Distance Map D Page
331 SOUTH BOULEVARD NNE 14 - 1/2 (0465 mi} ©OB55 93
749-155 SOUTH DAK PA NW1/4- 1/2 (0473 mi}  N59 _-QS' .
Address Direction thslance Map ID  Page -
217 MADISON STREET E 174 - 1/2 (0.384 r‘m} M49 88
g,
which effectively Iimi. exposure 1o comammauon ma‘,r be empioygd a8
A review of the Ji. INST' CON TROL list, as prov:ded by EDW, and dated 10/02/2018 has reveaied that .
there are 3 1l INST CONTHOL sites. wathm approxamateiy -, b millgs-of the target’ properly .
Address . ' -Dlrect:onlnlstance MapiD - Page
) '33130UTHBOULEVARD "._NNE 1/4 1/2(0 465mi) -oss e
'149 155 SOUTH OAK PA '_Nw_m - /2 (0.423_;;;;'_.). T NSg 96
Address  Direction /Distance  Map ID. - Page
ZT?MADISON smEEr Mas 88

" SHREE 0AK PARK u.c

E /4 - 1/2 (0.384'mi) . .

TO5453544. 25 EXECUTIVE SUMBMARY I.-2
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flingis EPA I 312255022

‘State and tribal.vofuntary cleanup sites

__ EL- S-FEP: H-ii'nois E:wiro-nmemaf Pmtection Agency, Site Remediation Program Database

A rewew of the IL SRP i:st as prowded by EDR, and dated 10/02/2018 has revealed that there are 7
. SRP sites within approx&mately 0.5 miles of the target propetty.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Uirection!Dastance Map ID = Page

POLY CLEANERS 600 MADISON ST WSW 0-1/48 (0 o8t mij A0 ._ o2&
1L EPA Td: 312255016 S

OAK PARK BOARD OF RE &11 WEST MADISON STR  SW 0 - #/8 (0.103 mi} pta 2

i EPA Id 312255061

SOUTH BAULEVARD DEVE 371 SOUTH BOULEVARD  NNE 1/4- 1/2 (0.465 mi)  O55 : _'_g_é L

HEPA I 312255160

i EPA I¢: 312255272

| 155 OAK PARKLLL .. 1#9-155SOUTHOAKFA  NW1/4-1/2{0473mi) Nig 86 -

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map 1D . Page

ILEPA D 312255078 . .
SHREE OAK PARK LLC 297 MAD:SON-STR_EET E1/4 - 1/2(0.384 mi} M49 '_ . 88
H EPA i 3122558022 Lo

COMED SUBSTATION DCD 439 SOUTH LOMBARD AV E 1/4 - 1/2 {0.418 mi} 51 '_ N ’

IL EPA td: 312255282

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL BRECORDS

: Clther Ascerta mabfe Records

_ RCRA NonGen /NLR: RCRAInfo'Is EPA 5 r*amprehenswe mfom‘aataon system, prowdmg access 1o data supoortmg
- ihe Resource Conseyvation and Recovery Act {RCRAY of 1976 and-the Hazardous and Solid Wasie Amendments. {HSWA)

. of1684. The database includes selective information on sites which.generale, transport, store, treat and/or
. dispose of hazardous waste &3 defined by the- F{esource Consewation and ﬂecevery Act {F!CRA) Nor- Generators do

: not presantiy generate hazardcus ‘waste,

: ._ ATeview of the, HCHA NonGen-/ NLR fist, as prowdod by EDR ‘and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed-that -

there are 4 RCHA Nanen JNLR sites. wﬂhm approxtmateiy 0 25 miles of the target property. .

-EPAID: iLH{}DU{}OEE’Otl

.BUDGET RENTA CAR CO- 41-4-w MADISON' ESEYS - 1;’4{013rma} Fea g

TC5453544 25 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 13

P& JCLEANERS 238 WEST MADISON ST Et/4-U2(0338mif  L47 . m ..

EqualfH:gher-E!evatmn . ' Address o Dlrectlon/mstance Map 1D B Page .

'.onxpahKLAUNDROMAT_ AP 544WMADISON R .swo.-__w{a.oum;.J "'4.2- s
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‘ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

| S—

EPAID: 0984874087 . o

CVACANTLOT - o 71T WMADISON ST WSW 18- 1/4{0.210 mi) H32 56 .
- EPAID: ILDABAT88RI8. T o
CVACANTLOT - 710 MADISON ST WUg- 10241 mi)  Jso | 68 -

- EPAIDU ILDDB4TE947S .

" J_L'_DR_YCLEA'NER_S.: Any business interested In operating a dryeleaning facitity in lllingis nesds o apply for
2 ficense through the Hlingis Dirycleanar Environmental Response trust Fund,

“oo. L Ateview of the It DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and-dated 08/19/2018 has revealed that theté. -

is 11 DRYCLEANERS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the farget properly.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map D . Page

POLY CLEANERS 600 MADISON ST WSWo - 1/8 {0.066mi} A0 ) '.2'4_ e

Facility Id: 5538-5251-01

W1 MANIFEST: Hazardaus waste maniest information.

Areview of the W MANIFEST fist, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2017 has revealed that there is
T WIMANIFEST she within approximately 0.25 miles of the taiget property.

EqualfHigher Elevation Address Direction/ Distance  Map 1D . Page
STELTON MOTORS 520 MADISON ST SWo- 1/8{0:025mi) A1 A

ACT Status: A
Fil: 0
EPA ID: ILD38 1093057

EDR HiGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EOR Exclusive Records o — I o
" EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database inciudes records of coal gas plamts™ -~

{manufactured gas.plants) compiied by EDR's researchers: Manulactured gas sites were Lsed in the United States .

+ from the 1800's to 1950's to produse a.gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used
.~ whale oil, rosin, coal, or a-mixtuee of coal, ofl, and water that also produced a significant amdunt-of waste.
_-Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar {oily wasle containing volatile and :
_hen-volate chemicais), studges, oils and other compounds are potertially hazardous to uman health and the
enviropment, The byprogduc from ihis process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can. -
. femain or spread slowly, serving as ‘a Continuous source of solf -and groundwaler contamination.

.. Aseview of the EDR MGP list, as-provided by EDR, has fevealed that there is 1 EDR MGP sité. within. -

~ approximalely 1 mile of the larget property. T o . _
Fquai/Higher Elevation ~....~ _ Address . L -+ Pirection / Distance ._Mapil:'r-'_ Page -

| NORTHWESTERNGASLI ' . 1001 SOUTHTAYLORAV.  SE1/2-{ {0881 ci) . - 65 dea



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

T EDR Hist Autor EDR has seardhed selected national collections of business directories and has colterted
_ listings of potential gas stationlﬂilmg station/service station sites that were avaliabie to EDR _

- “researchets.. EDR's review was Hmited o those categortes of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include ™

. ‘gas station/titing slanonfserwce station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not .
Hreited 10 gas, gas stafien, gasoling statior, filing station, auto, automobile repair, auio service station,
.. sewvice station, etc. This database fafls within a category of mformation EDR classifies as "High F[ESk.
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR's HAHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past

sites and operations that typrcaﬂy create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government- -~~~
- records searches. o

'-_A review of Ehe LDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has révealed that there are 4 EDFR Hist Auto
sites within.approximately. (:.125 mites of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID - Page ..
LOMBARD SERVIGE Sa4 MADISON SV G- 18 (0.034 mi} A3 L7 o
AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENT 434 MADISON ST SEQ- 1B {0086 ML) ci3 - I
EAGLE SUPER SERVICE? 622 W MADISON 3T WISWO - 1B (031t mih E15 - dg

CLARK BRANDS LLC’ 427 MADISON ST ESEG-18{0114mi)  F1& . 35 "

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR-has searched selecied nationat collections of business directories and has collected

- listings of potential dry cleaner. sites-that were avalilable o EDR researchiers. EDR's reviéw was fimited o ... .
those categaries-of sources that might, in EDR'S opinion, inclide dry tleaning estabishments. The categdries
raviewed ncluded, but were not limited to dry. cleaners, cleaners, laundry, launtromat, cleaningfaundry, wash -
& dry etc: This database falis within a category of infofmation EDR classifies as "High Risk Historlcal
Records”, or HARHR. EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes pmpr:etary data about past sites and -~
operations thal typically create environimenlal concems, but may nel show up in curment government recorcs '

gearches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist
Cleaner siles within approximately 0,125 miles of the target property.

Equab‘Htgher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID . Page .

RUBY LAUNDRY 565 W MADISON ST SEO-1B(0OBEM) 67 70 .
G & D CLEANING GORP 600 W MADISON ST WSWO - 1/8 (0086 mi)  AB . 23

TCEA53544. 25 EXECUTIVE BUMMARY 15



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Bhee 10 poor of ihade.quate édd_res_s_ information; the folloviing sifes were not mapped. Count: 1 records,

" Site Name L Co Database(s}
- ,C_HF.CAGO—NE _EL.DLS_T'_, COUNSEL _CA-RPEN_ ILEUST

| TCE453544. 28 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 16



" OVERVIEW MAP - 5453544,2$
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| SITE NAME: Former Oak Park Condos
ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

Former Jak Park Condos
423-429 § Scoville Avenue
Oak Park IL 60502
41.880746 /87.788209

CLEENT: St. John - Miftelhauser & Associates
CONTACT: Tom Marzec

INQUIRY #: b453544.25

DATE: October 15, 2018 12:57 pm
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search _ .
' Distance Target - Totat o
_ Database Miles) Property < 48 18- 1/4 1va-12 12 =1 Plotted

' STANDAHD ENWRONMENTAL RECORDS

' 'Federal NPL. ;_f_t_e_ _{f's_'f_

el S hooe
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Federal Delisted NPL site fist o
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Federal CERCLIS list ’ B .
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NR
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%DO
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SEMS 0.500 0 0 o NP NR 0 -

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
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US INST CONTROL. 0.508
- -Federal ERNS list e o _ . _ o : S L
CERNS .. eeOt . - e 0 NR 0 NR . NR-NR 0
. State-. andtnba! equiva!entCERCLlS L e I _ o
wssu 105{; g 0 0 GNR .o
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

o i
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I INST CONTROL 0.500
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

- " Database

" Search
. -Distance
. [Miles)

Target

- Property < 1/8

HWe-14 14 -172
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- Total
>t Plotted
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-EDR Hist-Cleaner
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ares

4
2
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Map iD U MAP FINDINGS ‘

Direction . -
Distance EDR D Number
Elevation  Site Database{s) EPAID Number
AT - STELTONMOTORS . 7. RACRA-CESQG 1000292732 -
TL8W T 520 MADISONST B FINDS ILD9B1093057 -
. =18 OAKPARK,IL 60302 - . . - ECHO
. 0,025 mi. ' T L Wi MANIFEST
134t - Sitet of 7ingiuster A
Refdtive:  HORA-CESQG:
- Higher .. Date form-recaived by agency OH281999
Actual; - Facltyname: .. STELTON MCTORS
§19ft. - . - Faciity adgress: 520 MADISON ST
LT DAK PARK, 1L 60302
EFALD: LD2g 1083057
Contaét: DANIEL TOWNER
Coftact address: 520 MADISON BT
QAK PARK, It 60302
Contael country. us
Contact telephone: 708-386-3382
Contact emaif: Not reported
EPA Heglon: 05
Land type: Privale
. Classification: . Conditionally Exernpl Small Quantity Generator _ . )
Desctiption: Handler: generates 100 kg or f2ss of hazardous wasts per calenday T T T

month; and accuinulates 1000 kg or less of hazardaus waste at any time;
or generates 1 Kg or fess of aculely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any thine: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or tess of any residue or contaminated soll, waste-or
other debris Tesuhing from the cleanup of & spill, o or on any

{and o water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue of contaminaled soll, waste o other debris resulting
frden the cleanup of @ spil, inlo or on any Jand or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendas month, and-accumuiales at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100ky or tess of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of 2 spill, ivto or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

CwnerOperator Summary:

. Owherfoperaior name. ~ STELTON MOTORS. .
- Ownerfoperator adaress: — 520 MADISON ST
. : e OAK PAF{K H 503{}2
Cwnerfopétator country: - Not repcmed '
" Ownerloperator tefaphone: 708-386:3392
- Ownerloperator email: .. Notreported-
Ownerfoperator fax; Notreported -
Ownerfoperator extension!  Notreported
- Legal status: T Private
" OwnerfOpgrator Typo: - . Owner - .
- Qwner/Op startddte: - Notreported
Owner/Op end date:  © - 'Not repofted' .
Cwner/operator name; - NAME NOT REFOHTED
" Ownerfoperator adaress: . ADDRESS NOT REPORTED : o
o .GiTYNDTREPOF{TED AKgggas T .
" Ownerloperatorcountiy: - Notreported - ) L
. Ownerfoperatar felephone- ~ 8128851212, .. - - e .
‘Ownerloperator emait. - Notreported - - R B
" Qwherfoperalor fax: Noefreported .. . .-
" Ownerfoperator extension:  Nof reperted -
Chegalstatus: U oo- . Frivate - o - L

TO54635¢4:25 Page 8



Map 1D
Sirection
Pigtance

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Eieval:on

Site

* STELTON MOTORS (Continued)

" Dwoer/Operator Type:
. OwnetiOp startdater. - ©
O_wnen’Op ef_:d d ale:_

) Handrer Achuz'res Sumfnary

Database(s) EPAIDNumber -

1000292732 -
“Qiperator ' '
- Mot reported
. Not reported

* U.S. imgorter of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz, and radloact:ve} Mo

" Recyeler of hazardous waste:

Ne

.. Transporter of hazatdous waste:  ho
Treater, storer ot disposerof HW:  No

Undergmun_d injection activity:

On-site butner exempioi
Furnace exemption:

Used oif fuet burner:
tised cil processor;

Usef oif refiner:

No
No
No
e
No
Ne

Useid oil fuel marketer to burner: Mo
Used ol Specification marketer: (M}

UUséd oll transfer facility:
Used-oil ransporter:

-, Waste code:
. Waste hame:

Waste code;
Waste name:.

Waste code:
Waste name:

No
NG

D000
Not Defined

Bost

IGNITABLE MAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FL:‘\SHPOENT DF :

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PEN‘%KY*MARTCNS
CLOSED GUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHEH METHOD OF DETERMINING THE .
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE 15 TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FHOM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE R

MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED, SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE GONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. .

Fo03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON- HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE EFHYL .

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL £THER, METHYE ISOBUTYL r(f"TONE NBUTYL

ALCOHOL, GYCLOHEXANON!: AND METHANGL! ALL BPENT SOLVENT ™

T MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT

PNON- HALOGENAFED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SDLVENT MIXTURESHLENDS.

T CONTAINING, BEFOF!E USE, OKE OR MORE OI“ THE ABOVE, NONHALOGI:NATED o

"SOLVENTS,-AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MOHE (BY VOLUME) OF GNE OR

MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOOT, FOBZ, FOG4, AND FOOS, AND STILL

- BOTYOMS FROM THE RFCOVERY OF THFSE SPENT SOL‘U'FNTS AND SPENT SOE_VENT' '
MiXTURES . .

. \Eioiaticn S__tat_u's':- o

Evaluauon Aclmn Surnmary
Evaluation dale
* Evahuation -
‘Area of uloiat!c&n
- Date achieved comphance
' Evaiuauon lead agency:

FiNDS

Reg:slry iD;

- No violatians found

CState.

110008854520

“ioiesroge . L .
. COMPLIANGE. ASS!STANCE wsrr

Not reportet
Nt reponted



Map D
Direction
Distance

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR iD Nurnber

Elevation

R erL‘row MOTORS {Continued)

Database(s) EPAID Number

1000292732 -

Erzwronme ntal Enteres*ﬂ nforma!u:rn Syslem
- " AGES {Hineis - Agency Compliance And Enfdrcement System; is the
© Hiinais EPA Pro;ecl to facilitate the permitting operations

. HCHAEnfo isa national informatian syatem that suppcrts the Resource
' f‘onservahon and, Recovery At (RUHA) program through the tracking of
. events and activilies related to faciities that genetalg, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste, RCRAING allows RCRA
.. program staff to track the notiication, permit, cormpliance, and
" corrective action activities required undef RCRA.

Llirk this byneehng while viewing on your compuler to adcess
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report,

ECHO:

Ermvid:
Hegistry (0

Wi MANIFEST:

Year:

EPA D

D

ACT Code:

ACT Statws:

ACT Code 11

ACT Mame:
Contact Title:
Cortact Name: -
Contact Address:
Contact City/State/Zip!
Contact Telephone:

Contact EMai Address:

T .Sh_ipped':- -

Year:

-Manifest Dor i | -
. Copy Type:. -

GenEPAD;

- “Gen Date: . o
GEN Gopy Revd Date: -

" T5D Date!

TSDEPA ID:

. TSD Copy. Revd Daite: -

’ Yeaf

EPA 1D
FiD:

" ACT Coqé_':. e
- ACT Status: .

“ACT Code 1:

. ACT Name:

" Gontact Tite:
- Lontact Name:

1000292732
110008854520
Bitp:ffecho.epa.govidetaited-facity-reponthit=11 0005854520 e e

2017
#.0981093657
Mot reported
203

A

203

HW Generalor - Very Small
Mot reported
Mot reported
Mot reported
Mot reported
Mot reported
Mot reported

Csovz
. 00?9404??FLE
| TSDCORY -

ILD981093057

- 031222017

Mot reported”

. odnoRotT
. \WIDYBREE005E
_GSHSIZG‘I? _

L 20B '

LO981083067

T Nt teporied
203
A

203

| HW Generator - Very Smait

Not reported

Mot reporied- I )

TEE453544.95 Page 10



Map 1D
Birection
Distance

P rreem—

MAP FINDINGS

[Jatabase(s)

EDR 1D Number

Elevalion

Site

S?'ELTON MOTORS {CGntlnued)

- Coptact. Address

_ Ciomtact Cityg’_StalE:’pr:_ o
" . Contact Telephone:
‘Contact ENail Address: -

- Shipped; .

Year:
" -Manifest Do Id:
- Copy Type:
GenEFAID:
Gen Date:
GEN Copy Revd Date:
T50 Pate:
TSD EPA ID:
TS Copy Reve Date:

Yearn

Manifest Doc d:
Copy Type:

Gen EPA 1O

Gen Data:

GEN Copy Revd Date:
T8D Date:

TSD EPA I
TSD ' Copy Revd Date:

Year:

Maniest Doe td:

Copy Type:

Gen EPA ID-

Gen Date:

GEN Capy Bevd Date:
TSD Date:
TSD-EPAID:

TSD Copy Revd Date:

" Yearf:

. ‘Manifest Do g: -

Copy Type:

. GenEPAID: .

. Gen Date:

" GEN Copy Hew:t Date:. o

T8O Date:
TS0 EPA _tD:

" 1SD Copy Révd Date;

“Year:
EPA ED
' FID
CACT Code
_ACT Stdtus .
ACT Code 1277
ACT Marne:

"' Contact Tile!

. Gontact Name: .
‘Gontact Address:

- Mot reported

Mot reposted

.. Mot reported
Net reported

2016
 005378810KLE
. TSDCOPY

ILD9B 1093057
Q22N E

Mot reported:
0272212018
WIDO885800586
03/23/2016

2016
0O7830481FLE
TSHOORY
{lL.D98 1083057
0511872016

Nt reported
05/31/20186
WIDSSB580056
G6/15/2016

2016
QU7939832FL &
TSOGORY
iLD981093057
09092016

Net reportact
09/26/2016
WID988580056
10/18/2016

2016 .
" QOTHAOIBSFLE
- TSDCORY T
- EDIBT0BI0LT |
o 12i0820t8
. Notreported

1242018

| WIDUSBES0056
01/18/20%7 -

2015

| BDBE093057

Moy reported

TR .

A

. e03 L .
- HW Gererator - Very Smaii

Mot reporied

U ONOLsepurtud
Mot f_eporte_d R

1000292732 -

TB453544.25 Page 11
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

EDA D Number

Clevation  Site

 STELTON MOTORS {Continued)

Sh

Conlaét Telephone: -
" Contact EMail Address:

Near: .

Contact City/State/Zip: . .

fpped:

Manifest Doctd:

- Year .
EPAID:

Copy Type: ~
Gen £PA D -

Gen Date:

GEM Copy Revd Date;
TSD Date:

TSD EPA ID:

TS0 Copy Revd-Date:

Yaar:
Manifest Doc id;
Copy Type:

Gen Date:

GEN Copy Revd Date;
T80 Date:

TSD EPA1B:

TSI Capy Revd Date:

Year.

Manifest Doc 1d:

Capy Type:

Gen EPAID:

Gen Date:

GEN Gopy Revd Date:
TSE Dater

TSEHEPA B

TS0 Copy Revd Date:

Fign

" ACT Cote:

. AGT Staws: e
. ACT Code 1"+ -
_ACT Name;

Contéct Titie:

" Coptact Nare:- o

. Contact Cify/State/Zip:

Contact Address: .

Contact Tétéphoneg: .

- Contact EMajl Address: - -

‘Shipped:. -

Year:

" Manifest Doc a8

“Gen EPA D

Copy Type: -

Gen Date:

Not reporiied

T NpY reported
- Mot raported

2015

005378476ELE

.. TSDGOPY
D98 1083067

10/15/2015

Mot reported
0212015
WiD983580056
1111642015

2015
O05375430FLE
TSDCORY

D4H 712015

Not reported
D4/21I2015
WIDGBE5R0056
D5 32015

2016
DOSATI7AGFLE
TSDOOPY
H.DO81093057
07/23/2015

Not reported
QFEs20Es
WIDGSB580056
08H4/2075

SoBotd L -
ILOYE1083057

Not reported

204
203 o N
MW Generator - Very Smal

Mot reported .

‘Notreported '
.- hotreported
kit reported

tiot reported
Notreported

Database{s} EFPAID Number

1000292732 . -

2014
BOE37O33SFLE
TsoDooPY
1LD981093057
031972014

TCS453544.25 Page 12



Map 1D _ z MAP FINDINGS
Direction ’ ) T e s . .
Pistance : £0R 1D Number
Efevalion  Site Dalabase(s} EPAID Number
STELTON MOTDRS {Cuntmued} 1000292'?_32_ o '
"GEN Copy Revd Daté: .. Not reported ' o
- FebDater BAOE2014
TSD ZPAID: - C o WIDSBR5BO0ESG
. TSE Copy Revd Date: - 05/0B/2014
"Year P R s R .
'Mamfest Doc Fd oot DOB3TR004FEE
‘Copy Type: .. T5DCOPY
Gep EPAID: . RD9R1033057
--.Gen Date! e OB 32014
GEN Copy Revd Dale;- Mot reported
TSD Date: 06/ Y8201 4
TSD EPA ID:. WIDeBBER0055
TSD Copy Revd Date: GF03/2014
Year: 2014
Manlfest Doc K 00B5378331FLE
Copy Type: TShCopPy
Gen EPA 1D It DOB1093057
Gen Date: 09162014
GEN Copy Revd Date: Not reporfed
TSD Date: 10401720714
TSDEPAID: WIDB8BEB0055
TSD Copy Revd Date: tihzi20ns
Year: . 2014
Manifest Do Id: J05378089FLE
Copy Type: TESRCOPY |
Gen EPA 1D ILD9BTOF3057
Gén Dale: 1201212014
GEN Gopy Revd Date: Not reported
T&D Date: 12/18/2014
TSSO EPA I WEDOBEE8005E
TSB Gopy Revd Date: 01/114/2015
w Year: . R . ko3
CEPAID: . CL - LDBA1093067
B o o .Notfeported ’
“ACT Cora: - IR i}
ACT Status: - .. A
TACT Code 1) 203 :
TACTMame: -~ -0 T HW Generdtor - \.r'ery Smuii :
.. ContagtTitle: - - Notreported -
" Contact Name:. Notreported ..
. Conlagi Address: ~ . - ot reported -
- Contact Csty:‘StatefZip . Notreperied : N
- Contact Telephone! . Notreporied .- ST e
© Contact EMail Address:  Noetreported 0 '
S'h'igped . o . T B,
e YEdr . 2013 . . . - . R .
. Manifest Do, ld S DDBIBBAYTRLE . o _
B CDp}rT}I’p&" ) TSDCOPY - o B T .
: GenEPAIRD: . iD@sidId0s7 S - T
e GCI!Datc BERERRE 13 V2 11i=vu T N e e e .

GEN Copy Revd Date - Notreported

B o o TC5453544.25 Page 13



Map 1D
Direction
Distance

MAPR FINDINGS

Calabase(s)

E0A B Number

Elevalion  Sie

" 'STELTON MOTORS (Coritined) -

TSD Date? -

“TSBEPAID:

TSD Gapy Reva Date:~

o Cear S
. -Manitest Doc Td:

CGenERAD: -

. Gen Date:

Copy Type:

Gen Date’

GEN Copy Revd Dater

T3D Date:
TSDEFPAID:

TSH.Copy Revd Date:

Year:

Manifesl Doc 1d:
Gopy Type:
Gen EPA D

01/30/2013

WIDSBE580056

- D2N5013

2013

| 005369289FLE
. TSDCOPY
HLDOR1093057

GEN.Copy Revd Date

T80 Date:
TSDEPAID:
T30 Copy Rewd Date.

Year

Manifest Doc 1
Copy Type:
Gen EPX D
Gen. Date:

GEN Cepy Revd bate_‘:_

T80 Dater .
TSD EFAID:

TSD Capy Revd Bate:

Year:
Manifest Doc id:

- Copy Type: -

GenEPAID: - -

" Gen Date:

- GEN Copy Rivd Date:

TSDDate

TR ERAID: .

TSD Copy Revd Date:

" ¥ear:

EPAID:

TR

ACY Code:

TACT Statms:

ACT Code 1,

-AGT Mame:

" Contact Namgr - -

Contaet Title:

Contag! Address: -

Contacl City/StatersZip:

Contdct Teleptione:

0472442013

Not-reporied

C8/20/2013

WID98g580056

07092013

2013

DOS3TO0B3FLE

TSDCOPY

HD98 1002057
12202013

Not reportéd
1212672013

WIDSBASE0056

&tigf2dt4

2013

DOS3F0372FLE

TSDCORY

HO981083057

orA2i203

Not reportad

0AI0SI2013

WiDg83580056

10/10/2013

2013

005370566FLE
TERCOPY T -
LDS8IDIINST -

-00M12/2013

Notreported

08/16/2013

. WiID9BE5B0056

2004 -

203

A

203

10002083 -

- iLDe818ga0sy
oo

- HW Ge neré:qr =Very Small

Net repotted

" Notreported
Mot reporled

Mot regored -

Not reported

EFA D Number

1000292732 -



MAP FINDINGS

Map 10 \»
Direction B '
Distance ECH 1D Number _
Elevation  Site Oalabase(s) EPAID Number -
STELTQN MOTORS. {Contmued) 1060292732
Ccmtac,t EMaH Address; Mot reported -
CAZ 'o.a.K PARK LAUNDROM:AT RCRA NonGea/ NLR 1000886650
. SW. | BM4WMADISON - FINDS  ILRCOQU02204 ..
<8 OBK PARK, IL 60302 ECHO o
B2t v Site Zof Tinshuster A -
Relative: FACRA NonGeh /NLR:
Higher Date form.received by agency: 04/01/2006
Actuai: Facility name: CAK PARK LAUNDROMAT
615 ft. Facility address: 544 W MADHSON.

EFA D
Conta;t:
Contact address;

Contact country:
GContact telephone:
Contact ermail.
ERA Region:
Classification:
Desctiption:

Cuner/Operator Summary:

Ownerfoperator name:
Qwned/operator address;

Cumér/nperator country:

Ownerfoperator telephone:

Owner/operatef emall;
Cwner/operator fax:

Ownerfoperator extension:

Legal status:

- - QwnerfOperator Type

Owner/Op start date;

*. Owner/Qp end date: *

. Ownerfoperator name:
D_\i\_rr}ermper_a_tor'add&m_: )

" Ownarioperator exlsnsroni_ -

B OwnerIOperalorTyp'a:_ o

© Cvnerloperator country
Uwner/operator teteghone:
" Ownerfoperator emait:

Owmerfoperator fax:
Legal status:

OvmetfOp start daie:’

" Dwnér/Op erid date: -

 Ownerfoperator name: |

- Ownerfaperator. address: |

.. Owinerloperator country:’
" Dwnerioperator telephong;.

" Net rep'orted

. BAK PAHK U\UNDROMA'!

U Mot répoﬁéd

OAK PAHK, IL 60302
ILROGD002204 _
ENV COORDINATOR
Mot reported

Mat reported

Us _
630-572-88R5

Mot reported

85

Non-Generator
Handler: Nor-Generators da nal-presently generate harardous waste

NORWEST BANK OF MN TRUST 3315620009
BTH 51 & MARGQUETTE

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55470

Not reported

708-572-8585

Not reparted

Not reportad

Not reported

F’rii(ate .

- Owvner

Not reparted

: 'Nol Teparted . B

OAK PAHK LAUNDROMAT ’
No: reported’

Notreported - .

US o
" Notreporfed
- Notrepoited -

Nt_:_t repotied

_Notreported

Private . .

© L Owrier

D/01A900

ot reported -

ot fepoﬁed _

us’

TCB453544:25 Page 15



Map 1D
Direction
Distance

MAE EINDINGS

EDR ID Nurber

Dalabasels) EPAID Number |

Elevation Sie

. QAK PAHK_LAUNDHOM#T_{Cont_i_n@:ed} 1000986650,
" Dwnerfoperator emait . . Notreported S
Ownarfoperator fax! Mot reported

© Qwrnerfoperator extensmn Nt reported

Legal status: - . Privéte
OWRF'F)’(J{)ET&T.OF “iype - Operator
Owngt/Op start date:. T QuG1/1800

. Ouwner/Openddate: .. . Notreported

Handler Activities Summary:
.S, importer of hazardous wasle:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radicactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporier of hazardous waste:  No
Trezter, storer or disposer of MW No
Uncerground injedtion activity: No
On-site’ burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oif fuet burner: No
B TP tieod 'OH"DIOE}ESSO'{-I““ 1 O O O OP OO P PR O T

User oil refiner:

No

Used oi fuet marketer to burner: No

Used oit Specification marketer: No-
Used oit transfer facility: No
Used oit trénsporier; Né

Historical Gereraiors:
Date form received by agency: 03/2111 095

Site name;
Clagsification:

. Waste code:
. Waste name:

" Vio_iation'SIa't_us:- o

. FINDS:.

. F{egis!ry.ED:-

OAK PARK LAUNDROMAT
Large Quantity Generator

DOo1

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HA\J"E AFLASHPOINT OI"'_ .

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEST AS DETERM!NFD BY A PENSKY WMARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DET F:HMINENG THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE S TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA. SHEET,
- WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUI—ADTUHEH OR DISTRIBUTOROF T HE
o MATERIAL. L ACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
. WH?CH WGULD BE. CONSiDERED !—\S fGNﬂABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. -

: 'Nc: woianens fou nci

1-1-'0005931"304'

Enwranmerﬁar interesmnformataon System

" AGES (llinets « Agancy. Compilance And Enforcemen: Systorn) is the ' o

ﬂrmaits EPA Project to fac;[irate the pefm:{tmg operanons .

RCRAINO ia a national information systern that supgorts the 'ﬁesnur_c_é' U
-Conservatioh and Recovery Act {RCRA) program through the frackingof

events-and-activities retated to facilities that generate. transport, ~

-ang treat, store; or dispose df ‘hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo- allews RCHA. .

program staff to track the nolification, permit, compliance, and
correctwe action activities reqmred under RCHA

TC5453544.25 Page 16



Qwner Name: ..
- Owner Address: B
. Owher City,St.2ip:

" Tank Number:
Tank Status:

- Tank Capacity: . .
Tank Substance:

-, Last Used Date:

OSEM First Notity Date: - -

-Fed Tog lssuwe Dete:
fnstall Date;

" Green Tag Decal: :
) Green Tag Issie Date: B

B 500
CUoAB3IAgTE

- Nobmwpoied .-
MNotreporled

_Notreported

" horwest Bank Of Mmesota )

8Th 5t & Marauette Trust. 3315520009

ane_apo_ns M 5_5_4_:_?90040 L

Exempl from reg:snaﬂon o

Healing O -~

3/20/4995

No_t fﬂpﬂﬂed R

TC5453544.25 Page 17

Mag 1 MAP FINDINGS
Direction e - .
Distance EDR D Number
Elevalion  Site Patabase(s) EPAID Number
. OA PARK LAUNDROMAT {Cohtinued) 1800986620,
-habinis this hyinedlink while viewing on your computer o access
"addllfcmal FINDST detall in the EDA Site Repart.
ECHO:
- Efwii: 1000985690
Registry 1), 110005931304
COFR URL hitp:fecho.epa.govidetaied-facility-repor 7fid=1 10005831304
A3’ LOMBARD! SERWICE EDR Hist Auto 1021 assana T
Sw 544 MADISON Nm '
<1/8 DAK PARK, IL 50302
0.034 mi,
18211 Site 3 of 7 'n cluster A
Refative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
61§ 1t 1868 LOMBARDH SERVICE Gasdling Service Stations
1970 LOMBARDI SERVICE Gascline Service Stations
1971 LOMBARDY SERVICE Gascline Service Stations
1972 LOMBARDI SERVICE Gasoling Service Stations
1973 LOMBARD! SERVICE Gasoling Service Stéflons
1976 MC BRIDE-WILSON & SONS INC Auto And Home Supply Stores
1982 MC BRIDE-WILSON & SONS ING General Automotive Repafr Shops
1083 MC BRIDE-WILSOM & SONS ING Genwrat Automotive Repalr Shops
1985 MC BRIDBE-WILSON & SONS ING General Autormotive Bepair Shops
1986 MO BRIDE-WILSON & SONS INC Generat Automotive Repair Shops
1987 MG BRIDE-WILSON & SONS INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1883  WC BRIDE-WILSON & SONS INC Autornotive Fepair Shops, NEC
A4 OAK PARK LAUNDROMAT L UST -UD02222676 .
SW . . 544 W MADISON L ASBESTOS . N/AT
R -DAK PARK, IL §0302 CodeoL
0834mi. . - - : :
B2 ft 0 Site 4 0§ 7 inclaster A
- Redative: - -UST:. - o
Higher - . Facility Jo: .. 2033959
Actual: Facility Status: o | EXEMPT
T eI . Fagiiity Type: - . .. COMMERGIAL / RETAIL |
o " Owrier d; | - Uoogessss . -



MAP EINDINGS

tap 10
Biraetion
Bistance £0R 1D Number
Efevation Sie Database(s) EPAID Number . -

_ OAK PARK LAUNDROMAT  (Continued) U002222676
. Green Tag Expire Date: . Not reported '
Fee Dug; R Mot repcrted
.. Motor Fuet Permit inspection Dale: MOt reported
Motor Fussl Permit Expiralion Date: Mot reported
. MOTOR FUEL TYPE: Not reported
PendiagNov:. - N
EMA - ' S Not-reipnrted
. Equipment Typer - ...~ Not reported
Equipmert:- . o Not reported
Last Passing Date: Not reported
Test Expire Dale: Mot reported
Removed Date: Mot reported
Abandoned Date: fot reperted:

Tank Number: 2
Tank Sfatus: Exempt from realstration
Tank Capacity: 500
CJankSubstance: .- Used O . .

L ost eed Dato TaRa e
QOSFM First Notify Date: 312001995
Hed Tag isste Date: Not reported
{install Date: Not reporied
Green Tag Decak: Hext reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Mot reporied
Green Tag Expire Date: Mot reported
Fee Due: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit inspection Date; Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Explrafion Daté:. Not reported
MOTOR FUEBL TYPE: Not reported
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Tyoe: Not repérted
Equipment: Not repoitad
Last Passing Date: Not reported

. Test Expire Date: ) Not reported

. .Removed Date; C .. Notwepoted . . -

Abandoned Dater. T Notreported

ASBESTOS: e
© 7. BitelDr - - U1700D08T19F2Z . . .
- MNotfication Type: Originat = . :
- Retelved Date: . © T 0BMAZ0TS _
-~ Postmark Date; - e 08/26/2015 -
Start Pate; .. - .. © 7o Not repurted
| End'Date: ST Mot reparted _
Resubmission Date: ~ . o Notreported. e R
Pipe AMT: -~ - _ .- . Notreported _
oL Sh AMT: L o coNegtrepored o S
OFCAMTY . . .. Notreported

Site igr . 170000311972 -
Inv Num: - 0312055124~ -~

E . 1ntére$i_ Name ) Oak Park -Lauﬂdfﬂma{- ......................................................... ..
trterest Type:  BOL



Red Tag lssue Date:
fnstalt Date:
Green Tag Decal:
Green Tai lssue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fer Dugl
Motor Fuel-Permit Inspection Date:
Wotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Now:
IEMA;
Equipment Type:
" - Equipmerit:
~ Last Passing Pate’
" Test Expiré Date: -
Remaoved Dater
" Abandored Date; ..

Tank Number:
- Tank Staius:
Fank Capacity.
. Fank Substance:
Last Used Datg;
. OSFM Firat Notify Date:
_ Red Tag Issue Date: -
Instali Date:
Green Tag Decal:
. Green Tag Issue Date:
. Green Tay Expire Dste- :
Fee Dug:
" Malor Fost Perm:t ins;:-ectaon Da!u
Motor Fuel Permit Exp:rahan Date
e MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pertcﬂng Nov

MNat reported
Mot reported
Not reported
Mot raporied
Mot reported
$0.00
Mot repotted
Mot reported
Not reporied
N
Mot reporled
Not reparied
Not reported

_ Not repored -
“Notreported
TIOM998.
. hlof reparted :

2.
. Removed . .
BOOG .
Fuet Qif -~

| Motrepotted

. 33171992
-. Mot repiried.
. Notreporied
...Not reported
Mot reported . .
- Mot reported
$0.00
L Nul reported
Nt reported

- Notrepored ...

N

TC5453544 25 Page 19

Map IO | WMAP FINDINGS i
Direction N .
Distance EDR 1D Number
Llevation  Sie Database{s} EPA ID Number
.. OAK PARK LAUNDROMAT (Continued) H002222676
" MediaCode:  LAND
‘85 . FENWICK HIGH SCHING - ILUST  Uo00793034 -
WNW. 505 W WASHINGTON _ NA
. =8 - OAK PARK, IL 60302 - B
0.046 mi. T .
244 . SHetoflinclusterB "
‘Relativer * ©WBT: '
Higher Facility 10: 2026681
Actuak: Facilty Status: CLOSED
819 ft. Facility Type: MNONE
Qwner {d; L0G18070-
Owner Name: Fenwick High Schoot
Cwner Addrass; 505 W Washington.
Owner City, St ZIp: Oak Park, I 60302
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: Remaved
Tank Capacity: 10060
Tank-Substance: Healing O#t
Last Used Date: Nt reported
OBFM First Notify Date: 311992



hap iD
Direction
Distance

MAP EINDINGS:

EDR 1D MNumber

Datapase{s} EPAID Numbet

Elevaticn

B&

MNNW
<1/8
0,046 mi,
244 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:

GG

o7
-
< 1/8

0.065 mi,
345

'_H'eiati.ve:. .

Highar.

--_Acfual:" .
511 | SR

She

FENWICK HiGH SCH iNC [Conllnued)

HERAL

- Equipment Type:

Eqlipment:
. Last Passing Date:
" Test Expire Date:
~ Removed Date:
Anandoned Date:

Mot reported
N reported
Nt reported
Mol reporled
héot reporied
FIH0/1995

ot reported

UoD0793034 - 1 -

FENWICK HIGH SCHOOL
505 WEST WASHINGTON BLVD.
OAK PARK, IL 60302

Site 2 of 2 in cluster B

LUST:

incident Num:

iL EPA id:

iEMA Date:

Pr{}] get Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Email

PRR Name:

PHP Contact:

PRF Addrass:

PRP City, St,Zip:

PAP Phore:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5{g} Letter:
Jate Section 57.5(g) Letier:
fon LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Recebved:

NFA/NFR Letter:

.. 'NFR Date Recorded:

951466
312P55124

Other Petraletam -0 o7
1995-07-10

(,happm

Nat réported

Mot reparted

Fenwick High Schéof

Richard Paggliaro

505 West Washington Bivd,

Oak Fark, IL.60302

Nat reported

Nat reportsd

732

2013-02-20

Mot reported

Mot reported

Mol reported

Mot reported

Mot reported

ILLUST S104522470°

NA

" RUBY LAUNDRY
505 W MADISON ST
DAK PARK, IL. 60302

~SHe 1 of 4in clust&r c. '

EDR HistCleaner .

" Year: -Namie:

EDA Hist Clenies

" Type:

B! 018689 322
N!A B

Garment. Prsssmg And Cieaners Agents. .
Ga_rm_en_l Pressing Anﬁ_(‘ie_aners Agenis.

Garment Pressing And Cleaners® Agents - - -

Garment Pressing And Cleaners' Agents

Garment Pressing And Clganers' Agents -+ .
“Garntent Pressing And G!eanefs ' Agents -
Ganmient Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents

1987 - RUBY LAUNDRY: e
1988 RUBY LAUNDRY -
1989  RUBY LAUNDRY |
T-19g0-  RUBY LAUNDRY -
1981 RUBY LAUNDRY =~
""" 4992 - RUBY LAUNDRY .-
1993 RUBY LAUNDRY -
"""" 4994 RUBY LAUNDRY .-
1995 RUBY LAUNDRY
"""" 1996 ~ RUBY LAUNDRY
1997 RUBY CLEANERS

Garment Prassing And Cleaners’ Agents. . -

Barment Fressing And Cleaners’ Agents

Gasment Pressing And Cleaners Agents.
. Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agonts. -

105453544.28 Page 20



Map 1D

MAP FINDINGS

Contact agddress:

Corract country:
Gontact telephone:
Contact emal;
EPA Ragion:

Land ype:
Classification:
Dascription:

Owne rpoefator Summary

Cwnerfoperator name:

-. Owner/operator address: '

. Qwnerlopsrator country:

‘Ouwnerioperator telephone;.
. Owaetfoperator email: .
. Owner/operator fax..

Ownerfoparaior exlens!on a

_ Legail status:

'Owner."Operator "pre

. Ownet/Op. start date;

DBwner/Op eng dite:

: 'OWnerfopQra'to'r-namé: :
Ownerioperalor address:

Oliner/dperator colntry:

‘Ownerfoperator tefephane;
.. Dwherfoperator emiait:. o
Ownelfoperator fax:

500 MADISON

CAK PARK, L 60302

us

412-383-8400

Mot repofted

ga )

Facllity is not located on tndian land. Additional information is-not known.
Small-Smakt Quaniity Generator

Handler: generates rtore than 160 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calenrdar month and accumulates jess than 8000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; of generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates mote than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

. NAME NOT REPORTED
- ADDRESS NOT REPORTED .

CITY NOT R’:P_OHTED AK. 99998

| Notreported
812-555.1212.
- Notreporied

Natreported

- Notreparted

Privale

RS Uperator

Mot reported

" Mot repor‘:ed_

-G ANTD 23 CLEANING CORP

ADDHESS NOT REPOHTEB

_ GITY NOT AEPORTED, AK 99998

Not reporied

T 3ig-ss5-1212.
‘Nt reported
Mot fepornted

" TC5453544.25 Page 21

Birection : C
Distance EBR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Databasels) EPAID Number
RuBY LAUND_RV {Conlinued) - 1018689822 .
1998 RUBY CLEANERS. Garment Pressing Ard Cleaners' Agents '
. 1889 RUBY-CLEANERS. Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
. 2000 RUBY CLEANERS . . Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2001 AUBY-CLEANERS Ganment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2002 RUBY CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
T2003  RUBY CEEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2004 RUBY CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners' Agents
2005 RUBY CLEANERS Garrment Pressing Andg Cleaners' Agents
AB FOLY CLEANERS ACRA-SQG - 1000439775
wsw 680 MADISON FINDS ILDOY0285068 -
< /8 OAK PARK, IL 60302 ECHO - .
0.066 mi. _
349 &, Site 5 of 7 in cluster A
Aelative: HCRA-5QG:
Higher Date form received By agency’ 12/28/1588
Actual: Facility name: POLY CLEANERS
619 ft. Facility address: 650 MARISON
_ OAK PARK, 1l 60302 -
EPA ID: LD 10285088
Contact; GEURGE VASELAKOS



Map 1D ﬂ MAP EINDINGS

Direction e )
Distance EDR 1D Numzer )
Elevation  Site Databasel{s; EFAIDNumber -
- POLY. CLEANERS {Conlinied) 1000420775
Chivneroperator e.x-ten_sian:' Mot repoited R
- Legststafus. - -Fuivate
L DwnerIOperaiorType Dwrer
Owner/Op start daite: . ..~ Not reporled

- .meeriOp'e_nd dale-:_ .. Mot repurted

' Handier Actwetles E:ummaiy
’ 5. rmporler of hazardots waste:  No
Mixed waste. {haz_and radicactive) No

Recycier of razardous wasie: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer of disposer of HW.  No
Underground injection activity. Mo
On-site hurner axemption: No
Furmace examion: ]
tised okt fuei'_bumef:- No
Lsed oif processor Mo
Usér oil refiner: MNog
Used ol Specitication marketer. Bég
Used ail transter facility: BO
Used ail transporter: )
. Waste code: Fog2

" waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPE!\THALOGENATED SOLVENTS TETRACHLOHOETHYLENE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,11~ TH!CHLOHOFTHRNE
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2- TRIFLUOROETHANE, :

ORTHO-DHCHL) DHOBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE, AND

t,1.2- FRHICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MEXTUHESFBLENDS CGNTNNWG
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERGENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME} OF ONE OR MORE S
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS QR THOSE LISTED IN FOQ1, FOD4, OB . -
F005, AND STHLL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOL\IENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. )

Historical Generalors:
Date form recewed by agency U3f2?f1986 o
~.Bile name. R - POLY CLEANEHS .

. Ciasqilacatt_on.. _. . large Quanla_ty Gener_e.jtqr
", Wadstecode: IR FOOZ

. Waste name; S '_THE: FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTE‘. TETHAOHLOROETHYLF”\IE
R - © METHYLENE CHLORIDE, THICHI OROETHYLENE, 1,11 TRFCHLOHOETHANE,
" CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2- -TR FGHLOHO 1,2,2- TRIFLUOROETHANE, - -
QRTHO-DICHLORGBENZENE, TRiCHLOROFLUOROMETHANE AND
o 1,12 TRIGHLORGETHANE: ALL SPENT SOLVE‘NT MIXTURES/BLENDS GONTNNENG
.. BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (8Y VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE o
'CiF THE ABOVE HALOGERATED SOLVENT"} ORTHOSE. L'ISTED IN F{)D‘I FDU4 of

_SF’ENT SOLVENT MIXTURES

\hg]ahcm gm_msjl .. Lo | o wa[.aponls_fggnd J T IR TR T PEERE TS
Evaluation Action Summary: R
e . Evaluation dale: ... _1212&'1 888 . e
: Evaluation: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANGE VISIT S N
e Area of violatiors. ... ... Notreported ... e i
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Map D MAP FINDINGS

Drirection - e i ’
Distance EDR 1D Nurmber
Eievation  SHe Dalabasefs] EPAID Number .
'POLY CLEANERS -(Continued) 1000439775
" Date achiaved: comnpliance; . Natreported
Evatua'lon read agency”  State
FHNDS: o
ﬂeg-is‘try_a'o.- S e 110001356871

Envrronmemcit Inlerestﬁ nfarmation System
o -ARS (Aerometm infarmation Retrieval System (AIRS) Fagifity |
S.Jbsystem] replaces the former Cempliance Data Systern (CDS} the
" National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Slorage and Relrigval of
Agromelric Data (SAROAD). AFAS is the national repasitory for
information conceming airborme pofiution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants,
AFS data are ulilized by slates to prepare Stale lmplementation Plans
o comply with regutatory programs and by EFA as an Input for the
estimation of lotal national emissions. AFS is undergolng a major
redesign to suppott facility operatmg pérmits-required urider Title V
of the Clean Air Act,

ACES Hilindis - Agericy Cemphame And Enforcement Syslem) is te
{lliriols EPA Project fo facilitate \he permitiing operétions

AR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWS

RCRAIRfo is a national information system that suppotts the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA) program through-the tracking of
gvents and activities refaled to faciities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RORAInfo afows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activilies required under RCHA.

AR MINOR

: = hunmrding whils viewing on your computer to access
addmona! HNDS detait in the EDA Site F!eport .

ECHO:

© Emid: 1000439775
Registry ID: 110001356871
- DFR URL: hitp.fecho.epa.govidetaited facﬂm/ -report Pids 116001356&?1
AQ - G & D' CLEANING CORP R S . - . _ EDRHigtCleanar 1016760823
- WSW 600 WMADISONST ~ . - e e N
=8 --onK'PAﬂx-rL.soa'm ' ' T - '
- G086 mi.
et S}teﬁof?m cIusterA o
o '_Fla_ialwe_:' EDF! H}sl Cteaner '
Highe‘r.' ) . R
etk Year Name: IR _.Tvpe o Sy
&19ft. . -. 1976 . G & D CLEANING CORP .. . - T Carpet And Uphotstery C!eanmg o
‘ o 4977 G &'D CLEANING CDHP_ L Carpet And Upholstery Cleaning ™
. 1878 .6 & D-GLEANING CORP - RERRRRR “-Carpet And Uphoistery Cleaning. . -
- 1978 G & D CLEANING CORP thG Garpet And Upholstery Gléaning

1980 G'& D CLEANING CORPING o -Garment Pressing And Cleaners” Agents
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Map 1D MAP FINDINGS {
Dicection =
Distance EOR 1D Number
Etovation  Site Databasels) £PA D Number
"A10 - .PDLY CLEANERS .-~ ILSRP  S107745174 -
- WSW 600 MADISON 5T . ILAIRS N '
<18 . OAK PARK, IL 80302 1. 8OL o
- 0086mi, S IL DRYCLEANERS
34911, SHe?of TinclusterA -
- Relative: -~ SRAP S
Higher HEPAKE 312255016
Actualy | US EPAY: ILDO10285088
glg#t. . . . longitude: -B7. 789667
' Latitude: L 41.880167
Comtact Name:- Choon Lee
Contact Address: 800 West Madisan Street
Contact City. 8t,.2ip: QalcPark 60302
Date Enrolied: 10/03/2016
Point O Contact: Mike Wan

_ B_(j:_;'- e

Congultant Gompany:
Congultant Address:
Consuitant City, St Zip:
Proj Mar Assigned:

L Sec.alstterDater

Active:
Remeadiation Apgiicant Ce:

AIRS:
2ndl Addrass:
Faciiity i
Year:

Contact Nama:
Conlact Titler
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax;
Contact Extr
Contact Emait:

ID Number:

Cease Operafion Date;
SiC Code:
NAICS:

Type Codé: -

. Peemit: - )
Type: .-
Statis:

© Status Dage:

. -Expiration Date:
Lafitude: ’

" Longitude: ..

- Bhed: -
iy Num; 0312255016
tnterest Name;  Foly Cleaners
interest Type:  BOL -
" Media.Code:. - LAND -

Dﬂ'YCLEANE_ﬁS‘.. o

CMNatreported .

| . 170000030222 ..

Hydrodynamics Consultants ine,

5403 Patton Drive

Liste 80532

Andrew Catlin

Yes

Sang Jin Cleaners CaorpMNew Poly Cleaners

Mot reported
15824

Not reported
Mot reported
Nat feported
Not reported
ot repurted
Mot reported
Not feported
0312258G7
10/911988
7216

Not reported

ST oL _
Mot reported
" Notrepored.
. Notreponed

Mot reported -

- Nat reporied
. Notreported'. .
" Mot reporled

...... CFacity k. SS3B54S1-01 ...
OC-No: BC-003187 -
...... Facifity Comtact: ... . CHOONHIEE ... ... . ...................07



Map 1D a_ MAP FINDINGS

Dirgction : P L

Cistance FOR 1D Numper )

Elevation  Site Dalabase(s) EPAID Number . -

- POLY CLEANERS {Continued) S107745174 .
License Expires: 12/31/2018
et | JEWEL OSCO3288. . RCRA-CESQG 1014863040 =
ESE - 438 WMADISON ST LR000174169
<Y OAK PARK, IL 606302 :
G069 mi,
- A slrezomn ciusterC :

Retative:  RCRACESQG:

Lower Date form received ny agency: 08/2242012°

Actual: Facality aame! JEWEL O8G0 3288

618 1t Faciity address: 438 W RADISON 5T

* OwnerOperater Summary: -

EPA D
Mailtng address:

Contagt:
Contact addrass:

Contact coumntry:
Contact telephoné:
Contact email:
EFA Region:
Classification:
Description;

- Ownerigperator pame;

. Qwneroperator addross: .

" Owmer/operitor couniry: -

- Ownerfoperator gmaily

. Ownerfoperator exlension; -

Cwherfoperator fax:

Legal status:

- OwnerfOperator Type

Owner/Qp start date.

Owner/Op end date;

Ownerfoperator name:

Owner/operator address: | -

Ownerfoperdior country:

. JEWEL FOOD STORES. INC
PO B@X 20 BEPT 72405 -

- Notreported

--Not reported .

QAK PARK, it 60302

ILRO0O1 74168

PO BOX 20 DEPT 72405

BOISE, ID 83726

ERICA FRANSEN

POBOX 26 DEPT 72405

BOISE, {D 83726

us

208-395-4793 o

ERICAFRANSEN®@ SUPERVALL.COM

05

Conditionatiy Exempt Small Guantity Generator _

Handier: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per catendar
month, and accumutates 1000 kg of less of hazardous waste af any time;
ar generates 1 4g or less of aculaly hazardous wasle per calendar
moath, and ascuritates at any time: 1 kg or loss of actitely hazardous
waste; of 100 kg of less of any residie of conlaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the.cleanup of a spill, into-or on- any

tared or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or fenerates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contarninated sofl, waste or other debris resulting
froim the.cleanup of a spil, into or on any tand or water, of aculely
hazardous waste during asy calendar month, and accumulates at any’
timea: 1 kg or less of acutely hazargous wasie; or 100 kg or tess of

. any rasidue or contarinated smi .waste or ather debris. resumng from
. the cleanup. ofa spill,. mlo or on any and or water -of aculety
: hazardous waste ' )

BOISE, ID 83?26

_ us
Owner/operator telephane: -

ponaesaTes
Notreported
Not réported

-Private -

Owner ..
oa/ei/teez

CJEWEL OSCO 3288

. Not reported
‘Not teported
us
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ap D
{irection
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

E:DR-ID Number

Database(s) EPAD Number

Clevation  Site

JEWEL 0SGO 3288 - (Continued).

Owhan’ape_rat_o'r telephone: .
T Ownerfoperator emaik |
- Qwrier/apetator fax:

Ownerfnperator extensmn

.. -legal status:

Owher/Cpérator T‘f,fpe' :

. Owner/Op start oate:

. OwnenfOp enddaie o

Handier Act'ivities-Summaf)i: _
U.8. importer ol hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive}: No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

] _Not reported

Mot reported

- Net reported
Net reported
- Private

Operator

’ '_'03.?2 11862
Mot reperted

Na-

Transporter of hazardous waste: ho
Treater, slorer of disposer af HW:  No

1974953040 -

Underground infection activity! No
On-site buiner exemplion: No:
Furnace exemiption: No
AT ed QR FHEF TIHEREE: ] B v oo L s :
Used ofl processor. [l
User oit tefinern No
Used ofl fuel marketer to burnern No
Used oil Spesification marketes: Mo
Used ofl transfer fanifity: NG
Used ol lransporter: Noy

.. Waste code:
. Waste name:

. Wasle code:

. Waste-naine:

. ‘Waste tote!

. Waste.name;. .

Dot

LESS THAN 140 DEGRELS FAHRENHE!T AS OETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FL ASH POINTTESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTANED FROM FHE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE i

MATERIAL, LAGGUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY JSED SOLVENT .
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDQUS WASTE.

oo Dage

A WASTE WH#CH HAS A& PH-OF LESS THAN 2-0R (_:HEATE»I THAN 12 s

'CONSiDEHEB FTOBE A CORROSFVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SOBIUM HYDROXIDE, A

E CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH BH, I8 OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN

- OR DEGREASE PARTS, HYDROCHLOHEC ACID, A SO_U‘T}DN WITH ALOW PH, IS )
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TCO CLEAN METAL. PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN -

S THESE. CAUSTIC.OR AGID SOLUTin\S BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUSTBE )
) DiSF_OS_ED THE WASTE WDULD BEA CO_F{H_DSNE _HAZAF{DOU_S WASTE. .-

F’Oﬂl

N 2H-1- BENZOPYHAN 2 ONE a HYDF{DXY 3 {3 OXO 1 -PHENYL BUTYL) &'SA‘LTS,. .
- WHEN PF!ESENT AT CONGENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0, 3% -

Moviolationsfound. e

TCS453544.05 Page 26
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Map 1D

MAP FINDINGS

Direction "

Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database{s} EPA 1) Number
.ei2. ' _ACCUHATE BRAKE AND CLUTCH RCRA-5QG 1000462655 .

BE 449 W MADISON ST ILDes4808055
<1/8. - QAKPARK,IL 60302 I

0.092'mi, E

a8, . _Sﬁe 3 ot 4 in cluster C .

"‘Relative:  ACRA-SQG:

_ Higher - " Date form received By agency 111/27/1990

" Actial: . Facility hame:, - AGGURATE BRAKE AND CLUTCH

§t9 it - Facility adgress_ S 449 W MADISON S

L EPAID- .

Cantact:
Contact address:

Contast.counkry.
Contact tetephone;
Contact email:
EPA.Hegiom
Classification:
Diescriptioh:

CrwnerfOperator Sumrmarny:
Ownerﬁope_ra_to_r name!
Owner/operator addross:

Ownerfoperator cotintry:

Cwnerloperator telephons;

Quner/operator email;
Ownerfoperator fax:,

Ownerfoperator extension:

Legal status:
OwnerfOperator Type:
Cwmer/Op slart date:

. Dwrar/Op. enqdat_e; .

" Handier Aclwmes Summary R
e U 8. imporier of hazan:lous waste: Ng o -
. Mixed wasté (haz. and rad:aactwe) No

-Recycler of hazardous wasta;

OAK PARK, iL 60302

T HD984808D55

JOSEPH MAIORELLD
449 W MADISON ST
OAK PARK, 1L 80302
us

708-385-9148

Mot repoited

05

Smalt Small Quaniity Generator
Handigr: generales more than 100 and less thah 1000 kg of hazar dous
wasle during any calendar month and accunulates less than 6000 kg of
hazafdous waste at- -any time, or generates 100 kg of less of harardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumutates more Ihah 00 kg of

finzardous waste at any time

MAIORIELLO JOSERH
Not reported
Mot reported
Mot reported
Mot reported
Motreportet
Not reported
Not.reported
Private
Owner

Not reported

“Notreported - '

th __No""'

‘Transportat of hazardous waste:  No
. Treater, storer or disposer of HW Ng

Uneterground injection. actmty
" On-site burner exemplion:

_Fumace examption;
* bsed oil fusl burner:
Used ol processor: -
" User ol refiner;.

_ Usedotimeimarketertobumer oMo - R

'.Nc_z'
ND
CNe .
Ko

S Ne
No-

-Used ol Specification matketer: . No
N o

Used off transfer facility:

. Wastecode:

B0t .

No .-
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MAP FINDENGS

Map 1B
Direciion e s
Distance EOR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Databasefs) SPA ID Number
' ACCURATE BHAKE AND CLUTCH {Cﬂnhnued] 1000462655 '
' Waste name NIt ABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPO(NT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY ‘A PENSKY- MAHTENS
. CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
" FLASH POINT OF A WASTE 1S TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET. )
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR-GF THE
MATCHIAL LACOUER THINNER 15 AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONEY USED SOLVFMT B
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. -
Viclation Status: Ne viclations found
€13 AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENTER ING EDR Hist Auto  TOZ1268608
SE 435 MADISON ST N
<1/8 GaK PARK, IL 60302 .
0.096 mi,
506 14, Site 4 of 4 in.cluster C
Hal_'ative: EDH Hist Auto
Higher
Actual ................. Yeqr - Name: FE T’y‘pP ...... FP
815 ft. 1980 OAK PARK YHANSM!SSEON NG Aukomohve Repal: Shops M:C
1982 OAKPARK TRANSIISSION NG Automative Fepair Shops, NEC
1983 QAK PARK TRANSMISSION INC Autormotive Repair Shops, NEG
1985  OAK PARK TRANSMISSION INC Agtomotive Hepair Shéps, NEC
1965 CAK PARK THANSMISSION INC Automotive Hepair Shops, NEC
1887 OAK PARK THANSKISSION INC Autorotive Repair Shops, NEC
1988  OAK PARK TRANSMISSION INC Auternetive Repair Shops, NEC
1888 THANS-OAK CORP Automofive Transmission Repalr Shaps
1989 C}AK PABK THA’\ESMiSStDN NG Atornotive Transmission Repair Shops
1990 OAK PARK THANSMISSION INC Aulornotive Transmission Repair Shops
1991, OAK PARK TRANSMISSION INC Autarnotive Transmission Repair Shops
1091 TRANS-OAK CORP Autormefive Transmission Repair Shops
1992 OAK PARK THANSMISSION INC Altomotive Transmission Repair Shops
1992  NEW DAWN ENTERPRISES INC Automntive Hepair Shops, NEC
1983  NEW DJF\WN ENT_EF_%_PH ISES INC Asfomotive Repair Shops, MEC
1993  OAK PARK TRANSMISSION INC Attamiotive Transmission Repasr Shops
1994 | NEW DAWN ENTERPRISES INC - . Audiomotive Repair Shops. NEC
1895 NEW DAWN ENTERPRISES INC ' . Autometive Regair Shops; NEC |
1986~ AUTOMOTIVE TEGH CENTER Automotive Repair Shops, NEC . -
" ieg7 - AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENTER " Automotive Repair Shops, NEC'
.. 1998 AUTOMOTIVE TECHGENTER ING .~ Autometivé Repair Shops, NEC -
1993 AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENTER NG Automotive Repair Shops; NEC. o
© 2000 AUTOMOTIVE TEGH CENTERINC " Automotive Repair Shops, NEC ...~
. 200t . AUTOMOTIVE TEGH CENTER INGC .~ Automiotive Repair Shops, NEC . .
. 2602 . AUTOMOTIVE TRCH CENTER INC - "Autoniolive Repair Shops, NEC
2803 AUTOMOTIVE TECH GENTER ING -Automiotive Repair SHops, NEC.
. 2004 AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENTER INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC.
- 2005 AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENTER INC - Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2006 AUTQMOTIVE TECH CENTERING Autormotive Repair Shops, NEG ~
2007 AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENTER ING Autornotive Repair Shops, NEC™ o
2008 . AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENTERINC . Automotive Repalr Shops, NEC .~
--------- . 2008 . AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENTER INC & . Austornotive Repair Shaps, NEC
2010 'AUTOMOTFW: TEGH GENTEF? ENC [y Autometive Repair Shops, NEC
------------- 2011 - AUTOMOTIVE TECHCENTER INC .. - Autormotive Fepair Shops, NEG- "
2012 AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENTERING Agtomotive Repair Shops, NEC, NEC.
................... 2013 . AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENTER ING . Automotivé Repair Shops, NEC, NEG
2014 AUTOMOTIVE TECH CENTER INC Autormotive Repair Shops, NEC, NEC
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1972

ap 1D MAP FINDINGS
Direction A )
Bistance EDA 1D Number
Elevation  Site Databasels) EPAID Number
D14 . OAK PARK BOARD OF REALTORS IL LUST 5104431358 -
- sw . 811 WEST MADISON STREET iLSAP  NA -
<38 DAK PARK, :L. 60302 :
o103 i,
- B44u S;te1 of 2 in cluster o
Relative: CLusT
Higher - ~incident Num: 803120
" Actual: . i EPAIG: 312255061
8191 . Product: . © Fuel Ol
FEMA Date: 1990-10-23
- Project Manager: _ NOT ASSIGNED
Project Manager Prione: Not reported
Email: Not-repartad
PRP Name; Cak Fark Board of Beallors
PRF Conlact: Carolyn Stelrer
PRP Addréss: 611 West Madison
PHP City,St,Zip: Qak Park, I 60302
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification:: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 731
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter Not repoited
Mon LUST Detarmination Lettor:  Not reported
20.Aeport Received: Not reparted
45 Report Received: Nat reported
NEAMNFR Letter: 2012-09-04
NFR Date Recorded: Mot reparted
SR )
L EPA I 312255061
US EPA i Nt reported
Longiitida: -B7.785848
Latitude: 41.B796185
Gontact Namé: Gabe Caporat
Contact Address: 1113 South Boulevard
Coentact City, St Zip: Dak Park 60635
{Jate Enrolled: a95/22/1991
Point Of Contact: Not reparted
" Conigyltamt Company: - Mantgomery Watson
 Consuitant Address: 2190 Corporate Drive -
" Consultard City, 8t ip " Addisan 80101
. Prgj gr- ﬂ\asagned Mot assigned. .
- -Bec. 4 Letier Date; . " Mot reported
- Active: No
Remediation Applicant Ca: Qak Park Board 6f Realiors
. Et8 " EAGLE SUPER $ERVICE . EDR Hist Adto snzﬁ57a4e7
WSW - 522'W MADISON ST T N
. <l oAk PAax s 50302
0811 mi ]
588 Sitel of 3in c_l_usw,-r s
_Refative:  EDR Flist Auto ",
. Higher .-~ e . T
" Actiak - Year: . Name: B - Typel - :
Cog20d . 1968 NEUMANNJAMES & HOWAHD_ : _ Gasoline Service Slatsons _____________
U 970 NEUMANN JAMES & HOWARD GGasbiine Sendce Stations
1871, . EAGLE SUPER SEHWCE‘ ) - Carwashes
EAGLE SUPER’ SEHVICF‘ Carwashies
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ftap 1D MAP FINDINGS
Direction o
Distance EDR i Number
Elovelion  Site Database(s) EPAID Number
EAGLE SUPER SEFWICE’ {Conimued) 1020578487
1973- - EAGLE SUPER SEFt\.r‘iCE“ Carwashes
1974 EAGLE SUPER SERVICE’ Carwashes
~.18975  EAGLE-SUPER SERVICE® Carwashes
4887 EAGLE SUPER SERWVICE STATION Carwashas
1988 . EAGLE SUFER &ER\HCE STATION Carwashes
1987 "OA;( PARK OIL CO - Casoline Service Siations
1998 OAK PARK O €0 Gasoline Service Slations
1988 QAKPARKOILCO- - Gasofine Service Stations
2000 OAK PAAK OILCG Gasoline Service Stations
2001 QAK PARK OILGO Gasoline Service Stations
2002 OAKPARK OIL CO Gasaline Service Stations
2003 CAKPARK QIL CO Gasaline Service Stations
2004 OAK PARK OIL QO Gasciine Service Stations:
2005 OAK PARK Ol CO Gasoline Service Slaiions
2006 OAK PARK O CO Gascline Service Statfons
2008 2001 GAS STATION Gasoling Service Stations
2008 2001 GAS STATION Gasoline Service Slations
2010 2001 GAS STATION Gasnline. Service Stations
L2011 2001 GAS STATION Gasoline Senvice Stations
2012 2001 GAS STATION Gaschne Service Statons UL
2093 2001 GAS STATION Gascline Service Stations
2014 2001 GAS STATION Gasoline Service Sletions
E16 NEUMANN, BRUCE ILLUST 1008146999
WSW B22 MARISON It SPILLS  N/A.
<15 QAK PARK, iL 603032 FINDS -
0141 mi _ 1L BOL
588 ft. Site 2 of 3 i cluster E
Relative: LUST: )
Righer incident Num: BG0958
Actual: IL EPA id: 312255077
820 ff. Produst: Gasoline
IEMA Date: 15B9-U6-06
Project Manager: . Ditbaitis

" -Project Manager Pha:moi :

- Email -
 PRP Name!
PRP Contact:.
. PHP Address:
CPAP City,5t,2h:
- PRP Phéne: - -
Site Classification:

. Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Duate Section 57.5(g) Letter

. Non LUST Detefmmatmn Letter:
20080915

20 Report Recelved;
"+ 45 Report Recelve:”
NFA/NFR Lettar:

NFR Date Recorded:

T EPILLE:
~incigent 1B -
ncident Date: ...

.. Date Recelved:
Lusting: -

217y 785-8878

Notreported -

.. 622 Madison

Oak Park, #. 60302 . -
- Mot reporiert '

Mot reported - -

ot reportes - -

Not reported

20080815 . -

- 2008-04-01

" - Bradley.Dimaitis@Hlinois. gav' -
.Bruce Neumann

. PDOE04-25

NLB9OY3S
- Not feporied

0GI06A989. -

C Faclity Address: 622 b/
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WMAP FINDINGS

" Owner Narme: ™
Owner Aderass: -
" Owner Gty St Zipr -

.. Tank Namber..
‘Tank Status: -
TFank Capacity:

" Tank Stubstance: .

- -Last Used Dater. -
© OSFM First Notily Date;.
‘Red Tagissué Date: '

" Install Date; ’
'Grsen Tag Decai

.. Green Tag Issue Date;
" Green Tag Explre Date:
“Fee Due:

" Miblor Fuel Permit Fnspecimn Dater

SNK of 1_!Trn0rs LTD
"8114 8 Pulaski Rd. "

o

4000

. Gasoling

Notreported

5/5/1986 _
. Not reparted .

BI5G56,

- snooget
R2nng

Motor Fual Peemit: Explratmn Date: o

- MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Now: - .

EMA
‘Equipment Type: L

1274172019 .

8000
. 9I262017 .
_121'313‘2019

SelfSw

e Nal repozied
Oorrosaon ?rot

{hicago, i 60632 o

. Currently in use_ '

Piping

Map D
Direction o
Distance EDR 1D Numnber
Elevation  She Database(s) EPA D Number
 NEUMARN, BRUCE (Continued) 1008146915
. Fagifty Gy .. OAKPARK '
. PRP Name: . BRUCE NEUMAKNN
AC R " Not reported
" Boures Table: dbo_OCIN_INDCIDENTHIS
FiNDg:
- 'F!_eg'rstry D .. 110018437333
 Enwiroamental Interest/Information System
ACES {Ilinols - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
lllinois EPA Project to faciltate the permitting operations
Cliek this hvperting white viewing on your computer 10 access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDA Site Report.
BOL:
Site id:; 170000470416
inv Mum: (312255077
nterest Name:  Neumann, Bruce
Interest Type: BOL
Madia Code: LAND
E17 SNAPPY CONVEMIENCE CENTER #11 ILUST UD0793033
WEW 622 WEST MADISON AVENUE Nea -
< 1/8 OAK PARK, . 60302 o
0111 mi,
588ft.  SHe3of Zincluster E
ﬂeiatiVE: UsT: )
Higher Fagiity iB: 2008173
Actual: Fachity Status: ACTIVE
6201 Facility Type: . SELF-SERVICE STATION
S . Ownerid: - U0033086 - : -
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Map 1D e H

Direction
Bistance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDENGS

£DA D Number

SNAPPY CON"JENIENCE CENTEH #11 {Continued)

. Eqmpmenr )
Last Passing Date;
" Test Expire Date:
Removed Date’
e -Abandoned Date

- Farik Number;
Tank Siatus:
Tank Capacity: -
Tank Jubstancer
tast Used Date:
(SFM First Notify Date:
Aed Tag issue Date:
instalf Date:
Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:

Green Tag Expire Date:

_ Fae Due:

" MolorFuel Permit inspention Date:’
Motor Fuel Permil Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Now:

IEMA:

rauipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Remuoved Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Numbear:

Tank Status:

Tapk Capagity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date: .
- (SFM First Notity § Date:
. Red Tag lssue Date:

install Date:

" GreenTag Decal: o
. Green Tag lssue. Dgle: | -
" Green-Tag Expire Date: . °

Fee Due

- Motor Filgl Permit Enspechon Date:-
‘Motor Firel Permit Expiration D_ate

CMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Mov, -
- HEMAL
_Equ:pmem Type
" EBquiptent:

- Last Passing .fi_afet_ _

Test Expite Date:
Removed Date:
Abaﬂdoned Date:

925201? e

 Not reported

Flexible Non-Cofroeive
Mot reported
Mot reported
Mot reported
Mot repored

2

Currently in-usse
3000

Gasoline.

féot reported
5/5/1986

ot reported
5/5/1885

S000961
12122017
127342019

$0.00 _
12/31/2019

SelfSry

S

ot reported
Corrosion Prot - Piping
Fiendble Nan-Corrosive
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not repartad

3
Currently in lse
8000

_ Gasoline

Not reported
5!5!1986

Mot reperied

- B/871972
3006961 )
SA2H22MT
Az
$0 ol

8/26/2017 .
RI3A20%9 L e
SelfSrv - :

_Notreported

Coroston Prof - Piping
Flexible Non-Cotrosive

Nm 11 eporied

Batabase(s) EPA D Number

Uo00793033

TCH453544.25 Page32



Map 1D - E |lj

Direction
Eistance

MAP FiNDINGS

EDR 1D Nurbar
Dalabase{s)

Elgvalion Site

. SNAPPY CONVENIENCE ::_E.&_TER-#ﬂ (Continued)

. Taek Nuymbek:
“Tark Status: -
" Tank Capacily:
Tank Subslange: 7
© Last Used Data:

4

Currently in use
4000

Diesel Fuel

Not reported

EFPA ID Number

uog0793033

Owner Adcress: -
' Owner Gity $iZipr .

_ Tank Number:
Tank Status:
"+ Tank Capacity:
. Tapk-Substznce; -
- LastUsed Date: o
- OSFM First Netiy Dale:
‘Red Tag Issug Date:
. instali Date: N
... Green Tag Decai: .
_Green Tag Jssue Date: ~
Green Tag Expire Date:. . -
“Fee Due: :

Motar Fuel Peemit inspechion Dalg:
", Moator Fuet Permit Expiration Dater .

MOTOR FUEL TYPE: -
- Perding Nov: S
EMA - )
. Eduipment Type; .
Eqiiprent:

| CISEM First Notify Dale: . - 5/5/1986
‘Hed Tagissye Date; .. Not reparted
. Instal Date; ... 5/51956
" -Green Tag Decal: 5000961
.. G¥één Tad Issue Date; 12/42/2017
Gresn Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2018
Fee Due: F0.00
Motor Fuet Permit Inspection Date; 26i2017
Molor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: 12/31/2049
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: SeitSrv
Fending Nov; N
HEMA Nuat reported
Egquipment Type; Corrosion Prot - Piping
Equipment: Flexinie Non-Comosive
Last Passing Date: Mot reported
Test Expire Date Not reported
Hemoved Date: Not reported
Abandoned Date: Not reported
Fi8 CLARK
ESE 427 W. MADISON
<1/8 OAKX PARK, IL 60302
0,114 mi.
B0 1. Site 1 of 6in cluster ¢
Relativery UsTr
Highey Facifity 10 2010024
Actual: Facifity Status; CLOSED. )
§18 11, Facility Type: SELF-SERVICE STATION
Owner ia: 0034480
" Owner Name: . - BJC Enterprises, tnc.

427 W.oMatison - -
- Qal Park, 1L 60302 -

Removed

- 6000,
. Gasoline
4111990

5211586

“Notreported
‘Not reported. -
S MPOEHE
C a0
ColasRes
S 1+ Vs < R
CBMBRDIT
2rateolsy

SelfSrv -

. 150027, 90-1088

‘Notreported -
Not reported

L UST U000793629 .

NA



[ EDR

MAP FINDINGS

Ulirection
Distance

EDA I Number

Elevation  She

CLARK {Continugd) .~
' Last P'as;:mg' Date: "
‘TestExpite Bater” -
- Removed Date: _
- Aparidored Dater” ©

Tank Muribar:
.- Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notily Date:

Red. Tag Issue Date:

Instalk Date:

Green Tag Decal:

Green Tag issue Date:

Green Tag Expire Dates

Fee Due: )
.. Mator Fuel Petmit Inspectiop Dater

Maior Fugl Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:

Fanding Nov.

IEMA:

Equipment Type:

Equipment:

Last Passing Date:

Test Expire Date:

Removed Date:

Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Substance:
Last Used Date: .
OSFM First Notify Date; .~
" Red Tag tssue Date: '
install Dater
" Green Tag Pecaly )
Green Tag issue Date:
. GreenTag Expire Bate: -
“FeePuel . L L
. Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date; .
- Motar Fuel Permit Expirdtion Date:
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: © S
- Pending'Nov: :
TEMA o
. Eguipment Type: '
CEquipmeént ..
LastPassing Date; -
Test Expire Dale:
 Removed Date: -
‘Apandoned Date: -

" Mot reponéd

Not reported
Not reporied
4111880

Not reporled

2
Removed
6000
Gasdling
4/i1680
5/211986
Not reported
Mot reported
MO01116
10/3/2011
12/3172013
$0.00
Br16/2011

SelftSry

N

, 05:0027, 90-1088
Mot reported

Mot reported

Not reported

fot reported
4111990

MNet repbrted

3
Removed
12000
Gasoling
1/31/2013

" efe2ieno -
. "Not reporteds
L B11990

MOD3196 -

- 1raz011

12412019

' $t’,i_:{}0 _
AR
JAzieois

SelfSrv. .
i

|, 05:0027, 80-1088
. Corrosion Prot - Piping

Fiberglass Non-Carresive
Not-reported

10/22/2014
Not-reported

Databasels) EFPA D Number

UDD0793028



Map 1D
Direction
Distance

: E—

MAP FINDINGS

EOR 12 Nurmber

Lievalion Site

. CLARK {Continued) - "
" .. Tank Status:

Tank-Capacity:
" Tank Substance:

. Last Used Date:. -

OSFM First Notity Date;

- Red Tag fssue ate:

ingtall Date:

- .. Green Tag Decal:

Green Tag Issue Date:

-Green Tag Expire Date: . -. -

Fee Due:

Motar Fuel Permit inspection Date;
foior Fued Permit Expiration Date:
MOTOR FUEL TYPE:

Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:

Equipment:

bast Passing Date:

Remoaved

12000

CGiagoline

T/3/2013

6/22/1990

Mot reported

5111630

Moot116

1043/2011

12/31/2013

$0.60

816/2011

12/312013

SeffSry

M

, 05-0027; 940-1088
Carrosion Prot - Piping
Fiperglass MNon-Corrosive
Mot reported

Databasels) EPA D Number o

U0g0793028 -

EDR Hist Alto 1020558296 .

NI

Test Expire Date: Not reported
Removed Date: 10623/201 4
Abandoned Date: Mot reported
F19 CLARK BHANDS LLC
ESE 427 MADISON. ST
<1/8 OAK PARK; Il 60302
8114 mi.
60 ft. Site 2 of 6in £luster F
Reiative: EDR Hist Aulo
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
518 1. 1969 ROBERTS SERVICE Giasoling Service Stations
1970 ROBEATS SERVICE Gasaling Sérvice Stations
1974 ROBERTS SERVICE . Gasoline Service Stations
- 1972 ROBERTS SERVICE “Gascline Service Stations
1573 . HOBERTS SERVICE" " Gasoling Service Stations .
1874 ROBERTS SERVICE - . Gasoling Service Stations -
| 1976  ROBERTS SERVIGE - Gasoline Service. Stations .
1977 ROBGERTS-SERVICE Gasdline Service Stalions
: 1878 . BOBERTS SERVICE " Gasolne Service Statipns
- 1979 -ROBERTS SERVICE. Gasoiine Sesvice Stations
1980 . ROBERTS SERVICE - " Gasoline Service Stations . -
. 1882 ROBERTS SEHVICE - Gascline Service Stations
. 1982 EDSGASSTOP . . - Gasaling Service. Statigns
1983 EDS GASSTOP . Gasoline Service Slatidng.
1883  ROBERTS SERWCE - " asoline Service Siations.
.. 1885 EDS'GAS 8TOF - Gasoline Sefvice Statlons . . -
1986 . EDS GAS STOP -, - ‘Gasoling Service Statiens
1987 EDS GAS STOP _ ‘Gasaline Service Stations
. 2008 CLARKEBRANDSUG .~ - . Gasoline Service Stations ..
2009 CLARK BRANDSLLC - -Gasdling Service Stations
2010 - KHANAMBER. © . Gasoline Service Statiens . T
2011, CLARK BRANDS LLE. - Giasoline Service Statians’

- 012

| CLATK BRANDBLLC

" . Gasoiihe Sarvice Stations

TC5453544.28  Page 35



—
Map D J MAP FINDINGS
Direction - .
Bistance EDR [ Number
Elevatior  Site Databasels) EPA D Number |
[V - CHAKKAL&PADA‘UIS JAMES S . LUST 8115?60385
“ESE - 327 WEST MADISON STREET it SPILLS WA
{'_I!S- ’ -OAK F'ARK IL 50302 )
L 80114 mi.
B01%. " .Site30f6in clusler F
Felative:.  LUSE . _
Higher ) En_ctdefit-Ng_m: ’ - 20050027
. Agtuat: OEPA g . 312255050
819 f{ CProduct -Gasdline
IEMA Date: 2005-01-07
Project Maniager’ Heaton

Project Manager Phone:

Emai:.

PHP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City, 51, Zip:

PRP Phane!

Site ClagsHication:

Section 57.5(g) Letter: L
“Haie Section 57.5(q) Latter:’

Kon LUST Determination Letter

20 Report Receivad:

45 Report Received:

NFA/NFH Letier:

NFR Date Recorded:

incidfent N
BOEPA
Froduct:
{EMA Date:
Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Emal:
FRE Name:
PRP Contact:
PRP Address:
PRE City,SKZip
PRP Prone: )
' Site Classifieation:
.. Bection-57.5(g} Letter:
_Date Section 57.5(g) Letterr

Non LUST Determination .L'a:tté'r.'_

20 Report Hodelved:

" 45 Report Received: .
NFA/NFH Lettar: -
'NFR Date ﬂéco_rd_e_d: '

EEMA SPiLLS
- Incident Number!
Incigent Report Date:
incigent Location C;ty
- incident Locatactn County
Entered By,
Date Entered:.
'Data input Stams

.. Bhreet-Address Of Inc;cjenl Locdiion '

{217) 524-3312

Mike. Heaton@illinois. gov
Second Century Enterprises, inc.
Stephen Mudjer

435 Madison Street

Oak Park, iL 680302
7085248400

Mot repotted

734

Mot reported”

Net reported

2005-01-27

200503-04

Not reporied

Mot reported

901088

312255050

Gaseling

1990-04-24

Heaton

{217} 524-3312

Mike Heaton@illinols gov
Sevond Century Enterprises, né.
Staphan Mudjer

435 Madison Street

*Oal Park, k. 60302
7085249400

Not. reporteci -

734

Not réported
Mot reported -

- Neit reported

. Notreported -
. ‘Mot reported

. Notreporteg

. H2003 {}'4'05 ..............
A3/25/2003 -
' 427 WEST MADtSON ST ..................... .
 OAKEARK
cODK
" Mot reported |
© Notreported
LLLOSED.

TO5453544.25  Page 96



‘Hazmat Incident Type

- _Datemme Occurred

- Conlammenthieanup Actions-And Ptans o
 Responsible Name: .
Facility Manager:”

Mile Post; .

- Section:

Township: .

" Range:

Area. En\mi\ved

Temp:

Wing:

Material Ndme:
Type:

Cheig Code:
CAS#:

UN/NA &

i Medtanedtum Into Which Retease Occurred:

302(R) Extremely Hazardous Substance?:

is This A ACRA Hazardous Waste™?:
ig This A RCRA Regutated Facility?:
Containgr Typa:

Conlainet Size:

Amount Reteased!

Rate Of RetéasefM i

Durdtion Of Release:

Cause Of Release:

Estimated Spilt Exient:

Spitl Extent Units:

Date/Time incident Qoourred:
Check H Unknowa {Cccutrence:
Date/Time Discoversd:

Check i Unknown {Discovered):
Where Taken:

On Scene Contact:

Pyblic Healll Risks/Precautions Taken:
Nuraber Of People Evaceated:

Assistance Needed From State Agencies:

" Facility Managsr Phone #, .

Streeti;

" Gontacted ESDAT;

ESDA On Scetie?:

" Specific. ESDA Agency Gnntacted

. Fire Deparntment On Scene?: -
‘Name Of Fire Depdﬁmem Centacled

Comacted Fire- Depaﬂmem‘?

B Contatted Police Depa:imen!'?
" Police-Department On Scene?”

Namie Of Police Department Gontasted; .

- Gheriff Police Deparment?:

_8herifl Department On Sceng?:

Narne Of Sheriff Department Contacted:

" . Was An Agency Other Than ESDA;

- Was This Qther Agency On. Scene" R

F:re Pislice Or Sheriff Comacted’-’ R

LEAK OR SPILL
Npt repottad
Not.reperted

Not reported

Mot reported

Not reporied
FIXED FACILITY
Not reporied

Not reporded

Not repotied
GASOLINE
LIQUID

Npt reported
LI

UMK

UNKNOWN

Nat reporied

NO )
UNDERGROQUND TANK
2-12,0600-GAL.
UK

Not reported

Not repored

UK

Not reported

Not reported

Not raparted

0G3/25/03 @ 1280

Bot reponted

hart reported

#

NONE

NONE

RONE.

WiLl DO TANK TESTING WJTH!N THE NE}(T 7 DAYS
- CLARKRETAIL ¢NTEF!PFHSES
. Not reported.

- Not reporied. : : o .
G665 HUNTLEY- ROJ”\D SUiTE N COLUMBUS OH 43229

: _Not rep@ded_' )
Notreported

" Notrepotted -

"botreported . .
Notreported -

Nt reported |

. N_dl jeported .
Mol reported
-Mot reported
“Not reporned.

E -Notreporied .

. Nolrgpoteg

“Not reponted
Notreported ©
Not reported

| TGS453544 25 Page 37

Mag 1D | VAP FINDINGS
Direction IR — o
Oistance EDR 1D Number
Cievation Sie Database{s}_ EPAID Mumber
CHAKK.&LAPADAV%S JAMES (c:ommuea) 5_1_15:%03_85“ .
. Calier B Mot reported
" Caller Bepresénis: Not reported

6665 HUNTLEY ROAD, SUITE N, COLUMBUS, OM 43229 ©



Map 10 MAP FINDINGS :
Direction i o :
Distance ZDR D Number
Elevation  Site Databasefs}) EPA D Number
CH#KKALAPADAVIS JAMES (Conllnued} 5315760385
. Naie of Other Agemy Cemac'fed Not repotted ’
' Agency Netified Name: Mot reported
" Dateffime Agency Notmed Not-reperted
. Narrative: 1420 FAXED IEFASFMWREG 4/MNRTP
. Follow Up: Mot reported
D21 .. QZZESAUTOBODY .- RCRA-CESQG 1004693767
SW 62T WMABISON = FINDS 1L.D984846360
<1/8 OAK PARK, IL 60302 ECHO '
0.120 mi.
634 it Site 2 of 2 in.cluster D
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date-form received by agency: 11/26/1991
Actual: Facility aame: QZZ1ES AUTQ BOBDY
619 {1, Facility address: 621 W MADISON

 DwnetOperator Symmary:

ERAD
Contact:
Contact address:

Contaet couintry:
Contact telephione:
Contact ematl:
EPA Region:
Glagsilication:
Description:

OAK PARK, I 60302

FLORENCE OSWALD

627 W MADISON

OAK PARK, i 60302

Us '

F08-848-8375

Nt reported

a5 _

Conditionally Exernpt. Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or Iess of Hazardous waste per Calendar

month, and accumutates 1000 kg of less of hazardaus waste at any fime;

or genefates &g or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at-any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or fess of any residue or contaminated soif, waste or
other debris resuifting from the clzanup of a spill, into or on any

tand ot water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or lesg
of any residue or conteminated soll, waste of other debris rasuiting
fram the cleanug of-a spill, into or.gn any fand or water, of acutely

" -hazardous wasté during dny caiendar monih and deeurlates at any

Cwnerfaperator name:

Ownerfoperator address; -

Ow_nerfoperato.r' eﬂﬂhtrS;: i
Owner/tgierator telephone;

" Dwherlgperator emalk
. Dwaerloperator fax:

Legal statbs:
) Ownen’Operator Type:

Owner/Op start date;,
OwnerfOp end-date:

Handler. Activities Summary: '

OSWALD FLORENGE
621 W MADISON

Cwnérioperater Sutel nsion':'

time: 1 kg -of less of acutely hazardous wastd el 100 kg.or léss of’

OBKPARK, & 60302

. Nof reported.

708-848-8375. .

. Net repor’(ed
. Mot reportett

Not reported.

" Private

Ciwner

Mot r'e'ported.'
. Notreported

CE impoﬂef of hazardous wasle! Nﬂ .............................................. S

" any residue or contamitated soll, waste or other debris resulting from- - '
. thecleantpofa Sp'll into or on any land or water, of acutely
‘ hazardous waste

TCB5453644.25 Fage 38



Map 1D . gl MAP FINDINGS

Birection
Distance EDR 1 Number

Elevalion  Site Database{s; EPA D Number

"QOZZIES AUTO BODY (Continued) 1004693767 ..
© Mixed waste (naz. and ragicactivel; No '
" ‘Retycler of harzatdous waste; Mo
" Transporter of hazardous waste Mo
Treatar; storer or disposer of iy Na
Linderground injection activity, No
.. On-site.bumer exermption: . No
Furnace exerapfion: . .~ No
Cused oll fuel bufrier; . L Ng
Used il processor: -~ No
" UseroH refiner: . - . L Mo
Used pil fue! marketer to burr‘rer Bo
Used-oii Specification marketar: No
Uised olf transfer facility Mo
Uset off transponer; No
- Wasle code: FDo3
Waste name: THE FGLE OWENG SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL '

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHEH; METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N- BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT :
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS! AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXFURES/BLENDS

CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NOM-HALOGENATED

SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME} OF ONEOR

WMORE GF THOSE SQLVENTS LISTED IN FOOt, FOO2, FOO4, AND FOGS, AND STILL L
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT :

MIXTURES.
Waste code! FO0S

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, : o
2- ETHOXYETH,&NOL AND 2- NH‘F{OPHOPANC ALL SPENT SOLVENT MXTUHESIBLENDS' .
CONTAINNG, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN FERCENT ORMORE BYVOLUME)QF -~
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THORE.SDL VENTS '
LISTED IN-FOO1, £002, OR £004; -AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVEH’Y OF -
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS. AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES,

Viglation Slatus:. o ‘No violations found
FINDS: '
Fiegis“fry- oo 110005962354

Ew:ronmenta! intereqmnforma:ron System ' ‘ ‘ :
- ' ~ ACES (Hiinois - Agency Compliance And Enfomemem System) is rhe R
] imnms EPA. Project to facithatg the permltmg aperaiions '

" RCRANf s a nationak information system that supporis ihe Resource
~ Gonservation ang Recovery Act {RCRA) } program tirgugh the tracking of -
B events and activities relaled 1o faciliies that genarate transport,
“and treal sipre, ar diS,‘.’JOSP of hazardous waste, RCRAn aiiaws RCRA -
. program staff to track the notilication, permit, eompliarice, and - o
" coredtive action actvities. requtred uncier RCHRA.

S i by wiile wewmg B your computer 1o access
_addmcnai FiNDS detari i the EDH Site Report,

TC5453544.28 Page 39



hap 1D
Direction
EHstance

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Dalabase(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

Elevation

- 0ZZIES AUTO BODY (Continued)

F2z

ESE
1/8-1/4

0.137 mi.

T24 4t
Relativa:
Higher

Actual;
818 ft,

. Foa’
ESE
A/84M-

087 mi.

13

.Hetai'we:'
' Higher -

Aétu’_al:.

TB1gd.

. ECHO:
Envid:
" Registry 1.
" DFRE URL:

1004693767
110005802354

1004693767

httpeiecho.epa.govidetatled-facility-report id=1 10005202354

BUDGET.RENT A CAR

T 414 WEST MADISON

OAK PARK; t= 60302

Site 4 of 6 in cluster F
tUST:
Incident Numy.
iLEPA g
Produet:
iEMA Date:

. Project Manager:
froject Manager Phone:
Crrail:

PRP Name:

PRP Comtact:

PR Address:

PRP City,3t,2ip:

PRP Prgne:

Site Glassification:

Section 57.5{g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Non LUST Determination Letter:

21 Reporl Recsived:
45 Report Received:
KFAMFR Letter;

NFR Date Recorded:

932869

312256095

Gagoline

1983-11-02
~ bayman

1L LUSY

Notreporled e

Mot reported
Budget Rerit A Car
Andrew Leidiein
4225 Naperviliz Rd.
tisie, I 60532

Not raported.

Mot reported

734

Mot reported

Mot reported
1993-11-22
1903-12-18
2011-08-16
2012-02-01

' BUDGET RENTACAR
 A1AMADISONST ...
OAK PARK, il 60302

) Ssie 5 uf Bin c!uster F

~UST:
Facility 100
" Faeility Status:
.. FacHlity Type: . .
" Owner ld: N
Owner Mame:
"o Owner Address.
Cwner City, 8tZip:

Tank Number
- -Fank $tatus:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Substance;
L’ast Uised Date:
OSFM First Nolify Date; .
Hed Tag {ssue Dater
install Date;

."zaaaass
. CLOBED.
.. OTHER

| LJ0DOB2ES

L ust '-u'0611439$3.
iLsoL

Budget Rent & Car Systems Enc

| 4225 Napervite Road . -
Lisie, . 62532« -

1

BOOL
............ Gaspling ~

TH093
3/1941988
Not reportatt

e 1;1!19?’3

Removed .

7 N

NiA

TC5453544:25 Page 40
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tap 1D

MAP FINDINGS

Blrection S
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUDGET ﬁ‘ENT A CAR {Contmued} Uog1143953 -
~-Green Tag Decai Not reported
" . Greeh Taylssiic Date: N Mot reported
. Green Tag Expire.Dater ’ Not.reported
Feeblue: i Mot reported
© Motor Fuel F’ermt InSpectson Date: Mot reported-
" Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: Mot reported
MOTOR PUEL TYPE: Mot reported
: ._Pend’ng Nov: M
A . 93-2869
. Eqiiptmenit Type: . - Mot reported
Eguipment: Not regorted
bast Passing Date: Not reporled
Test Expite Date: Not reported
Remaoved Date: 1142/14883
Apaidoned [rata: ot reported
BOL:
Site 18: 170000375822
i Nom: 0312255095
interest Name:  Budget Rent A Car
tnierest Type: BOL
ledia Code: LAND
F24 BUDGET RENT A CAR CORP RCAA NonGen/NLR 1000688800
ESE 414 W MADISON 1LDYB48TA982 - - ..
1/8-1#4.  OAK PARK, 1L 60302 S
0.137 mi,
7241t Site 6.0f6 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR?
Higher Date form receivad by agency: 12/27/2008
Actual: Facility name: BUDGET RENT A CAR GORP
B4 fi, Facility adtiess: 414 W MADISON

- EPAD:
- Cantact:.

.Cont._ai:_:_t _add ress; -

" Gontacf country:

Contatt te lephons;

- Cohtact email: -

- Classifigation’
E'}'Es'criptiqn: o

EPA Regian:

0wnen’0pe rator Summary
- Ownet/operalar name:

" Ownérfaperatof coufitry:

Owner/operator telephiane:.

" Ownerfoperator emait

Qwnetfeperator fax:

- Dwnerfoperator exten'i}on_:

t.egat statiss:

- OwnenOperator Type
Ownerﬁ‘Dp staﬂ date:

“Not reponted * S

Lus. S
‘Mot repaﬂed

- Not reporied

" Not reported
- Operator o :
G0

OAK PARK, I 50302-4012
1LD9848 74082 ..
ENV COORDINATOR

" Mot-reported

Mot reported .

us o
312-408-6295

Notrepo ried '

05

Nan-Generatod

' 'BUDGET RENT LY GAR COHP
. Dvmarioperator _address__ o

th reported-

ot reported_ a

Private

___Hanciier Non~Genetators do nm presenily ger:erate hazardous waste o
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Databass(s)

EDR i Numbar
EFAID Number

‘BUDGET RENT A CAFt CORP {Contmued}

o Ownerfop end date

. (}wneffoperator name:
Ownerfoperatos address:

. Ownerfoperaior Gountry: '
Ownerfoperator telephione:
. Dwreroperator émail, - -

Owrei/operator fax:

Qwneffoperator pxlension:

Legat status:
Qwner!CGperator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
OwnerfOp end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owneffopetaior address:

_ Ownerfoperalor country:

Crnerfoperator tefephons:

Ownerfoperator email:
Ownarfoparator fax;

Gwnerfoperalor extension:

tegat status:
Ownar/Operatar Type:
Owner/Op start dato!
OvinerfOp-end date:

Handler Activities Su'mmary:

" 312-408-6290

~ Not reporied

BUDGET RENT A CAR CORP

Not_{epqdéd
" Noi reportad

U3

" Nol reporied
. "Nel reported
- Mot reported

Nol reported
Private
Owner
GHOTA500
Nl reported

BUDGET RENT A CAR
414 W MADISON

OAK PARK, iL 80202
hat reported

Mot reporied
Mot reported
Not reparted
Private

Cwner

Mot reported
Mot reporied

LLS. ihpoiter of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (Haz. and radicactive): Ne

Becycler of hazardous waste:

N

Transporter of hazardous waste:  No.
Treater, storer Of disposerof HW.  No

Underground injection activity: Mo
Oanr-site burner examplion; “Ne.
" Furnace exemption: No .
Used ofl fuel burner:’ Ne .
Useid-oil processor:’ Ne.
‘User oll refiner: . Mo
" Used oif fuel marketer to burner.  No
- Wsed off Specification marketer: - No .
. Wsed oit ransfer facility: " -No
tsed dit transpoiter:

Htstmicsﬂ Generators:

e

" Pate form recewed oy. agency 04:'0132&06
. Site-name: :

'Cfassi.sratmn T

BUDGET RENT A CAH C_OFIP
Not 3 genera!or ver:tsed ’

T Date farm recewed by agency: 05051962 '

Site narne: )
-C_tass;f;cahon -
© .. Waste'code: -
Wasie name:

BUDGET RENT A OAH COHP
Large.Ouanl:!y Gengrator

1000688899
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Map ID

MAR FINDINGS !

Owner Address:
Owrrer City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacify:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notity Date:
Red Tag lssue Date:
ingtalt Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag lssue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Doe:

Motor Pugt Permit inspection Date;
. Motor. Fuet Perpmit Expﬂatmn Date .

MOTOR PUEL TYPE:

T Pending Nov,

Equipment Type;
" Equipment.
Last Passing Date: -

. ‘Test.Expire Date:

-Hemaoved Date: - -
Abandoed Date:

945 Calumbian Ave
Oal Park; ik 60202

1

Exempt from registration

0

Nt reported
+/1/1988
1502
Mot re potad
Mgt reported

Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Mot repoited

N

. Notreported -
" Not reported”

. Nt ré-ppﬁetﬁ_ e
- Mot reporied

- Motreported

Notreported . .

Mot reporied

" Not reparted - o
Nolréported =

TOB453544.25 Fage 43

Cirgetion ! -
Dislance ) £0R 1D Number
Elevation  Sie Database(s) EPA D Number
BUDGET RENT & cnn CORP (Crmtinued) 10006BUR0S
. " LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FARRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS: .
CLOSED-CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMIMING THE -
O FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA-SHEET, - . -
. WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL, LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SQLVENT - -
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Viclation Siatus: Mo wviplations found
25 HIGGING ADELE L UST Uooaos2245
WNW 543 WASHINGTON BLVD WA
1/8-1/4 CAK PARK, IL. 60302 o
6.160 mi,
BAT 1.
Redative: UST:
Higher Facility iD:. 2034602
Actual: Facility-Status: EXEMPT
620 . Facility Type: NONE
Qwner ld: 10024443
Owner Narné: Higgins Adele



R

woomYSEOZ Tt oo

Wiap 10 MAP FINDINGS
Direction ] .
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database{s} EPAID Number
- G2E - CIRCLE K#6758 L LUST
. ESE 401 WEST MADISON IL UST

g

GAK PARK, IL 60302

o172 mi. -

g
" Ralative:
Higher

*Actual:
6194t

Site 1 of 5incluster G-
o RUST
incident Nuni:
CRLEPAIE v
. Product:
IEMA Dater
Praject Manager:
Project Manager Phane:
Email:
PRP Name:
PHEP Contact:
PREP Addrass:
PR City, 54, Zip:
FRP Phone:
Site Classification:
..Bectlon 57.5(g) Lelter:

Date Section 57.5(g) Lettér:
Non LUST Determination Letter:

20 Report Heceived:
45 Report Received:
NFAINFR Lelter:
NFR Date Hecorded:

UST:
Fatiity 1D
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Owner fd:
Ohwner-Mame:
Owner Atdress:
Owiner City, St,Zip:

.. Tank Nuember:
" Tank Status:
" Tank Capactty:
“Tank Substance: -
- lastised Date:

OSFEM Fiest Notify Date: .
Red Tag Issue.Date: -

" instaif Dater.
Grégn Tag Decal:

" .Green Tag lssué Date; -
Green Tag Expire Date:

‘FeeDue:

otor' Fuet Permit inspection Date: '
- Motor Fuel Pérmit Explration Date:
MOTOR FUEL TYPEL .

" Pending Nev: |
HEMA:

- Eguigment Type: . -
Equigment: o

Test Expire Date:

........ Bemoved Bate: ... ... .

.Last Passing Date: ...

............. Not reporied

| 892133
312250004

Unlgaded Gas

© 1989-10-26

Hawbaker

{217) 7825713

Carol Hawbaker@iflinois.gov
Madison Ridgetand Shel
Terry Johnson

401 West Madison

Oak Park, L 60302-4G11
Not reperted
Mot reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2004-01-29
2004-02-17

’ 2{}210’22
ACTIVE

SELF-SERVICE STATION

18035671 )
ROK Ventires, LLO

550 Warrenville Ad., Suite 400

Lisle, L 60532

4 _ _

 Currently inuse. "~

10008 -
Gaspfine

" Not reported
 A231988 -

" Notreported .
COAfETe
T L

302017

$2/31/2019
“§boo

11912017 _
cisigots

SeffSty

e oML

892131, 89-2144

-~ Cofrosion Prot - Piping
Fiherglass Non-Corrosive’
Notreported -
Not reported

NfA



Ivap iD
Birection
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

EDR iD Number

Elevalion

CIRCLE K #6758 (Conimue:ﬁ-_ o

Site

Abandﬁned Date

. Tank Number:

U TankStatus: o
" Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance; -

. Last Used Dajer -

OBFM First Notify Dater .

- .Fed Tag fsate Date:

© . Green Tag Issue Date:
Grean Tag Expire Date. :

instalt Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag l$sue Dalel
Green Tag Expu-e Date:
Fée Bue:

Motai Fuet Parmit lnspection Date:
Motor Fuet Permit Expiration Date;

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Typé:
Equipment;

Last Péssing Pate:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Adandoned Date!

Tank MNumber:

Tank Status:

Tank Gapacity:

Tank Substance’

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Nofity Date:
Hed Tag ssue Date:
install Date:

Green Tag Decal:

- Fee bué; -

. Motor Fuel Permat Inspeclaon Date: -
L Motor Fuel Permit Explration Batel

_ MOTOR FUEL TYPE:.

'Pendmg Now:-

IEMA:

" EqUipment: Type

Equlpmem

. Last Passing 'Daie;. -

Test Expire Date;

“Refmoved Date:

Abandoned Date: = -

._T;'a_nf;( Mumbers. . .

Tank States:
Tank Capagity: -

" Tank Substancer

Databaszeis)

Mot reparted

2

CGurrently in use
8060

Gasoline

Mot reported
4/23/1986

Mot reporied
1AM870
$000951
11/9/2017
32/31/2019
$0.00

11/9/2017
1213172019
SelSry

N

Not reparted
Corrosian Prot - Piping
Fiberglass Mon-Corrosive
Not reperted

Not reporied

Mot reported

Nl repartiog

3
Currently in use
8000
Gasaline
Nt reported
4/23{1986
Not reported
HEQ70
: 8000951
R Vel
32019
- $n.00
CAHSI2OTE
B ¥-Tcxbizisnd: B
CSeifSrv
- :
: Nmt reported
“Cotrosion Prot - Frpmg ]
. Fibergtass Mon- Cormswe :
‘Mot reported
-~ HNot reponeu- )
" Not reported
- Mot reported

V0001 75802

4 ._ ....................................

- Removed -
650
Used Qi

TCB453544.25 Page 45

EPA 1D Number o



Man B a : i

MAP FINDINGS

Bliraction o
Distance EDR 10 Number
Elevation  Site Databaseis) EFA 1D Number
" CIRCLE K-#6758 {Continued)’ UDoD175602
.. LastUsed Date: 3/19/1996 ' '
" OSEW First Notify Date; - 412311986
- fled Tag fesue Dates Net reported
install Date: ERRER 1411970
. Green Tag Decal: 000951
Green Tag Issue Date: - 11/9/2017
" Green Tag Expire Date; 12/33/2018
Feuluer - . . $0.00
" Motor Fuel Permit Inspeetion Date: 11/9/2017
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: 1243142019
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: SelSrv
Pending Nov: N
IEMA; Not reported
Equipment Type: Not reported
Equipment: Not reported
Last Passing Daté: Not reported
Test Expire Date: Net reported
Removed Date; 372711998
Abandoned Date: Mot reported
G227 SHELL OIL CO. ILLUST Stnak22os2 - -
ESE 410 WEST MADISON AVE. NAC
1/8-1/4 OAK PARK, 1L 60304 ’ o
0,198 mi.
1004 ft.  Site 2 of 5 In‘cluster G
Relative: iust
Lower incident Mim: 960933
Actual: i EPA Id: 312250004
818 . Product: Used Of'
iEMA Date: 19486-05-28
Project Managst: Hawbaker

Project Manager Phone!
Email:
- PRP NMame:
. PRPContagt:
. PRP-Address:
. PRPCity,StZp.
. PRP Phone! )
_ Bite Classificaton:
Section 5.?.5(9} Letter: . .
" Date Section 57.5(g) Letterr
Mon LUST Determination Lettar),
" 30 Réport Recsived:
. 4% Report Received:
- NFANFR Lefter:
NFH Date Hgcorded:

. John Robbins .
603 -Dight Bd.; Suite 103, -7
Hapendlis, t 60563

-2004-01-29

(217) 7B2-5713
Carol Hawbaker@ilinois. gav
Equiton Enterprises LLO

302764208 . °

- "Motreporfed . -
el I

Nofreported -
Mot reporled -
1095:06-27
1096.07-29

2004-02-17



litap 1D

MAP FINDINGS

Diregtion ’ o
Distance EDH 1D Number
Clevation  Site Database{s) EPA I Number
G28 N SHELL OIL Co.. ILLUST &103689895 -
TESE - 401 WEST MADISON & HiDGELAND NA
R P75 77 S OAK PARK il 50302 : : o
0,180 mi. - -
1004 it - Sited .af.5'in-aluster G
Relative: -~ LUST: . - . )
‘Lower Ineident Num: . BB2144
.- Actuak: UL EPATE: 312250004
6184 - Produst; - .- Unleaded Gas
HEMA Date; - 1989-10-26
iject Manager ) . Hollis
Project Manager Phone: Not reported
Emall: Not reported
FPRP Narme; Equifan Enterprises (10
PRP Contact: Lisa Schoedet
PRP Address: 503 Dieht ., Suite 103
PRP City, 8t Zi Naperyille, iL 60583
PHE Phone: FI0FTH4206
Site Classffication: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Leter 731
Date Section 57.5{g) Letter: Mot reported
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reporied
20 Report Recelved: Not reparted
45 Report Received: Not repaorted
MNFA/NFR totter: 1985-08-23
WNFR Date Recorded: Not reported
29 PERCY JULIAN SCHOOL RCRA-CESQG 1004698364
East 418.8 RIDGELAND ST FINDS |1LRO0DIDGI1Z . -
1/8-1/4 DAK PARK, IL. 60302 ECHO -
0.190 i,
1005 ft.
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 05/ B/2001
Actuai: FacHity rame! PERCY JULIAN SCHOOL
4165 RIDGELAND 8T

L s1efL

- Facility adaress: N

CEPAWR.
~ Mailing address:

Contact: -~ o ... AR
~-Gontact address; i

. DAK PARK, IL 60302
TLRGOO106112-
970 MADISON ST
. DAKPARK, 60302 -

MNE REINSALU. -

541 MARISON.ST
OAK PARK; 1L 68302 _

-Gontactcountry: - - - L US s
" Contzet telephdng: 708-524- 562? o
Gonact emailr . . - Notreported
.. EPA Region: . o 05
" Classification:

Description:”

o Cond:t:onatiy Exgmpd Smaii Quantrty Generator., ) :
- Handler: generates 100 kg oriess of hazardous waste. per caiendar
" monlh, and acoumulates 1000 kg or fess of hazardous waste at any tmé;

_or generates 1 kg of less of aculely hazardous waste pér calendar
month, and accum.:iates at any fime! 1 kg or less. of acutely hazardous :
- waste; or 100 kg of s of any residue or contaminated sof, waste or
other debris ras titlng from the cheanup of a spill, intd or onany
_land or waler, of acitely hazardots wasle; of generatos 100 kg or fess
of any.residie of contaminated soil, waste or ather debris resuitmg
: frem the cieanup of a spari mio of on any Iand or water, of acutefy -

TC5453544.28 Page 47



WMap D
FHifechion
Bistance

Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Numper
Database(s)

: PEFIC'!' JUL]AN SCHOOL {Contmued}

COwnerfoperator-name:

" Owinerfoperatar-addiess: .

Ownerfoperater Gountry:

- time: 1 kg of lesd of ‘actiely hazafdous wasle: or 100 kg or less of

any residee or contaminated-soil, wasle or other dabria regulting from

. the cleanup of a spill, info of on any land or water, of actely

= _Q:ﬁnéd{}ﬁera!af 'Sﬁmmary.:_ .

Ownerfoperatar telephone;

Ownerfoperator email:
Ownerloparator {ax:

Ownericperator extension:

Legal status:
OwnerQperater Type,
Owner/Op start date:
OWHeHOp end date:

Handler Activities Summary.

- hazardous waste

GAK PARK ELEMENTARY SCH DIST 97

g70'MADISCN 8T
CAK-PAHK, #. 60302
Nt reported
70B-524-3000

Mot repariad

Mot repartart

Mot reporied
Disgtrict

Owner

hot reported

Mot reported

LS. importer of hazardous waste:  No

Mixed waste (haz. and radivactive).

Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporier of hazardous waste: No
Treatet, slorel or disposer of HW: No

Uﬁderground injection aclwlty

On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:
Used off fue! burmer:
Used olf processor

User oil refiner:

Used cil Juel marketer to burmer:
Used aif Specification marketer:

Used oil ransfer fachity:
Used olf transpofter:

. v Waste code:
.. Waste namé;

'_Wé;slef code: )
MWaste name:

Waste code:
Waste name: )

No
Ng

No
No
No
Mo
No
No
Mo
No
No
. N o

- Dot ]
i@ RHTABLE HAZARDO US WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHECH HA\.-"E A FLASHPO!‘\IT G-
LESS THAN 140 DEGHEES FAMRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS -

" CEOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD.OF DETERMINING 1HE B

FLASH POINT OF AWASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

© WHICH GAN BE ORTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER QR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE

" MATERIAL. YACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
: WHE(;H WOULD BE CONSEDFHFD AS fC‘N!TABLE HAZAF{DOUS WAS”! £, e

podz

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OH GHE&TER THAN 12.5 FS

CONSIDERED TOBEA CORRO’SNE HAZARDOUS. WA‘STE SGD!UM HYDROXEDE A

-CALSTIC SOLUTEON WiTH A HIGH PH, 1S OFTEN USED BY INDUSTHIES TO CLEAN-

OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROGCHLORIC AGID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, 1S

EPA ID Nomber . .

1004698369

. USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN KMETAL PARTS PRIOA TO PAINTING, ‘WHEN -

THESE CAUSTIC OR AGID SOLUTIONS BEGOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE

' "'DISPO.SE‘D,- THE WA'STE WOULD BE A .CORROS!VE H’AZ&F_I_DO’US WAETE. -

‘Dpos

A MATERIAL ES CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZI\HDOUS WP\STE H: ET IS

TO5453544.25 Page 48



i

LT R

EPAIDL
~ Mailing-address.

. Contact -
.. Coitact address:

- Cortact cou’r‘:tn}:

Contact telephone;

- Contact email;
EPA Region:
" Classification:
_Description;

og

OAK PARK, iL 60302

HRODOITIOTO

. 1CVSDRIVE.
' WOONSQUKET, Rt 02885,
. NICOLE, WILKINSON

Not reported . -

 Not reported
. us
C401:770-7132

‘Mot r‘Eported' o

Large Guanmy Generalor '

" Handier: ganerates 1,000 kg or mare 04‘ ha?ardous wasie dur}ng any _
_eatendar month; ar-generatés more than 1 kgof acttely. Hazardous waste’

during any cakendar momth; or generatés more than 100 kg of any
resrdue or contaminated soll, waste or other debris Tesulling from the

e iedsmp of @ spill, nto or on any land or water, of acutely Hazardaus
. waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 Kg of less of acutely

hazardous waste dui fing-any calendar. month and accurtiates more than 1'

TC5453544.28 Pags 48

Map I} MAP FINDINGS
Diection M : :
Distanes EDR D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s} ERAIID Number
PERCY JUL&AN SCHOGL {Coﬂtmued) 1{)04693364 o ]
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES .
DWHEN EXPOSED TOWATERDR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT15 CAPABLE.OF -
DETONATION-OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED. TO HEAT OR A FLAME, ONF EXAMF’LE S
e OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
e Viéla’ﬁn:'ir_f.SlaIu_s: * No vielations found
F!NDS. L
Registry 13: - 0008548103
Environmental interest/information System
HCRAInfo is a national information systern’ th at supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRAY program through the fracking of
everdls and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
ant treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste, RGBAINo alfows RCAA
program staff io track the rotification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Lol thin ryeedink while viewing on your compater to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1004588364
Registry 1D 110008546103
BFR URL: http:ifecho.epa.govidetalied-facity-repont Hid=1 10006546103
G30 CVS PHARMACY 3163 RCRALLQG 1014952882
ESE 345 MADISON ST ILAODOT73078 -
1/8-1/4 QAK PARK, IL 60302 e
0.199 mi. _
1053 #. Site 4 of 5 in cluster &
R_e!alive: RCRALGG:
Lower “Dale form rece:ved by agency 07/25/2018 . o
‘Actaal: . . ._Facriﬂy rarme:’ Cvs F’HAHMACY 31;;3 .
Fagilily address: " 845 MAIDISON ST



Map iD MAP FINDINGS f

Direction i B

Distance EDR ID Numbar . .

Elavation Sie Database{s) EPAID Number
CUS PHARMACY 3163 (C(}ntlnued} 1014952_9_32' -

0! any residue orcontamiinated sofl, waste of olhier debris resutting

7. from the cleanup of a spill, intd or on any land or water, of acutely

fiazardous waste during any calendar month, ang accumulates more than

L 100 kg of that material al any fime

. C}wner!Oparalor Summary:.

Own ef!aperator name

: 'O_\v\_me_:foperatar addréss: -

Ow_nen‘bberator Gruhtry;

Ownerfoperator telophone:

Owner/opearator erail;
Ownerfoperator fax:

Qwnerfoperator extension:.

Legat status:
Owrier/Operalor Type:
OwnerfOp'sian gale:

Cwner/Op end date:

Oweer/aperato! name:
Cwnéerioperator address:

Crwhnerinpéraior country.

Owinerioperater telephone:

Owne:foperator emaik:
Owhedoperator &6

Ownerfopetator extension:

t.egal stalus:
OwnerfQOperator Type!
Owner/Op start date~
OwnerfJp end date:

Handier Activities Summary:

T HIGHLAND PARK GVS

ONE CVS DR

© WOONSQCKET, Ri 02885

us
Not reported
Mot reported
Mot feported
Wat reported
Privaie
Cwnar
12122002
Mot repeﬂed

CVS

1 CVS DR
WOONSUOCKET, R! 02895
us

Mot reported
Mot reported
Mot reported
Mot reported
Private
Operator
08/058/2002
Not reported

U.S.importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste {(haz. and radivactive): Mo

" Recyelér of hazardous waster
. Transpurter of hazardous waste: . No. ..

- Mo-

Treater, storer or disposer of HW: - No

U, Wastename:

Underground nfeetion activity: ~ Mo .
" On-site butner exemption. No
Furpace exemption: ~ - oNe U
" {sed oil fuef butner: - S
Used ol progessor: . - S Na .
" Userait refiner: No
‘Used oil fuot marketer to burners T No©
Used oif Specificafion marketer: . No -
. Used.oll ranefer fachity: S No -
' Used oif ransporter. '_NO' o
. Waste code: Heot

LFSS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHENT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY- MARTENS

‘CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TFSTEH ANGTHER METHOD OF DETEHMENFNG THE -

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO HEVEEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEE!’
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTUHEH OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE

THANITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WABTES WHI(‘H HAVE A FLASHPOENT OF

MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER I5 AN EXAMPLE OF A (’OMMONLY USED. SOLVENT R

TCS458544:28 Page 50



Miap 1D MAP FINDINGS

Bliraction . ) ..

Distanee EDR I Number

Flevation  Sile Database{s) EPA 1D Number
cvs PHARMACY 3163 (Contmued) 1014952932 '

T, Waste code; -
- Waste name: . .

.. Waste code:

. Waste name:

. Waste code:

. Waste name: .

. Waste name:

Historical Generators:

Waste naine:

Was:e code:

Waste chde:

Waste name;

Waste code:

- WHICH WOULD BE GONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE

‘Doz

A WASTE WHECH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OF GREATER THAN 12518

CONSIBERED TQ BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYBRGXHE, A

CAUSTIC SOLUTFDN WITH A HIGH PH, I3 OFTEN USED 8Y INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN

- OR DFGREAUE PARTS. HYDROCHLDHEC ACID, A SOLUTICN WITH A LOW PH, 1S .

USED BY MANY FNDUSTHECS TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOA TO PAINTING. WHEN“- '

. THESE GAUSTiC OR AGID SOLUTIONS. BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE .. .7
" BDISPOSED. THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE..

Doo7
CHAOMIUM

Bot1o
SELENHM

POO o R
2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 3:3% o

PO7s
NICOTINE, & BALTS

uooz
AGETOMNE (1)

Date form received by agency: 03/0H2016
Site name:
Classification:

. Waste code:

L Wastegode: -
. Waste name:

: Wastecode:
. Waste name;

Waste name;

. Vasle code:

. Waste farme: .

. Wasle code:

CVS PHARMACY 3183
Large Quantily Geherator

Dot

KGNITABLE HAZARDOLUS. WASTES ARE THOSE WF\STF'S WHICH HAVE A FLASHF‘O%?\T OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS. -
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE:

- FUASBH POENT oF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL BAFETY DATA SHEET, .
_WHICH CAN BE OBTANNED. FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DESTRFBUTOF{ OF THE

MATERIAL., LACQUE R THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED BSOLVENT

- WHICH WOULD BE CGNSiDEHED A& AGNITABLE. HAZRHDOU"} WASTE

DOGE

" AWASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LE!:S THP;N 2 OR GHEA’FEH THAN 12 5 IS
- CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE: SODIUM. HYBRROXIDE, A -~

._CAUSTIC SCLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, i8 OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN

OR DEGFIEASE PARTS. HYDHOCHLOR#C ACED A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, 1§

E U:JED ay MANY 1NDUSTFIIES T CLFRN METAL PART‘? PRIGA TG PAINT!NG WHEN. _

D007

CHHOMEUM . e c

" poio
© SELENIUM

Poer
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: |
Bap IO ;! MAP FINDINGS
Divection o § L :
Distance ) EOR 1D Number

Flevation  Sile Database(s) _ EFA D Mumber -

ovs pHAamAcv 3163 (Conlmued) 1014952932 .

. Waste mame:. .. - 2H-1- BENZORYRAN-2- OKE, 4-HYDROXY-3- {3-OXQ-FPHENYLBUTYL), B{ SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTHATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% S

Waste code: . P75

U Wastename: ' _ NICOTINE, & SALTS

. Wastesodd .- Upo2

. Wastepame: .- -~ AGETONE{)
Date form téceived by agency: 06/19/2015
Site name: CAS F’HARM}\CY 3163
Classification: Canditiorally Exempt Small Quartity Generatnr
. Waste coda: BOGT ' o

Wasta name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOWT oF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEFT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY:MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT. TESTER. ANDTHER METHOD OF DETEAMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE 18 T REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, -
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE

MATEMAL. LACQUER THINNER 18 AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY UJSED SOLVENT -
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE RAZAADOUS WASTE: e

Waste cade: Doo2 .

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH MAS A PHOF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12,545
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, 45 OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TG CLEARN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC AGID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING., WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DIBPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORRGSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. -

. Waste codél Q010
. Waste name; - SELENUM
L Waste code: PG
. Waste name: M EFNZOPYHAN 2-0NRE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OX0-1- PHENYELEL YL}, & SALTS
: L . WHEN, PRESENT AT CONCEINTHATFONS GREATE“ﬂ THAN Q. 3% .
. Wastecade: . . pors '
. Wasté name:. NEGDTH\SE & SALTS
.. Waste code’ _ . Pogt. S
. Wastename:. . NFTHOGLYCER!NE {R)
L Wéal&mde:- o . Prgg o
. Waste n_ame:_ Cee T BENZOIG AGID, 2-HY‘DHOXY COMPD! WETH

- {.':IAS CFS) 4,23, EA 8, BAvH[f)(ﬁ.HYDFIO 1,3A.8- ‘FRiMETHYLF‘YRROL@IQ 3

Dale form recewed by dge ney: {}?!081261 3

‘Ghte name; 'CVS PHARMACY 3163
___________ Classification: . . o __Larga_Ou_anmy G_erieratc_hr_ :
_____________ . Wastecode:  DOOT ' ' ' ' -
. Waste rame: GNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

_ LESS THAN 140 DEG. REES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY:MARTENS
e . 'CLOSED GUP. FLASH POINT, TESTEH ANOTHCR METHOD OF DETE}’!M!N!NG TH:..
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFF: FY DATA BHEET,
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Map ID . ok

, MAP FINDINGS
Direction 1 - ! i C
Distance EDR 1D Mumibar
Elevation  Site Database{s! EPA D Number
. cvs PHAHMACY 3183 (Con!inued) 1014852832

. WHICH CAN BE OSTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER oR D!STREBUTOP OF '!H’:

MATERIAL, LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENE .

" WHIGH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

.. Waste code!
- Waste name:. -

Booz '
.Y WF\STE WRICH HPAS A PH Oi‘ LE"!S THAN 2 OR GHE:ATEFF THAN 125 |5

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDPOX:DI: A

o CAU‘-}TiC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, 18 OFTEN USED BY NDUSTRIES TO CLEAN.
. OR DEGHEP\SE PARTS. HYDF!OCHLGR?C AGHD, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, 18

.. Waste code:
. Waste name:

W_ast_e code:
Waste name;

. Waste code:

. Wasle name:

~ Waste code:
. Waste namé:!

. Wasta code:
- Waste name:

. Waste code:
. Wasle nama:

Date torm received by agency:

Site name;
Classification:

. Waste cade: -
. Waste name;

USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING, WHEN .
THESE CAUSTIC OR